

February 9, 2011

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

777 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE MILWAUKEE, WI 53202-5306 414.271.2400 TEL 414.297.4900 FAX foley.com

WRITER'S DIRECT LINE 414.297.5832 mthimke@foley.com EMAIL

CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER 070106-0101

Ms. Erin Endsley Hydrogeologist Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1300 West Clairemont Avenue Post Office Box 4001 Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 FEB 1 1 2011

Re: Holtz & Krause Landfill

Dear Ms. Endsley:

Dan Graff requested that I forward to you the enclosed Record of Decision Amendment Technical Support Document prepared by AECOM for the Holtz & Krause Landfill Steering Committee. I also provided to Dan a draft Record of Decision Amendment approval form for his review and consideration. The Holtz & Krause Landfill Executive Committee looks forward to working with the Department to complete the Record of Decision Amendment process.

If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

Carach Alpute

Mark A. Thimke

Enclosure

cc: Daniel Graff (w/o enc) James P. Lonsdorf (w/o enc) David L. Eisenreich (w/o enc)

BOSTON BRUSSELS CHICAGO DETROIT JACKSONVILLE LOS ANGELES MADISON MIAMI MILWAUKEE NEW YORK ORLANDO SACRAMENTO SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO/DEL MAR SAN FRANCISCO SHANGHAI SILICON VALLEY TALLAHASSEE TAMPA TOKYO WASHINGTON, D.C.



Environment

Prepared by: AECOM Milwaukee, WI 60139813 February 2011

Holtz & Krause Landfill

FEB 1 1 2011

Technical Support for Record of Decision Amendment



Environment

Prepared by: AECOM Milwaukee, WI 60139813 February 2011

Holtz & Krause Landfill

Technical Support for Record of Decision Amendment

Prepared By Mark M. Mejac, P.G., CGWP

Prepared By Mark M. Mejac, P.G., CGWF Senior Project Hydrogeologist

M. 0 n

Reviewed By Jeanne M. Tarvin, P.G., CPG Senior Principal/EHS Practice Area Leader

Contents

1.0	Introd	uction a	and Purpose	1-1	
2.0	Site H	istory, C	Contamination and Selected Remedy	2-1	
	2.1	Site His	story	2-1	
	2.2	Summa	ary of Previous Investigations	2-2	
		2.2.1	Investigative Activities Conducted Prior to Remedial Investigation	2-2	
		2.2.2	Remedial Investigation	2-3	
		2.2.3	Feasibility Study	2-5	
	2.3	Topogra	aphy	2-5	
	2.4	Surface	Hydrogeology	2-6	
	2.5	Glacial and Bedrock Geology		2-6	
	2.6	Hydrog	eology	2-7	
	2.7 Upgradient Sources		2-9		
	2.8	Identific	ation and Assessment of Potential Exposure Pathways and Receptors.	2-10	
		2.8.1	Direct Contact with Waste Mass	2-10	
		2.8.2	Underground Utilities	2-10	
		2.8.3	Direct Contact with Groundwater and Surface Water	2-10	
	2.0	2.0.4	wapor mutusion and minalation Fathway	2 10	
	2.9	2.9 ROD/Remedial Action Overview		2-10	
	2.10 Final Cover System		over System	2-12	
	2.11 Gas Extraction System		2-12		
3.0	Technical Support for the ROD Amendment				
	3.1	Evaluat	ion of Groundwater Monitoring Data	3-1	
		3.1.1	Groundwater Monitoring Frequency	3-1	
		3.1.2	Groundwater Flow		
		3.1.3	Summary of PAL and ES Exceedances	3-1 2 2	
	2.0	J. 1.4			
	3.Z	Evaluat 3.2.1	Source Control		
		3.2.2	Primary Lines of Evidence – VOC Concentration Trends in Groundwal	er 3-5	
		3.2.3	Secondary Lines of Evidence – Indicator Parameter Concentrations in Groundwater	3-6	
4.0	Descr	iption o	f Original and Final Remedial Alternative	4-1	
	4.1	Original	- I Selected Remedy	4-1	
K:\proi	jects\13097 -	City of Waus	au\13097-003 - Holtz and Krause Landfill\8.0 Project Documents\5-year Review June-		
2010\6	60139813_R	OD_Amendm	ent_Final.docx	February 2011	

	4.2	Final Proposed Remedy	
	4.3	Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs)	
	4.4	Potential Affect of Final Remedy on Remedial Action Objectives	4-3
	4.5	Potential Affect of Final Remedy on Land Use	4-3
5.0	Evalu	ation of Proposed Remedy	5-1
5.0	Evalu 5.1	ation of Proposed Remedy	5-1 5-1
5.0	Evalu 5.1 5.2	ation of Proposed Remedy Threshold Criteria Balancing Criteria	5-1 5-1 5-1
5.0	Evalu 5.1 5.2 5.3	ation of Proposed Remedy Threshold Criteria Balancing Criteria Conclusion	5-1 5-1 5-1 5-2

List of Figures

		~ ''	1 11
LIGUIRO	1	S110	I ACOTION
e au ne		- OILE	
1 19010		0100	LOOGUÓII
	•		

Figure 2 – December 2009 Water Table Elevations

Figure 3 – 2009 Benzene Concentrations (µg/L) in Shallow Groundwater Samples

Figure 4 – 2009 Benzene Concentrations (µg/L) in Deep Groundwater Samples

Figure 5 – 2009 Vinyl Chloride Concentrations (μ g/L) in Shallow Groundwater Samples

Figure 6 – 2009 Vinyl Chloride Concentrations (µg/L) in Deep Groundwater Samples

Figure 7 – 2009 Tetrahydrofuran Concentrations (µg/L) in Shallow Groundwater Samples

Figure 8 – 2009 Tetrahydrofuran Concentrations (µg/L) in Deep Groundwater Samples

Figure 9 – June/August 2009 Benzene Concentrations (μ g/L) in Groundwater within Geologic Cross Section C-C'

Figure 10 – June/August 2009 Benzene Concentrations (μ g/L) in Groundwater within Geologic Cross Section F-C'

Figure 11 – June/August 2009 Vinyl Chloride Concentrations (µg/L) in Groundwater within Geologic Cross Section C-C'

Figure 12 – June/August 2009 Vinyl Chloride Concentrations (μ g/L) in Groundwater within Geologic Cross Section F-C'

Figure 13 – June/August 2009 Tetrahydrofuran Concentrations (μ g/L) in Groundwater within Geologic Cross Section C-C'

Figure 14 – June/August 2009 Tetrahydrofuran Concentrations (µg/L) in Groundwater within Geologic Cross Section F-C' K:projects\13097 - City of Wausau\13097-003 - Holtz and Krause Landfil\8.0 Project Documents\5-year Review June-2010\60139813_ROD_Amendment_Final.docx

List of Appendices

Appendix A ROD/SOW/Consent Decree

Appendix B Results of Mann Kendall Tests

Appendix C Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data from Selected Monitoring Wells

Executive Summary

On behalf of the Holtz and Krause Steering Committee, this document provides technical support for a Record of Decision (ROD) Amendment for the Holtz and Krause Landfill site in Wausau, Wisconsin (Site) (Figure 1). The information addressed the items noted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) in a letter dated August 18, 2010, and demonstrates that monitored natural attenuation is a technically feasible, cost-effective remedial alternative for groundwater.

Based on the 1991-1992 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS), the Baseline Risk Assessment (BRA), the comments received during the public comment period, and the Summary of Remedial Alternative Selection prepared by WDNR, WDNR selected Modified Alternative 4 as the remedial action for Holtz and Krause. See July 22, 1992 ROD (Appendix A). WDNR approved implementation of the following ROD components on October 5, 1995:

- Construction of a low-permeability landfill cap consistent with Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter NR 504;
- 2. An active gas extraction system containing thirty-five gas extraction wells, a blower house and a candlestick flare and a condensate collection system;
- Installation of groundwater monitoring wells to complete the long-term groundwater monitoring network;
- 4. Operation and maintenance of all systems;
- 5. Long-term groundwater monitoring;
- 6. Abandonment of monitoring wells that did not conform to NR 141 WAC or were not necessary for long-term monitoring;
- 7. Disposal of investigative wastes generated during the RI and Remedial Action (RA) phases of the project; and
- 8. Institutional controls, deed restrictions and site controls.

Long-term groundwater and landfill gas monitoring was initiated in April 1996. The results of groundwater and landfill gas monitoring conducted since 1996 are summarized in annual monitoring reports, beginning with the "1996 Groundwater Monitoring Summary" that was submitted to WDNR in March 1997. Investigative activities conducted since 2005 included installation of four additional monitoring wells hydraulically downgradient (to the west-southwest) of the site, and continued semi-annual groundwater monitoring. All such reports, data and information are found in the Administrative Record for the Site maintained by WDNR.

Natural attenuation is a recognized final remedy for a contaminated groundwater site. WAC NR 726.05(2)(b) sets forth the requirements where natural attenuation is demonstrated to be effective. The criteria focus on a characterization of the site's hydrogeology, temporal changes in constituent concentrations, and geochemistry. Here, the primary and most significant line of evidence of natural attenuation - decreasing or stable organic compound concentrations over time - supports the conclusion that natural attenuation is limiting the migration of chemical of concern (COC) in

groundwater near the Holtz and Krause Landfill. Groundwater monitoring shows natural attenuation is

occurring and will continue to reduce concentrations of COCs to acceptable levels. The Site remedy is functioning as intended by the ROD without the need for active groundwater treatment. Therefore, monitored natural attenuation with institutional controls is a technically feasible, cost-effective approach for addressing groundwater contamination and is recommended for implementation as the final groundwater remedy at the Site.

1.0 Introduction and Purpose

On behalf of the Holtz and Krause Steering Committee, this document provides technical support for a ROD Amendment for the Site in Wausau, Wisconsin (Figure 1). This document supplements the Administrative Record and provides additional information in response to comments of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) in a letter dated August 18, 2010. This Technical Support Document evaluates and recommend the use of "monitored natural attenuation as the remedy for groundwater, with the continuation of long-term groundwater monitoring."

Based on the 1991-1992 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS), the Baseline Risk Assessment (BRA), the comments received during the public comment period, and the Summary of Remedial Alternative Selection prepared by WDNR, WDNR selected Modified Alternative 4 as the remedial action for Holtz and Krause. See ROD attached as Appendix A. WDNR approved implementation of the following ROD components on October 5, 1995:

- Construction of a low-permeability landfill cap consistent with Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter NR 504;
- 2. An active gas extraction system containing thirty-five gas extraction wells, a blower house and a candlestick flare and a condensate collection system;
- 3. Installation of groundwater monitoring wells to complete the long-term groundwater monitoring network;
- 4. Operation and maintenance of all systems;
- 5. Long-term groundwater monitoring;
- 6. Abandonment of monitoring wells that did not conform to NR 141 WAC or were not necessary for long-term monitoring;
- 7. Disposal of investigative wastes generated during the RI and Remedial Action (RA) phases of the project; and
- 8. Institutional controls, deed restrictions and site controls.

Long-term groundwater and landfill gas monitoring was initiated in April 1996. The results of groundwater and landfill gas monitoring conducted since 1996 are summarized in annual monitoring reports, beginning with the "1996 Groundwater Monitoring Summary" that was submitted to WDNR in March 1997. Investigative activities conducted since 2005 included installation of four additional monitoring wells hydraulically downgradient (to the west-southwest) of the site, and continued semi-annual groundwater monitoring. All such reports, data and information are found in the Administrative Record for the Site.

This document provides technical support for the ROD amendment. The ROD amendment addresses the groundwater component for the remedy and substitutes monitored natural attenuation (with corresponding institutional controls) for active remediation.

2.0 Site History, Contamination and Selected Remedy

2.1 Site History

The following summarizes the history of the Holtz and Krause Landfill based on information contained in the Remedial Investigation Report (Geraghty & Miller, 1991). The Rib Mountain Construction Company purchased a 57-acre parcel of land (the Site) east of the City of Wausau in 1957 for use as a sand and gravel pit. At approximately the same time, the owners of the company, Otto Holtz and William Krause, executed contracts with several municipalities to use the site as a sanitary landfill for solid waste disposal. During the course of its operation, the site reportedly accepted over 1.4 million cubic yards of municipal, residential and industrial waste, until it was ordered closed in 1980.

A chronology of events associated with the Site is listed below:

<u>Event</u>	Date
Site purchased for use as a sand/gravel pit by Rib Mountain Construction Company	1957
Site used by Rib Mountain Construction as sanitary landfill for solid waste disposal	1957-1980
WDNR photographs document landfill operation as an open dump	1966
WDNR received legislative authority to regulate solid waste facilities	April 1967
Completion of various site investigations, as documented in Section 3.2.1	1969-1974
Completion of WDNR aquatic survey	1975-1985
Completion of Becher-Hoppe Engineers Sanitary Landfill Site Report	Dec. 1975
Completion of Becher-Hoppe Engineers Landfill Site Final Abandonment Plan	Feb. 1980
Marathon County Planning Commission identified long-term Site care requirements	Sept. 1981
Completion of initial landfill cap construction	1982
Completion of Becher-Hoppe Engineers soil boring report of landfill cap integrity	April 1984
Completion of USEPA potential hazardous waste site assessment	Dec. 1985
Completion of USEPA potential hazardous waste site assessment	July 1986
Completion of Foth and Van Dyke hydrogeologic investigation/closure work plan	Aug. 1986
Completion of Geraghty & Miller Remedial Investigation/Baseline Risk Assessment	1989-1991

K:\projects\13097 - City of Wausau\13097-003 - Holtz and Krause Landfill\8.0 Project Documents\5-year Review June-2010\60139813_ROD_Amendment_Final.docx

AECOM

Environment

Completion of Geraghty & Miller Feasibility Study	1991-1992
Completion of WDNR Record of Decision (ROD)	July 1992
Completion of Consent Decree between WDNR and Landfill Settling Parties	Aug. 1994
Completion of Landfill cap, gas extraction system and monitoring well installation	1995
Extensions to ROD granted by WDNR based on acceptance of natural attenuation	1996
Commencement of long-term groundwater monitoring and annual reporting program	1996
Submittal of AECOM Technical Justification of ROD Amendment to WDNR	Jan. 2003
ssuance of WDNR letter requesting completion of additional investigation	May 2003
Submittal of AECOM report of 2003-2004 investigation to WDNR	Jan. 2005
ssuance of WDNR letter requesting completion of additional investigation	April 2006
Submittal of AECOM Work Plan for additional investigation to WDNR	June 2006
ssuance of WDNR e-mail requesting piezometer installation and Five-Year Report	April 2009
Submittal of AECOM Five-Year Report to WDNR	July 2010

2.2 **Summary of Previous Investigations**

A summary of project investigative activities is provided below.

2.2.1 Investigative Activities Conducted Prior to Remedial Investigation

Several investigations/evaluations were conducted prior to initiation of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS). A summary of documents/activities used to characterize site conditions at the Holtz and Krause Landfill is identified as follows:

- June 1969: Division of Environmental Protection; water samples collected. •
- May to November 1969: Wisconsin District 4 Sanitation; water samples collected for . bacteriological studies.
- August 1969: Wisconsin District 4 Sanitation; surface water samples collected near Holtz . and Krause Landfill.
- November 1972: G. Fred Lee; Water Quality Report. .
- July 1972: Bashew and Martin; surface and groundwater quality report.
- February 1973: Ronald G. Hennings; Water Quality and Hydrogeologic Assessment. .
- September 1974: Lon C. Ruedisili and Donald Olson; Hydrogeologic Investigation of the đ Holtz and Krause Landfill.
- December 1974: James B. McDonald; Report of Investigations of WDNR, Wausau Dump.

- December 1975: Becher-Hoppe Engineers, Inc.; Holtz and Krause Sanitary Landfill Report.
- February 1979: Becher-Hoppe Engineers, Inc.; Holtz and Krause Landfill Abandonment Plan.
- February 1980: Becher-Hoppe Engineers, Inc.; Holtz and Krause Landfill Final Abandonment Plan (revised). This document was summarized in Technical Memorandum Number One (Geraghty & Miller, 1989).
- September 1981: Marathon County Planning Commission; closing, monitoring, and long-term care requirements of the Holtz and Krause Landfill.
- April 1984: Becher-Hoppe Engineers, Inc.; soil boring report of cap integrity.
- December 1985: USEPA; potential hazardous waste site assessment.
- July 1986: USEPA; potential hazardous waste site assessment.
- August 1986: Foth and Van Dyke; Work Plan submitted for hydrogeologic investigation and closure plan at Site.

Periodic sampling of the monitoring wells installed on the site in 1974 was conducted by WDNR. The analytical results of collected groundwater samples indicated the presence of the following volatile organic compounds (VOC) in site groundwater: alkalated benzenes, chlorofluoromethane, dichlorofluoromethane, hydrocarbons, toluene, trichloroethene (TCE), vinyl chloride, xylene and ethylbenzene.

A fish survey was also conducted by WDNR during the mid-1970s to the mid-1980s. Fish, turtle, snail and clam tissue were analyzed for metals and pesticides; however, no elevated metals or pesticides were detected in any of these samples. Furthermore, a Wisconsin publication reported that the Eau Claire and Wisconsin Rivers near Wausau were not affected by the Holtz and Krause Landfill (WDNR, 1986).

2.2.2 Remedial Investigation

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. conducted the RI under contract with WDNR and the Holtz and Krause Steering Committee through Holtz and Krause Contractors, Inc. beginning in September 1989 and ending in 1991. The objectives of the data collection activities were to characterize the site, define the migration pathways and describe methods used to evaluate the extent and magnitude of contaminant migration within those pathways, assess risk and provide data for the FS. The data collection scope of work consisted of the following activities: completion of shallow auger borings in the existing landfill cover material and geotechnical and laboratory analysis of the soil samples; collection and laboratory analysis of soil and waste samples from borings completed through and near the landfill; collection and analysis of geologic, geotechnical and hydrogeologic information from borings, water-table monitoring wells and piezometers; collection and laboratory analysis of two rounds of groundwater samples obtained from these monitoring wells; completion of air monitoring surveys near the perimeter of the landfill; collection and laboratory analysis of two rounds of surface water samples; collection and chemical analysis of sediment samples and resident aquatic biota; and, collection and chemical analysis of a leachate sample.

Consistent with the requirements of the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Contingency Plan (NCP), a Quantitative Baseline Risk Assessment (BRA) was performed on the RI data to evaluate the potential present and future risks to human health. The BRA, which was included as part of the RI Report, evaluated the following two hypothetical future groundwater exposures: 1) potable use by a

resident at the site, and 2) contact while showering. Both hypothetical groundwater exposure scenarios were within or below USEPA guidelines for acceptable risks based on the RI data. Because these risks are based on potential (as opposed to actual) exposures, they are conservative and the actual risks are considered much lower.

The major findings of the RI are contained in the June 1991 RI Report and are summarized below:

- Four geologic units were encountered at the site. The uppermost unit is a sand to silt topsoil unit, which includes the landfill cover material. The native unit underlying the topsoil is a fine to coarse, poorly sorted sand that contains traces of gravel. Underlying the sand is a silty fine sand which grades to stiff clay. This unit is apparently discontinuous across the site. Below this unit is granitic bedrock.
- Two major hydrostratigraphic units were reported to exist in the unconsolidated material at the site. The upper of these hydrostratigraphic units is the sand unit and the lower unit is the silty sand to clay that overlies the bedrock. Groundwater was encountered at depths of 4 to 46 feet below ground surface, at approximate elevations of 1,165 to 1,230 feet relative to mean sea level (msl). Groundwater flow was generally east to west, with a southern component of flow near the southern portion of the site.
- Soil samples collected from the landfill cover contained detectable concentrations of TCE (7 and 13 micrograms per kilogram [µg/kg]), toluene (2 µg/kg), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) (81 to 4,400 µg/kg), pesticides (9.1 to 360 µg/kg), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) (140 to 360 µg/kg), and elevated concentrations of cobalt, copper, mercury and zinc. The distribution of samples containing detectable or elevated organic and inorganic constituents does not correspond to any spatial pattern across the landfill.
- Subsurface soil samples were reported to contain detectable concentrations of VOCs (1 to 100 µg/kg), semi-VOCs (110 to 21,000 µg/kg), and the pesticide methoxychlor. Several of the semi-VOCs and methoxychlor were also detected in background soil samples.
- The waste samples generally contained a greater number of chemical constituents at higher concentrations than other media collected during the investigation. VOCs were detected in all but one waste sample at concentrations ranging from 0.002 to 41 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Detected semi-VOCs were reported in concentrations ranging from 0.110 to 240 mg/kg. Dieldrin was detected in one waste sample at 0.031 mg/kg. PCBs were detected in six waste samples from 0.420 to 26.2 mg/kg. Elevated concentrations of cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, manganese, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver, zinc and cyanide were also reported in the waste.
- Based on two rounds of groundwater analyses conducted in 1989 and 1990, VOCs, semi-VOCs, organochlorine pesticides, chlorinated herbicides and triazine pesticides were detected in the groundwater samples. The most frequently detected VOCs were aromatic hydrocarbons. The concentrations of total aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) ranged from below the laboratory detection limit to 208 micrograms per liter (µg/L) across the site. Concentrations of semi-VOCs ranged from 2 to 11 µg/L. Pesticides and herbicides ranged in concentration from 0.4 to 1.1 µg/L. Statistically elevated concentrations of inorganic compounds included barium, iron and manganese. The highest concentrations of organic and inorganic compounds were detected in wells installed into the waste fill at the landfill.
- Surface water samples contained only one detection of organics (toluene at 1 μg/L, during one sample round). Iron was detected in several surface water samples at concentrations greater than 1 milligram per liter (mg/L).

- The only leachate sample that was collected contained no detectable organic compounds; however, the iron concentration exceeded 1 mg/L.
- Sediment samples collected from the surface water bodies adjacent to the landfill contained detectable concentrations of VOCs and PAHs. Elevated concentrations of inorganic compounds were not detected in the sediment samples.

2.2.3 Feasibility Study

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. was retained by WDNR and the Holtz and Krause Steering Committee through Holtz and Krause Contractors, Inc. to complete a Feasibility Study (FS). The objective of the FS was to identify and evaluate alternatives for remediation of the landfill.

The FS resulted in compilation of seven alternative measures for the Site. The potential range of actions including no action, source control (waste containment), and groundwater remediation were considered and evaluated using the nine criteria from the National Contingency Plan (NCP). When considering all factors, Geraghty & Miller recommended Alternative 5. The FS identified Alternative 5 as follows: Soil Cap, Groundwater Interception and Discharge to the Eau Claire River.

Based on the RI/FS, the BRA, the comments received during the public comment period, and the Summary of Remedial Alternative Selection prepared by WDNR, WDNR selected Modified Alternative 4 as the remedial action for Holtz and Krause. Modified Alternative 4 is outlined as the selected remedy in the July 22, 1992 ROD (as provided in Appendix A). The specific components of the selected remedy are outlined in Section 4 of this report.

2.3 Topography

The Site is located in the Great Lakes section of the Central Lowland Physiographic Province of Wisconsin, which is characterized by a gently rolling topography with poorly developed drainage patterns. The present physiography of the area is controlled by the top of the bedrock surface and has been modified by glacial erosion and deposition. The land surface is commonly between elevation 1,100 and 1,300 feet msl within the study area. The topography of the site was modified through the operation of a sand and gravel pit and subsequently by construction of the landfill.

Prior to construction of the landfill cover in 1995, the surface of the Holtz and Krause Landfill generally sloped to the southwest. The elevation of the site area ranges from approximately 1,228 feet above msl northeast of the intersection of Swanee Avenue and Northwestern Avenue, to approximately 1,160 feet msl at Pils Slough. The land surface in the site area generally slopes to the southwest from Northwestern Avenue toward Horseshoe, Pils and Cemetery Sloughs. Prior to re-covering, the landfill cover sloped to the southwest. An approximate 50-feet high ridge is located to the west of Cemetery Slough.

The landfill cap completed in 1995 has a 2 percent slope from north to south with the exception of approximately 259 feet in the middle of the landfill where the slope was modified to 1 percent to reduce contact with waste. The reworking and improvement of the landfill cover did not significantly change overall site grades, although the top of the cover generally slopes to the south, rather than the previous slope to the southwest. Some site grading was also completed to create a handicap access path, the on-site roads and to improve and re-direct surface water drainageways; however, this grading has not altered the overall site profile.

2.4 Surface Hydrogeology

The Site is located within the northern part of the Central Wisconsin River Drainage Basin. The Wisconsin River, which is located to the west of the landfill, drains an area of approximately 12,280 square miles. Average discharge at Merrill, Wisconsin, approximately 20 miles upstream, is 2,687 cubic feet per second (cfs). High and low extremes in discharge at Merrill were 99,400 cfs on August 31, 1941 and 90 cfs on September 26, 1908. The Wisconsin River has several tributaries located near Wausau. Among them is the Eau Claire River (south of the site area), which flows east to west.

The Holtz and Krause Landfill is bounded on three sides by wetlands and other surface-water bodies. The wetlands consist of oxbow lakes and sloughs associated with the Eau Claire River. A small intermittent stream bounds the landfill on the east. A review of historical aerial photos indicates that prior to landfilling activities, oxbows and sloughs existed on the area now occupied by the landfill. In addition, the intermittent stream, now bounding the site on the east, previously trended through the area now occupied by the landfill. The topographically low areas bounding the landfill to the west and south are within the 500-year floodplain (FEMA, 1981).

Currently, surface water drainage is generally to the south/southwest across the site. The intermittent stream that trends along the east side of the landfill drains into Horseshoe Slough. Drainage from the landfill cover is toward Pils Slough and Horseshoe Slough.

The principal factors affecting surface water hydrology are precipitation in the area and the slope of the landfill cap. Surface soils, topography, and the upland and wetland vegetation also affect the surface water hydrology to a lesser extent. Precipitation causes the surface water drainage rate to be variable and dependent on seasonal and long-term climatic changes. The average annual precipitation in the Central Wisconsin River Basin was approximately 30 inches for the years 1931 to 1960, with evapotranspiration averaging about 20 inches per year (Devaul and Green, 1971).

2.5 Glacial and Bedrock Geology

Unconsolidated deposits of early Wisconsin or pre-Wisconsin age cover almost the entire area of Marathon County with the exception of the east-central and southeastern portions of the county. The unconsolidated deposits consist of ground moraine deposits, residual bedrock soils (saprolite), and undifferentiated alluvial and glaciofluvial deposits. The ground moraine deposits consist of clayey and stony till that contain fragments of nearby bedrock. The ground moraine deposits are generally less than 50 feet thick in Marathon County, with exception of where they overlie channels in the bedrock.

In the general area around the site, the tills have been mapped as till of the Wausau Member of the Marathon Formation (Mickelson, et al., 1984). The Marathon Formation till is light gray, pale yellow or pale brown, depending on the degree of oxidation. The Wausau member till contains an average of 43 percent sand, 34 percent silt and 23 percent clay. Sand and gravel units are also present within the formation. The Wausau Member is frequently thin and found directly overlying bedrock, grussified bedrock, or saprolitic bedrock.

Large deposits of alluvial and glaciofluvial sands and gravels are found in the central portion of Marathon County along the Wisconsin River. Smaller deposits have also been mapped along the Eau Claire River and a few of its tributaries. The undifferentiated alluvial and glaciofluvial deposits are described as noncalcareous silty sand, sand, and gravelly sand, which may contain and/or overlie glacial outwash deposits (Attig and Muldoon, 1989).

The bedrock in Marathon County is composed of Precambrian igneous and metamorphic rock, which is part of the southern margin of the exposed Precambrian Shield. Scattered outliers of Paleozoic-age sandstones that unconformably overlie the Precambrian-age rocks are also encountered in Marathon County (Laberge and Myers, 1983). Metamorphic green schist facies intruded by numerous granitic plutons underlie much of Marathon County. Radiometric dating indicates that these formations are from the early Proterozoic time (1.5 to 1.6 billion years ago).

The Holtz and Krause Landfill is situated on the fluvial sediments and Pleistocene-age outwash overlying the Precambrian-age bedrock. Bedrock adjacent to the landfill consists of felsic meta volcanic rocks (i.e., rhyolites to dacites). Soil surrounding the Holtz and Krause Landfill consists of well-drained loamy sands to sandy loams characterized by high permeability's and slopes of zero to 12 percent. Soil and sediment associated with the sloughs are mucky loamy sands with slopes of zero to one percent (Fiala, et. al., 1989).

Based on information contained in the RI (Geraghty & Miller, 1991), five geologic units are encountered at the site. The uppermost unit is topsoil or landfill cover material. The topsoil is generally 0.5 to 2 feet thick across the site and consists of black to tan silt and fine sand. Prior to placement of the new landfill cover, the landfill cover material was characterized as brown to tan, fine to medium sand with trace silt. The native unit underlying the topsoil is a gray to brown, fine to coarse, poorly sorted sand with trace gravel. This unit is the predominant unconsolidated unit encountered at the site. The sands generally contained greater than 85 percent quartz, with trace silt and angular granite fragments. Underlying the sand unit is a gray to tan silty fine sand. The silty sand grades to a discontinuous red to brown very stiff mottled clay containing trace silt and angular granite fragments. Underlying the silty clay unit is granite bedrock (weathered at the surface). The unconsolidated sand at the site is Pleistocene-age outwash deposits and the bedrock is Pre-Cambrian in age. The silty sand to discontinuous silty clay unit overlying the bedrock is common in the Wausau area and is probably an erosional feature of the granite (Kendy and Bradbury, 1988).

The sand unit increases in thickness from approximately 7 feet east of Northwestern Avenue to over an estimated 125 feet thick west of Cemetery Slough, near monitoring wells MW-11A and B. The silty sand and discontinuous silty clay unit that underlies the sand is generally 7 to 10 feet thick (where present). However, the silty clay unit is at least 20 feet thick at monitoring well MW-17C. The silty clay unit was not encountered above the bedrock at monitoring wells MW-11C and MW-24C; however, the silty clay unit was encountered at monitoring MW-25D (17 feet thick) and MW-11D (2 feet thick) (monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figure 2).

The surface of the bedrock slopes to the southwest across the site. The highest bedrock elevation measured at the site is 1,217 feet msl near Northwestern Avenue. The bedrock elevations at the two new bedrock wells are 1,063 feet msl in MW-11D and 1,049 feet msl in MW-25D, which is consistent with the overall slope of the bedrock surface to the southwest.

2.6 Hydrogeology

The unconsolidated deposits overlying crystalline bedrock constitute the most important source of water in Marathon County. Wells completed in the unconsolidated deposits of the Wisconsin River Valley yield up to 1,000 gallons per minute. Relatively small amounts of water are produced from wells completed within the fractured crystalline bedrock. The amounts of water produced in the crystalline bedrock vary with the degree of fracturing.

discharges into springs, streams, lakes and wetlands. Typically, lakes and marshes interrupt the natural gradient of the water table where lakes and marshes lack surface inflow and outflow. In the Central Wisconsin River Basin, groundwater movement is typically from the sides of the basin toward the streams and from north to south. Local groundwater flow patterns in the area typically mimic surface water drainage patterns, discharging to local streams and tributaries of the Eau Claire River. Horizontal hydraulic gradients are typically about 30 to 70 feet per mile in the county, although gradients are steeper near the river valleys (Kendy, 1986).

The geologic information gathered during the RI indicates that two major hydrostratigraphic units are present in the unconsolidated material. The upper hydrostratigraphic unit consists of fine to coarse sand to silty sand with gravel. The lower unit consists of silty clay to clay, which directly overlies the igneous bedrock. Depth to ground water in the 38 wells installed during the investigation ranges from 46 feet below ground surface (bgs) in monitoring well MW-3A to approximately 4 feet bgs in MW-21A, as measured during the RI. The water table configuration generally follows the surface topography of the site and thus the groundwater flow direction was reported in the RI from northeast to southwest.

The RI reported horizontal hydraulic gradients of 0.04 to 0.08 ft/ft across the eastern portion of the site and 0.01 to 0.001 ft/ft in the western and southern portions of the site. Vertical hydraulic gradients were reported as generally downward in the upper portion of the sand hydrostratigraphic unit, ranging from 0.001 ft/ft at monitoring well MW-12A/B to 0.8 ft/ft at MW-3A/B. Vertical gradients were not observed at a few of the well locations during the November 1989 and June 1990 RI monitoring events. Vertical gradients were reported as upward between the silty clay hydrostratigraphic unit and the sand hydrostratigraphic unit at the two monitored well nests (MW-17B/C and MW-19B/A).

Hydraulic conductivity, as estimated from slug tests performed during the RI, ranged from 1.0×10^{-4} to 1.0×10^{-3} cm/sec in the sand hydrostratigraphic unit and 3.9×10^{-4} to 7.4×10^{-5} cm/sec in the silty clay unit. The average estimated linear horizontal groundwater flow velocity in the sand unit ranges from approximately 4,300 feet per year (ft/yr) in the eastern portion of the site to approximately 220 ft/yr in the southern and western portions of the site. The relatively high groundwater flow velocity estimated for the eastern portion of the site is associated with steeper measured hydraulic gradients. The average horizontal flow velocity in the silty clay is estimated in the RI to range from 106 ft/yr in the eastern portion of the site to 5 ft/yr in the southern and western portions of the site are based on the assumption that the horizontal hydraulic gradients at depth are the same as at the water table and that the silty clay has an effective porosity of 10 percent and an average hydraulic conductivity of 1.7×10^{-4} cm/sec.

Groundwater elevations measured in December 2009 were used to develop a site water table elevation contour map (Figure 2). Since 1996, the groundwater elevation data and inferred flow direction have been relatively consistent.

Water table elevation data were collected from monitoring wells maintained by the Steering Committee and several monitoring wells maintained by Union Pacific Railroad (UP-MW prefix). While analytical testing has reportedly been conducted by Union Pacific Railroad and Koch Refining on upgradient contaminated sites and that testing supports a conclusion that the petroleum related constituents (i.e., benzene and naphthalene) detected on-site may be the result in whole or in part to the upgradient sources, the results of that testing are not included in this report.

K:\projects\13097 - City of Wausau\13097-003 - Holtz and Krause Landfill\8.0 Project Documents\5-year Review June-2010\60139813_ROD_Amendment_Final.docx

Consistent with previous data, the groundwater flow direction is generally from the east and northeast of the site toward the west and southwest. Some seasonal fluctuation in groundwater flow direction has been observed. The horizontal hydraulic gradient across the site varies from 0.35 to 0.05 ft/ft beneath the landfill to less than or equal to 0.001 ft/ft in the topographically lower, downgradient area west and southwest of the landfill.

While vertical gradients measured at the site exhibit slight temporal variations, the gradients are of such a small magnitude that places them within the error of the underlying measurements (e.g., elevation survey data and groundwater level measurements). Accordingly, groundwater is interpreted to flow horizontally through the monitored portion of the study area without measurable upward or downward flow components.

Observed horizontal hydraulic gradients along with the mean hydraulic conductivity for the sand aquifer obtained from the RI Report (geometric mean= 1.8×10^{-2} cm/s) were used to estimate the average linear velocity in the sand aquifer above the bedrock. Beneath the landfill, the average linear velocity estimates range from 2,100 to 3,100 ft/yr while the velocity downgradient of the landfill ranges from 25 to 62 ft/yr. These estimates are comparable to those presented in the RI Report and in the post-1996 Groundwater Monitoring Summary Reports. The downgradient velocity of less than or equal to 62 ft/yr is representative of groundwater exiting the site.

2.7 Upgradient Sources

At least two adjacent upgradient sources of petroleum-related contamination to soil and groundwater were identified. The two immediately adjacent sites include the Koch Refining Company (Koch) site located on the Holtz and Krause Real Estate Development property (also known as the former Gustafson Oil site), and the Union Pacific Railroad Company's (Union Pacific) Wausau Rail yard site located at 1235 East Junction Street. The Koch site was used as a distribution center for road oils by Gustafson Oil from the 1950s through the 1970s. During that period of time, road oils were blended and naphthalene added as an emulsifying agent. There were several above ground storage tanks used for storage and product was moved using an underground distribution system. Both of these sitesmay have contributed, in part or in whole, to test results observed at the Site.

A full-scale soil vapor extraction (SVE) and bioventing system was installed in September 1996 on the Union Pacific site to remediate petroleum constituents in groundwater. This site was closed by WDNR in 2003, with GIS Registries in place for soil and groundwater.

Free product was originally identified on the Koch site in monitoring well MW-3R. Free product has been periodically bailed from monitoring well MW-3R since August 1996. Three extraction wells were installed in September 1997 for the purpose of extracting free product. Since that time, free product has been extracted from two of the three extraction wells and monitoring well MW-3R. In November 1998, Koch requested case closure for their site. In February 1999, WDNR granted case closure despite the continued presence of free product on the Koch site.

2.8 Identification and Assessment of Potential Exposure Pathways and Receptors

2.8.1 Direct Contact with Waste Mass

The Site cap meets WAC NR 504 and covers the waste mass. Wastes are not exposed on the landfill surface. No leachate seeps are observed on the cap. Therefore, there is no potential for direct contact with the waste mass.

2.8.2 Underground Utilities

There are no underground utilities in the near vicinity of the landfill mass. Shallow groundwater in the area of surrounding residential homes is not affected. Therefore, there is no likelihood for subsurface utilities to be affected by residual waste mass or shallow groundwater.

2.8.3 Direct Contact with Groundwater and Surface Water

There are no on-site users of groundwater or surface water; therefore, there is no completed groundwater pathway associated with the site. The Baseline Risk Assessment (BRA) included as part of the June 1991 Geraghty & Miller RI Report, evaluated two hypothetical future groundwater exposures, including potable use by a resident at the site and contact while showering. Both hypothetical groundwater exposure scenarios were within or below USEPA guidelines for acceptable risks based on the RI data. It should be noted that concentrations of COCs decreased or remained steady since the RI; therefore, the BRA conclusion that there is no current pathway of potential exposure for groundwater at or in the near vicinity of the site continues to be supported.

Potential downgradient receptors include users of groundwater and surface water downgradient of the site. No public or private potable water supply wells are located downgradient of the site. Therefore, the potential for human contact with the residual dissolved parameters through the public use of downgradient groundwater is low.

Surface water samples were collected during the RI in October 1989 and June 1990. The results of these samples were discussed in the subsequent Geraghty & Miller FS. In general, analytes identified in the FS were interpreted as being either below the method detection limit or artifacts of laboratory testing. The distribution of the benzene, chloromethane, and vinyl chloride concentrations and the interpreted groundwater flow paths show that residual dissolved organic compounds are not migrating into Cemetery Slough, Pils Slough, and Horseshoe Slough. Therefore, based on the information provided above, there is currently no completed groundwater pathway and the potential for human exposure to residual parameters of concern in groundwater associated with the Holtz and Krause Landfill is low.

2.8.4 Vapor Intrusion and Inhalation Pathway

Because shallow groundwater in the area of the residential homes is not affected, vapor intrusion from groundwater does not pose a health risk to nearby residents.

2.9 ROD/Remedial Action Overview

The Site operated from approximately 1957 to December 1980, at which time the Site was closed. An initial cap was placed on the Site between closure and 1982. Subsequent to the cap placement, the site was assessed in the mid-1980s. Based on these assessments, the cap did not meet then current

WDNR design standards and the results of groundwater monitoring indicated contamination of COCs above WAC NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) values.

Based on the 1991-1992 RI/FS, the Baseline Risk Assessment (BRA), the comments received during the public comment period, and the Summary of Remedial Alternative Selection prepared by WDNR, WDNR selected Modified Alternative 4 as the remedial action for Holtz and Krause. Modified Alternative 4 is outlined as the selected remedy in the July 22, 1992 ROD (Appendix A). WDNR approved implementation of the following ROD components on October 5, 1995:

- 1. Construction of a low-permeability landfill cap consistent with WAC Chapter NR 504;
- 2. An active gas extraction system containing thirty-five gas extraction wells, a blower house and a candlestick flare and a condensate collection system;
- Installation of groundwater monitoring wells to complete the long-term groundwater monitoring network;
- 4. Operation and maintenance of all systems;
- 5. Long-term groundwater monitoring;
- Abandonment of monitoring wells that did not conform to NR 141 WAC or were not necessary for long-term monitoring;
- 7. Disposal of investigative wastes generated during the RI and Remedial Action (RA) phases of the project; and,
- 8. Institutional controls, deed restrictions and site controls.

The three remaining phased groundwater/leachate extraction components of the selected remedy as outlined in the ROD include the following:

- Phased groundwater/leachate extraction dependent on groundwater exceedances of NR 140 WAC standards;
- 2. Wastewater discharge to local surface waters if the groundwater extraction phase is triggered; and.
- 3. On-site wastewater treatment required to the degree necessary to meet WPDES permit requirements (other than gas condensate to the local POTW).

The ROD called for the groundwater/leachate extraction remedy at the site is to be approached in a phased manner and the need for those components of the remedy is dependent on the results of long-term groundwater monitoring initiated immediately after the completion of the cap and active gas extraction system. The 1992 ROD states the following as the criteria for implementation of the phased groundwater/leachate extraction component of the remedy: "If groundwater monitoring outside of the design management zone, one year after completion of the cap indicates the groundwater quality exceeds NR 140 WAC, a groundwater extraction system will be implemented".

Since the ROD was issued in 1992, WDNR promulgated the NR 700 WAC series which was developed "to establish consistent, uniform standards and procedures that allow for site-specific

flexibility, pertaining to the identification, investigation and remediation of sites and facilities which are subject to regulation under s.291.11, 292.15, 292.31 or 292.4, stats". Recognizing the applicability of the NR 700 WAC series (in particular the applicability of remediation by natural attenuation for the groundwater component of the remedy), as well as WDNR's authority under the Consent Decree and ROD, WDNR provided one-year extensions of the groundwater extraction system evaluations since 1997.

The need for implementation of the phased groundwater/leachate extraction remedy was to be based on: 1) the results of groundwater monitoring quality data collected since completion of the other eight remedy components; 2) associated risks to human health and the environment; and, 3) considerations of State soil and groundwater standards. Final determination of the need to implement a phased groundwater/leachate system was to be made by WDNR after review of the long-term groundwater monitoring data. In the event that a phased groundwater/leachate collection system was deemed to be necessary in the future, such a system was to be designed to minimize declines in the water table at the locations of local wetlands.

Long-term groundwater and landfill gas monitoring was initiated in April 1996. The results of groundwater and landfill gas monitoring conducted since 1996 are summarized in annual monitoring reports, beginning with the "1996 Groundwater Monitoring Summary" that was submitted to WDNR on March 7, 1997.

Investigative activities conducted since 2005 include installation of four additional monitoring wells hydraulically downgradient (to the west-southwest) of the site, and continued semi-annual groundwater monitoring. The four additional monitoring wells are identified as MW-25C, MW-26C, MW-27C and MW-28C. The rationale for and installation methodology associated with the four additional monitoring wells are documented in the July 2010 AECOM Five-Year Review Report for the Site and is found in the Administrative Record.

2.10 Final Cover System

The Holtz and Krause Landfill cover system consists of 6 inches of topsoil with vegetative cover, 2.5 feet of soil, a 40 mil VLDPE geomembrane, and 2 feet of clay that overlies the base grade and former landfill cap installed in 1982. The landfill is experiencing differential settlement, which is reflected by the surface of the cap. The east and west portions of the landfill cap drain away from the landfill at slopes of up to 25 percent; however, the main portion of the cap was constructed to drain to the south at a 2 percent slope with a 1 percent grade for a length of about 250 feet within the central portion of the cover. These areas of relatively low relief have relatively low drainage rates, and the differential settlement has resulted in marginal drainage rates within isolated portions of the cap.

2.11 Gas Extraction System

The Holtz and Krause Landfill remedial gas extraction system was designed to treat landfill gases generated from the former municipal disposal area. The system design was developed in general conformance with Applicable Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs). The system is currently maintained and operated by the City of Wausau under an agreement with the Steering Committee.

In general, landfill gases generated in the former disposal area are extracted under low negative pressure through a series of gas collection wells. The gas is conveyed to a landfill flare system for treatment prior to being exhausted to the atmosphere. The gas extraction system is comprised of 35 gas extraction wells. The extraction well network consists of six main extraction wells (EW-3, EW-5,

EW-6, EW-20, EW-21, EW-27) located within the former waste mass area, and 29 extraction wells (EW-1 through EW-35, excluding wells previously referenced) located around the perimeter of the former waste mass, generally within the toe of the landfill waste area.

A compliance test program was completed in 1996 to screen for specific organic and inorganic constituents in the raw landfill gas prior to treatment with respect to NR 445 WAC standards. The testing was completed during four consecutive quarters and included analysis for the NR 445 WAC Table 3A indicator parameters benzene and vinyl chloride, and total gaseous non-methane organics. Testing completed during the December 1995 and July 1996 sampling events additionally included all NR 445 WAC Table 3B compounds, with the exception of aflatoxins, hydrazine sulfate, and pharmaceutical compounds. The completed landfill gas sampling results were submitted to WDNR. The four quarters of analytical results showed that the gas emissions met NR 445 WAC standards prior to combustion at the candlestick flare.

Emissions discharge monitoring subsequent to startup included field screening of landfill gas concentrations at interior and perimeter extraction wells, and scheduled sample collection of system off-gases and extracted gas streams at the six interior gas extraction well locations for specific VOCs. Field screening of all of the gas extraction wells and the blended gas stream continues to be conducted for methane, oxygen and carbon dioxide on a regular basis by the use of a GEM 500 landfill gas analyzer meter. Samples of the blended system discharge from downstream of the blower, and from the six interior gas extraction wells, are regularly analyzed at an offsite laboratory for VOCs.

The number of VOCs included in the analysis at the blower location and the six interior gas extraction wells was expanded in 1998 from analysis of benzene and vinyl chloride only, to all VOCs listed in EPA Method 8260. The frequency of emissions testing was also modified in the approved revised sampling plan included in the 1999 WDNR Annual Review letter dated May 19, 2000. Emissions testing is currently completed on an annual basis and the results contained in the Administrative Record for the Site.

Flow rate control modifications at remote gas extraction well locations were completed during 1999 to enhance the removal of vapor phase VOCs. In general, these modifications included installation of both a smaller diameter flexible connection hose between the distribution header and extraction well, and Landtech well head control valves at the 35 gas extraction well heads. The modifications were completed to reduce blockages due to condensate buildup in the design header/well connection, and to facilitate continuous extraction at perimeter gas extraction wells through operation at lower gas extraction rates.

3.0 Technical Support for the ROD Amendment

The following discusses the technical basis for amending the ROD to substitute monitored natural attenuation for active groundwater treatment. An evaluation of site groundwater monitoring data is provided in Section 3.1. Section 3.2 sets forth an evaluation of site-specific natural attenuation processes.

3.1 Evaluation of Groundwater Monitoring Data

3.1.1 Groundwater Monitoring Frequency

Groundwater monitoring was conducted quarterly from 1996 through 1999 except for the second quarter of 1998. Samples were not collected during June 1998 due to the understanding that a semiannual sampling schedule was approved by WDNR. However, quarterly sampling events were reestablished in late 1998 until December of 1999. After December of 1999, a semi-annual (June and December) groundwater monitoring frequency was initiated.

3.1.2 Groundwater Flow

Groundwater elevation measurements are obtained as part of semi-annual (June and December) groundwater monitoring events. Water table elevation contours based on December 2009 groundwater elevation measurements are presented on Figure 2. The direction of groundwater flow is generally from the northeast to the southwest across the site, at a horizontal hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.045 ft/ft.

3.1.3 Summary of PAL and ES Exceedances

Groundwater monitoring results prior to 2008 were provided in previous Holtz and Krause Landfill "Annual Performance Evaluation Reports." In the 2008/2009 tests, the following parameters revealed WAC chapter NR 140 PAL and/or ES:

<u>Arsenic</u>: During 2008, arsenic exceeded the PAL (1 μ g/L) in eight monitoring wells (MW-4B, MW-8B, MW-8C, MW-12B, MW-21A, MW-22B, MW-24B and MW-24C). No exceedances of the arsenic ES value (10 μ g/L) were observed during 2008. Arsenic was detected at concentrations up to 6.51 μ g/L and was interpreted to be naturally occurring at such a concentration. This interpretation is supported by the absence of an identified "plume" of arsenic-affected groundwater associated with the landfill.

During 2009, arsenic exceeded the PAL in seven monitoring wells (MW-4B, MW-8B, MW-8C, MW-12B, MW-22B, MW-24B, and MW-24C). One exceedance of the ES value was observed during 2009, at monitoring well MW-22B. Arsenic was detected at concentrations up to 13.0 µg/L.

<u>Benzene:</u> None of the detected benzene concentrations in 2008 or 2009 groundwater samples exceed 12.2 μ g/L (detected in the groundwater sample from MW-25C in December 2008). The highest benzene concentrations were detected at piezometers MW-8C, MW-24C and MW-25C, which are located approximately 200 to 1,200 feet hydraulically downgradient (southwest) of the Holtz and Krause Landfill. This observation is expected, considering the age of landfill operations (1957 to 1980). The resulting 29 to 52 year timeframe has allowed for the subsurface migration of benzene to

those piezometer locations. Monitoring wells/piezometers MW-11A, MW-11B, MW-11C, and MW-11D, MW-27C and MW-28C are located further downgradient of the affected piezometers MW-8C, MW-24C and MW-25C. The absence of elevated benzene concentrations in these downgradient monitoring wells/piezometers adequately defines the downgradient extent of benzene-affected groundwater.

With respect to specific NR 140 exceedances, benzene concentrations exceeded the PAL (0.5 μ g/L) in 10 monitoring wells and exceeded the ES (5 μ g/L) in five of those monitoring wells during 2008. During 2009, benzene concentrations exceeded the PAL in eleven monitoring wells and exceeded the ES in five of those wells.

<u>Chloromethane</u>: During 2008, chloromethane exceeded the PAL (0.3 μ g/L) in one well (MW-23 at 0.65 μ g/L), but did not exceed the ES (3 μ g/L). During 2009, chloromethane exceeded the PAL in one well (MW-25D at 0.64 μ g/L), but did not exceed the ES. Based on information obtained from a Wisconsin-certified laboratory, a source of the chloromethane may be a reaction of the sample preservative (HCI) and dissolved carbon dioxide in the groundwater.

<u>1,2-Dichloroethane</u>: During 2008 and 2009, 1,2-dichoroethane exceeded the PAL (0.5 μ g/L) in one well (MW-22B at 0.64 to 0.70 μ g/L), but did not exceed the ES (5 μ g/L).

<u>Tetrachloroethene (PCE)</u>: PCE was not detected during 2008. During 2009, PCE exceeded the PAL (0.5 μ g/L) and ES (5 μ g/L) in new monitoring well MW-27C (at concentrations of 17.1 and 25.2 μ g/L). Based on the absence of PCE in upgradient monitoring wells or piezometers, the PCE detected at monitoring well MW-27C is likely associated with another source.

<u>Tetrahydrofuran:</u> None of the detected tetrahydrofuran concentrations in 2008 or 2009 groundwater samples exceed 74.7 µg/L (detected in the groundwater sample from MW-25C in December 2008). The highest tetrahydrofuran concentrations were detected at piezometers MW-24C, MW-25C and MW-26C, which are located approximately 500 to 1,500 feet hydraulically downgradient (southwest) of the Holtz and Krause Landfill.

With respect to specific NR 140 exceedances, tetrahydrofuran concentrations exceeded the PAL (10 μ g/L) in seven monitoring wells and exceeded the ES (50 μ g/L) in three of those wells during 2008. During 2009, tetrahydrofuran concentrations exceeded the PAL in nine monitoring wells and exceeded the ES in one of those wells.

<u>Trichloroethene (TCE)</u>: TCE was not detected during 2008. During 2009, TCE exceeded the PAL (0.5 μ g/L) in new monitoring well MW-27C (at concentrations of 2.27 and 2.70 μ g/L); however, no exceedances of the TCE ES value (5 μ g/L) were observed. TCE is a biodegradation product of PCE, which has also been detected in new monitoring well MW-27C. As indicated above, based on the absence of PCE in upgradient monitoring wells or piezometers, the TCE (as well as parent compound PCE) detected at monitoring well MW-27C is likely associated with another source.

<u>Vinyl Chloride:</u> None of the detected vinyl chloride concentrations in 2008 or 2009 groundwater samples exceeded 3.41 μ g/L (detected in the groundwater sample from bedrock piezometer MW-24D in December 2008), which is located approximately 600 feet hydraulically downgradient (southwest) of the Holtz and Krause Landfill. As with detected benzene concentrations, this observation is expected, considering the age of landfill operations (1957 to 1980). The resulting 29 to 52 year timeframe has allowed for the subsurface migration of vinyl chloride to this piezometer location. Bedrock piezometer

MW-25D is located further downgradient of affected bedrock piezometer MW-24D. The absence of vinyl chloride in MW-25D adequately defines the downgradient extent of vinyl chloride-affected groundwater in bedrock.

With respect to specific NR 140 exceedances during 2008, vinyl chloride exceeded the PAL (0.02 μ g/L) and the ES (0.2 μ g/L) in seven monitoring wells. During 2009, vinyl chloride concentrations exceeded the PAL in five monitoring wells and the ES in three monitoring wells.

3.1.4 Extent of Groundwater Contamination

Based on toxicity, concentration, and frequency of detection, the remaining COCs in groundwater near the Holtz and Krause Landfill are benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran. The horizontal distributions of detected benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran concentrations based on groundwater samples collected in 2009 from shallow and deep monitoring wells are shown on Figures 3 through 8. Figures 9 through 14 illustrate June/August 2009 benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran concentrations in groundwater within two geologic cross-sections across the site.

As shown on Figure 3, none of the shallow groundwater samples show exceedances of the benzene ES (5 μ g/L) or PAL (0.5 μ g/L) in 2009. With respect to deeper groundwater samples, benzene concentrations slightly greater than the ES are present at monitoring wells MW-8C, MW-24B,C,D and MW-25C (at concentrations of 5.11 to 9.38 μ g/L) (Figure 4). Figures 9 and 10 also illustrate the slight exceedances of the benzene ES at monitoring wells MW-8C, MW-24B,C,D and MW-25C. Monitoring wells/piezometers MW-26C, MW-27C and MW-28C are located further downgradient of the affected wells MW-8C, MW-24B,C,D and MW-25C. The absence of elevated benzene concentrations in these downgradient monitoring wells/piezometers adequately defines the downgradient extent of benzene-affected groundwater.

With respect to vinyl chloride concentrations in shallow groundwater (Figure 5), none of the monitoring well samples show detectable concentrations in 2009. Moreover, none of the monitoring wells identified on Figure 11 how detectable vinyl chloride concentrations. With respect to deeper groundwater samples, vinyl chloride concentrations greater than the ES are present at monitoring wells MW-24D, MW-25C and MW-28C (at concentrations ranging between 0.65 µg/L at MW-25C [Figure 12] and 2.84 µg/L at MW-24D [Figures 6 and 12]).

Historical vinyl chloride concentrations based on groundwater monitoring data obtained to date (since 1996) for monitoring wells located between the landfill and MW-28C (as depicted on Figure 12) are summarized as follows:

- No detectable concentrations of vinyl chloride found in shallow monitoring wells MW-8A and MW-24-A;
- Vinyl chloride reported between non-detect and 6 µg/L in intermediate overburden well MW-8B;
- Vinyl chloride reported between non-detect and 1.65 µg/L in deep overburden well MW-8C;
- Vinyl chloride reported between non-detect and 0.731 µg/L in deep overburden well MW-24B;
- Vinyl chloride reported between non-detect and 0.87 μg/L in deep overburden well MW-24C;
- Vinyl chloride reported between 0.44 and 11.2 µg/L in bedrock well MW-24D;
- Vinyl chloride reported between non-detect and 0.66 µg/L in deep overburden well MW-25C;
- No detectable concentrations of vinyl chloride found in bedrock well MW-25D; and,
- Vinyl chloride reported between 1.50 and 1.78 μg/L in deep overburden well MW-28C (during 2009).

Based on the above data, the extent of vinyl chloride affected groundwater within bedrock downgradient of the landfill (as documented by the 0.44 to 11.2 μ g/L of vinyl chloride previously detected at MW-24D) is defined, based on the historical absence of detectable concentrations of vinyl chloride in bedrock well MW-25D (which is located downgradient of MW-24D).

With respect to the overburden, the only monitoring wells exceeding 1 μ g/L of vinyl chloride are MW-8C (which is located approximately 200 feet downgradient of the landfill), and MW-28C (which is located approximately 2,200 feet downgradient of the landfill). Vinyl chloride concentrations in the overburden are observed to decrease with distance from the landfill based on historical data from overburden well nests MW-8, MW-24 and MW25; however, the vinyl chloride concentrations in the overburden at distant monitoring well MW-28 are apparently greater than those detected in the overburden monitoring wells in closer proximity to the landfill. It is, therefore, likely that the vinyl chloride detected at monitoring well MW-28C is partially or wholly related to a source other than the Holtz and Krause Landfill.

With respect to tetrahydrofuran concentrations, none of the shallow groundwater samples showed exceedances of the tetrahydrofuran ES (50 μ g/L) or PAL (10 μ g/L) in 2009, as shown on Figure 7. Moreover, none of the monitoring wells identified on Figure 13 reported exceedances of the ES for tetrahydrofuran (50 μ g/L). With respect to deeper groundwater samples, tetrahydrofuran concentrations slightly greater than the ES are present at MW-25C (56.6 to 58.5 μ g/L), as shown on Figure 14. Monitoring wells MW-27C and MW-28C are located further downgradient of the affected monitoring well MW-25C. The absence of tetrahydrofuran concentrations greater than the ES value in these downgradient monitoring wells (Figure 8) adequately defines the downgradient extent of tetrahydrofuran-affected groundwater. The vertical extent of tetrahydrofuran-affected groundwater also is defined, as none of the bedrock monitoring wells near the Holtz and Krause Landfill reported tetrahydrofuran concentrations greater than the ES value.

3.2 Evaluation of Natural Attenuation

Natural attenuation is a recognized remedy for contaminated groundwater site closure. The criteria for using natural attenuation as a remedy for groundwater are based on a characterization of the site's hydrogeology, temporal changes in constituent concentrations, and geochemistry.

3.2.1 Source Control

The Holtz and Krause Landfill comprises approximately 57 acres and reportedly contains 1.4 million cubic yards of municipal, residential, and industrial refuse. The operational history of the Site for solid waste disposal dates from approximately 1957 to December 1980, at which time the Site was closed. An initial cap was placed on the landfill between the closure date and 1982. The cap and the gas extraction system called for in the ROD was completed in 1994 and 1995.

The current condition of the site reflects construction and installation of the cap and gas extraction system in 1994 and 1995, which included the following source control components:

- Construction of a low-permeable landfill cap consistent with the WAC NR 504;
- An active gas extraction system containing thirty-five gas extraction wells, a blower house, candlestick flare and a condensate collection system;

- Installation of groundwater monitoring wells to complete the long-term groundwater monitoring network; and,
- Institutional controls, deed restriction and site controls.

3.2.2 Primary Lines of Evidence – VOC Concentration Trends in Groundwater

For the COCs in groundwater near the Site (benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran), AECOM evaluated concentration trends for groundwater samples from monitoring wells with ES exceedances by using the Mann-Kendall Statistical Test for Trends, combined with the Coefficient for Variation Test for Stability on Non-Trending Data, as recommended by WDNR for evaluating natural attenuation processes. WDNR developed a spreadsheet (Form 4400-215) for general use to evaluate trends and stability in groundwater. AECOM utilized this spreadsheet to complete the trend analysis on the subject data sets (those data sets with a minimum of one NR 140 ES exceedance). Non-detect results were assumed to be present at concentrations that represented 50 percent of their respective detection limits. WDNR Form 4400-215 allowed for ten data entries; as such, the results of ten groundwater monitoring events from the initial respective monitoring event to the most recent (December 2009) monitoring event were evaluated. To provide comparable weighting of duplicate data, maximum constituent concentrations were used where greater than one result was reported for a given sampling date.

The results of the Mann-Kendall Test evaluations are provided in Appendix B based on the groundwater monitoring data provided in Appendix C, and are summarized below. As shown, benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran concentrations are generally stable or decreasing.

- At deep overburden monitoring well MW-8C located approximately 200 feet to the southwest (hydraulically downgradient) of the Landfill, concentrations of benzene are decreasing at an 80 percent confidence level.
- At intermediate-depth overburden monitoring well MW-24B located approximately 800 feet to the southwest (hydraulically downgradient) of the Landfill, concentrations of benzene are also decreasing at an 80 percent confidence level.
- At deep overburden monitoring well MW-24C located approximately 800 feet to the southwest (hydraulically downgradient) of the Landfill, concentrations of benzene are increasing at an 80 percent confidence level. However, no trend in benzene concentrations was established at the 90 percent confidence level, historical benzene concentrations do not exceed 11.1 μg/L, and the benzene concentrations are less than 10 μg/L since 2003.
- At bedrock monitoring well MW-24D located approximately 800 feet to the southwest (hydraulically downgradient) of the Landfill, concentrations of benzene are decreasing at a 90 percent confidence level, and vinyl chloride concentrations are decreasing at an 80 percent confidence level.
- At deep overburden monitoring well MW-25C located approximately 1,400 feet to the southwest (hydraulically downgradient) of the Landfill, concentrations of benzene are stable, concentrations of tetrahydrofuran are decreasing at a 90 percent confidence level, and vinyl chloride concentrations are increasing at a 90 percent confidence level. The vinyl chloride concentrations are less than 0.68 µg/L, however, and such low concentrations are associated with relatively low precision. The relatively low data precision results in a relatively low reliability Mann-Kendall Test evaluation.

Environment

In summary, of the eight COC concentration trends evaluated above, only one (vinyl chloride at MW-25C) indicated an increasing concentration trend at a 90 percent confidence level (however, the relatively low data precision results in a relatively low reliability Mann-Kendall Test evaluation as discussed above). The generally stable or decreasing concentrations of benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran identified above support the conclusion that the overall plume is stable.

3.2.3 Secondary Lines of Evidence – Indicator Parameter Concentrations in Groundwater

Biodegradation is essentially a microbially catalyzed oxidation reduction reaction. Oxidation-reduction reactions are those in which there is a transfer of electrons from an electron donor (generally the substrate) to an electron acceptor. Under aerobic groundwater conditions, the electron acceptor is oxygen, while the major electron acceptors in anaerobic conditions are nitrate, ferric iron, and sulfate.

The geochemical indicator parameters dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and pH were measured during the 2009 sampling rounds and evaluated. Petroleum hydrocarbons such as benzene, less halogenated aliphatic hydrocarbons such as vinyl chloride, and cyclic ethers such as tetrahydrofuran have been demonstrated to biodegrade under aerobic conditions (e.g., Wiedemeier et. al., 1996, and Nyer, 1992). The June 2009 groundwater monitoring event revealed an arithmetic mean field DO concentration of 3.1 mg/L, and an arithmetic mean field ORP value of +107 mV. The presence of dissolved oxygen concentrations greater than 0.5 mg/L and ORP values greater than +50 mV represent conditions that are somewhat aerobic, although it is not until dissolved oxygen concentrations are greater than 5 mg/L are they considered to be highly aerobic conditions (USEPA, 1998). Based on the detected dissolved oxygen and redox potential values, aquifer conditions near the Holtz and Krause Landfill can be characterized as moderately aerobic. The June 2009 groundwater monitoring event revealed an arithmetic mean field pH value of 6.9. This groundwater pH is within the range that biodegradation occurs in groundwater (i.e., a pH range of 5.0 to 9.0).

With the absence of: (1) more halogenated cis-1,2-dichloroethene, and (2) anaerobic conditions in site groundwater, the synergistic effect of vinyl chloride production from more halogenated cis-1,2dichloroethene in an anaerobic environment is not a concern near the Holtz and Krause Landfill.

The primary and most significant line of evidence is decreasing or stable concentrations of benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran concentrations over time. This data supports the conclusion that the overall plume is stable. Based on the results of groundwater monitoring, natural attenuation is occurring and is a technically feasible groundwater remedial alternative that will continue to reduce concentrations of COCs to acceptable levels.

4.0 Description of Original and Final Remedial Alternative

4.1 Original Selected Remedy

The Site operated as a solid waste disposal facility from approximately 1957 to December 1980, at which time the Site was closed. An initial cap was placed on the landfill between closure and 1982. Subsequent to the cap placement, the Site was assessed in the mid-1980s. Based on these assessments, the cap did not meet the then current WDNR design standards and the results of groundwater monitoring indicated contamination above Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) values.

Based on the 1991-1992 RI/FS, the Baseline Risk Assessment (BRA), the comments received during the public comment period, and the Summary of Remedial Alternative Selection prepared by WDNR, WDNR selected Modified Alternative 4 as the remedial action for the Site. Modified Alternative 4 is outlined as the selected remedy in the July 22, 1992 ROD (Appendix A). WDNR approved implementation of the following ROD components on October 5, 1995:

- 1. Construction of a low-permeability landfill cap consistent with WAC Chapter NR 504;
- 2. An active gas extraction system containing thirty-five gas extraction wells, a blower house and a candlestick flare and a condensate collection system;
- Installation of groundwater monitoring wells to complete the long-term groundwater monitoring network;
- 4. Operation and maintenance of all systems;
- 5. Long-term groundwater monitoring;
- Abandonment of monitoring wells that did not conform to NR 141 WAC or were not necessary for long-term monitoring;
- 7. Disposal of investigative wastes generated during the RI and Remedial Action (RA) phases of the project; and,
- 8. Institutional controls, deed restrictions and site controls.

The three phased groundwater/leachate extraction components of the selected remedy as outlined in the ROD include the following:

- Phased groundwater/leachate extraction dependent on groundwater exceedances of NR 140 WAC standards;
- Wastewater discharge to local surface waters if the groundwater extraction phase is triggered; and,
- 3. On-site wastewater treatment required to the degree necessary to meet WPDES permit requirements (other than gas condensate to the local POTW).

According to the ROD, the groundwater/leachate extraction remedy at the Site is to be implemented in a phased manner and the need for those components of the remedy is dependent on the results of long-term groundwater monitoring initiated immediately after the completion of the cap and active gas extraction system. The 1992 ROD states the following as the criteria for implementation of the phased groundwater/leachate extraction component of the remedy: "If groundwater monitoring outside of the design management zone, one year after completion of the cap indicates the groundwater quality exceeds NR 140 WAC, a groundwater extraction system will be implemented".

Since the ROD was issued in 1992, WDNR promulgated the NR 700 WAC series which was developed "to establish consistent, uniform standards and procedures that allow for site-specific flexibility, pertaining to the identification, investigation and remediation of sites and facilities which are subject to regulation under s.291.11, 292.15, 292.31 or 292.4, stats". Recognizing the applicability of the NR 700 WAC series (in particular the applicability of remediation by natural attenuation for the groundwater component of the remedy), as well as WDNR's authority under the Consent Decree and ROD, WDNR provided one-year extensions of the groundwater extraction system evaluations since 1997.

The need for implementation of the phased groundwater/leachate extraction remedy was to be based on: 1) the results of groundwater monitoring quality data collected since completion of the other eight remedy components; 2) associated risks to human health and the environment; and, 3) considerations of State soil and groundwater standards. Final determination of the need to implement a phased groundwater/leachate system will be made by WDNR after review of the long-term groundwater monitoring data. In the event that a phased groundwater/leachate collection system was deemed to be necessary in the future, such a system was to be designed to minimize declines in the water table at the locations of local wetlands.

Long-term groundwater and landfill gas monitoring was initiated in April 1996. The results of groundwater and landfill gas monitoring conducted since 1996 are summarized in annual monitoring reports, beginning with the "1996 Groundwater Monitoring Summary" that was submitted to WDNR on March 7, 1997.

4.2 Final Proposed Remedy

This section presents the final proposed remedy for groundwater at the Site in accordance with CERCLA, as amended by SARA, and to the extent practicable, the National Contingency Plan (NCP). The final proposed remedy for groundwater at the Holtz and Krause Landfill site is monitored natural attenuation with institutional controls. The final proposed remedy will consist of the following components:

- 1. Continuation of annual landfill gas emissions monitoring, in conformance with the approved revised sampling plan included in the 1999 WDNR Annual Review letter dated May 19, 2000.
- Continuation of semi-annual groundwater monitoring, followed by preparation of an Annual Monitoring Report for submittal to WDNR. Based on the absence of significant concentrations of VOCs in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-4AR, MW-11B and MW-23, these three monitoring wells will be removed from the semi-annual monitoring program. Monitoring wells MW-4AR, MW-11B and MW-23 will continue to be sampled as part of the annual monitoring program.

4-2

- Adding the Site to the WDNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program's GIS Registry will provide public notice concerning the continuing obligations at the site and affected nearby properties.
- 4. Access rights will be obtained from property owners for any remediation systems that extend off-site and from any property owners whose land is covered by the landfill cap. The areas addressed in the access agreements will be added to the GIS Registry.

4.3 Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs)

Applicable requirements are those cleanup standards, standards of control, and other substantive requirements, criteria or limitations promulgated under Federal environmental or State environmental or facility siting laws that specifically address a hazardous substance, pollutant, contaminant, remedial action, location, or other circumstance found at a CERCLA site. Only those state standards that are identified by a state in a timely manner that are more stringent than federal requirements may be applicable. Relevant and appropriate requirements are those cleanup standards, standards of control, and other substantive requirements, criteria, or limitations promulgated under federal environmental or state environmental or facility siting laws that, while not "applicable" to a hazardous substance, pollutant, contaminant, remedial action, location, or other circumstance at a CERCLA site address problems or situations sufficiently similar to those encountered at a CERCLA site that their use is well-suited to the particular site. Only those state standards that are identified in a timely manner that are more stringent than federal requirement that are more stringent than federal requirements and the substance.

The ROD identified WAC NR 140 as a ARAR with the caveat that if, in the future, WDNR promulgates new or modified groundwater standards, WDNR may review conditions at the Site, and, based on site-specific information, determine if compliance with the new or modified standards is necessary to ensure that the remedy is protective of human health or the environment.

4.4 Potential Affect of Final Remedy on Remedial Action Objectives

The recently-completed five-year review confirms that the Site remains protective of human health and the environment, and there are no known exposure pathways that could result in unacceptable health risks.

The Holtz and Krause Landfill remedial gas extraction system was designed to treat landfill gases generated from the former municipal disposal area. The system is currently maintained and operated by the City of Wausau under an agreement with the Steering Committee.

Natural attenuation is occurring and is a technically feasible alternative that will continue to reduce concentrations so as to achieve the remedial action objectives.

4.5 Potential Affect of Final Remedy on Land Use

The Site will be added to the WDNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program's GIS Registry, which will provide public notice concerning the continuing obligations at the site and affected nearby properties. Access rights with adjoining landowners will be clarified and appropriate access agreements obtained. The final remedy is not anticipated to adversely affect land use in the vicinity of the Site.

5.0 Evaluation of Proposed Remedy

In accordance with the NCP, the performance of the final proposed remedy is evaluated using the nine criteria identified in 40 C.F.R. § 300.430(e)(9)(iii). The purpose of the evaluation is to determine if the final proposed remedy: (a) meets the threshold criteria of overall protection of human health and the environment and attainment of ARARs, (b) provides the optimal "balance" with respect to the five balancing criteria of 40 C.F.R. § 300.430(e)(9)(iii)(C)-(G), and (c) takes into consideration the acceptance of the support agency and the community. For purposes of this Technical Support Document, local and community acceptance is not addresses but will be considered by WDNR after the public hearing/comment phase of the ROD Amendment process.

5.1 Threshold Criteria

Overall protection of human health and the environment addresses whether a remedy provides adequate protection of human health and the environment and describes how risks posed through each exposure pathway are eliminated, reduced or controlled through treatment, engineering, or institutional controls. The selected remedy must meet this criterion. Compliance with ARARs addresses whether a remedy meets ARARs set forth in federal and state environmental laws, or justifies a waiver from such requirements.

The final proposed remedy for groundwater (monitored natural attenuation with institutional controls) is protective of human health and the environment. Petroleum hydrocarbons such as benzene, less halogenated aliphatic hydrocarbons such as vinyl chloride, and cyclic ethers such as tetrahydrofuran are demonstrated to biodegrade under aerobic conditions (e.g., Wiedemeier et. al., 1996, and Nyer, 1992). The resulting final products of the biodegradation, CO_2 , H_20 , and biomass, represent no threat to public health and the environment. Given the documented ongoing natural biodegradation processes discussed above, compliance with ARARs will be achieved under the final proposed groundwater remedy.

The use of groundwater monitoring will be effective in evaluating the affects of natural biodegradation of the benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran in groundwater, and confirming that future concentrations of these VOCs do not represent a threat to public health or the environment.

Exposure pathways are controlled and will be enhanced by the addition of the Site to the WDNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program's GIS Registry, which will provide public notice concerning the continuing obligations at the site and affected nearby properties. Access rights will be obtained for the portions of the landfill cap and remediation systems that extend off-site. When such an agreement or contract is finalized, this information can be added to the GIS Registry information on the Site.

5.2 Balancing Criteria

Long-term effectiveness and permanence refers to expected residual risk and the ability of a remedy to maintain reliable protection of human health and the environment over time once cleanup goals are met. Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume through treatment addresses the statutory preference for selection of remedial actions that that employ treatment technologies that permanently

and significantly reduce toxicity, mobility, or volume through treatment of the hazardous substance as a principal element.

Short-term effectiveness considers the time to reach cleanup objectives and the risks that the remedy may pose to site workers, the community, and the environment during remedy implementation. This criterion also considers the reliability and effectiveness of any mitigative measures taken during remedy implementation to control those short-term risks. Implementability is the technical and administrative feasibility of a remedy, including the availability of materials and services needed to implement a particular option. The types of costs that are evaluated associated with the remedy include the following:

- Capital costs, including both direct and indirect costs;
- Annual operation and maintenance costs; and
- Net present value of capital and O&M costs.

The final proposed remedy for groundwater (monitored natural attenuation with institutional controls) provides a high degree of long-term permanence for the site. The affected media (groundwater) at the site is being addressed; significant reduction of toxicity, mobility, and volume of benzene, vinyl chloride and tetrahydrofuran affected groundwater through natural bioattenuation will be achieved. The final proposed remedy also provides a high degree of short-term effectiveness, as institutional controls will provide public notice concerning the continuing obligations at the site and affected nearby properties. Community health and safety will be preserved while reducing long-term effects of the site on human health and the environment. From a technical and administrative perspective, the final proposed groundwater remedy can be implemented without difficulty, and the remedy is cost-effective.

5.3 Conclusion

The proposed groundwater remedy (monitored natural attenuation with institutional controls) meets the statutory requirements for remedy selection, meets the remedial objectives, protects human health and the environment, while being cost-effective when compared with other alternatives. Monitored natural attenuation with institutional controls is therefore recommended for implementation as the groundwater remedy at the Site.








X:\Projects\60139813\dwg\660139813-BENZENE DEEP 2009.dwg; 4/2/2010 12:53:50 PM; HEINTZ, CHWRLES





x:\Promecta\60139813\dwa\G60139813-VNVL_CHLDRIDE_DEEP_2009.dwa: 4/2/2010_2:49:19_PM: HEINTZ_CHMRLES: STS.atb

X:\Projects\6









AECOM

NORTHWESTERN AVENUE



.



7 2:49 /8/ 39813\dwg\ X:\Projects\601





ž 2:49: 4/8/20

39813\



ठ Ľ ž 12:49:04 4/8/2 5 X:\Projects\60139813\dwg\

		AECO	OM ark Drive 24
C' WESTERN AVENUE	ELEV. (MSL) 1250 1240 1230 1220 1220 1220 1220 1220 1220 1220 1200 1190 1180 1170 1160 1150 1140 1130 1120	<pre>chydrofuran concentrations in groundwater within geologic cross-section c-c' June/august 2009</pre>	HOLTZ AND KRAUSE LANDFILL WAUSAU, WISCONISN
erved	- 1110 - 1100 - 1090 - 1080	TETRA	
	- 1070 - 1060 - 1050	Drawn : CJH Checked: MMM	4/6/2010 4/6/2010
		Approved: MMM	4/6/2010 139813
9		FIGURE NUMBER	13



ieret\60133813\dec\660133813-XSEC.dec: 4/8/2010 12:48:48 PM: HENTZ, CHARLES: STS.s

AECOM

Environment

Appendix A

ROD/SOW/Consent Decree

FINAL September 14, 1993

SCOPE OF WORK FOR COMPLETION OF REMEDIAL DESIGN AND REMEDIAL ACTION (RD/RA) AT THE HOLTZ AND KRAUSE LANDFILL SITE MARATHON COUNTY, WI

This document presents the Scope of Work (SOW) for conducting Remedial Design (RD) and Remedial Action (RA) for the Holtz and Krause Landfill Site located in Marathon County ("the Site"). This document has been incorporated into, and made an enforceable part of a Consent Decree signed by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) and the Settling Defendants. Following the schedules in the Consent Decree and in this SOW, project plans and reports will be prepared and submitted for each major component of the response activities at the Site.

As directed by WDNR, the RD/RA Project Plan, Construction Plans and Specifications, Design Reports, Cost Estimates, Project Schedule, Operation and Maintenance Plan, Study Reports, Construction Quality Assurance Program Plan/Documentation and the Construction Completion Report, shall be subject to review, modification and approval by the WDNR in accordance with the terms of the Consent Decree. The Settling Defendants shall correct all deficiencies identified by WDNR in the draft RD/RA project plans or remedial design plans and shall incorporate all modifications required by WDNR in the final draft. At the time that the final draft RD/RA project plans or remedial design plans are submitted, the Settling Defendants shall submit a cover letter describing how WDNR comments were addressed.

Within thirty (30) days after receipt of any RD/RA project plan or remedial design plan disapproval, or conditional approval that requires modification, the Settling Defendants shall submit a final draft or revised final draft plan, or a supplement to the plan, which incorporates the modifications required by the WDNR. Upon approval by WDNR, the final draft RD/RA project plan, or remedial design plan, as revised or supplemented, will be considered the final RD/RA project plan.

REMEDIAL DESIGN (RD) AND REMEDIAL ACTION (RA)

The purpose of the RD/RA for the Site is to design and implement the selected remedy for the Site. The Settling Defendants shall utilize U.S. EPA Superfund Remedial Design and Remedial Action Guidance, the Record of Decision for the Site issued by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (as well as any explanations of differences or ROD amendments issued), the approved final RD/RA Project Plans, any additional guidance provided by WDNR and this Scope of Work in designing and implementing the remedy at the Site.

The RD/RA is comprised of the following interrelated tasks:

- Task 1: RD/RA Project Plans
 - Task 2: Remedial Design and RD/RA Project Plans
 - Task 3: Remedy Construction
 - Task 4: Progress Reports
 - Task 5: Construction Completion Reporting
 - Task 6: Remedy Documentation

TASK I

RD/RA PROJECT PLANS

The Settling Defendants shall prepare and submit, according to the schedules set forth in the Consent Decree and in the RD/RA Schedule Summary in this SOW, RD/RA Project Plans which shall describe and document the overall management strategy for performing the design, construction, operation, maintenance and monitoring of the remedy, as described in Tasks 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6. The RD/RA Project Plans shall include:

TASK I/A

Description and Qualifications of Personnel

Settling Defendants shall describe and document the responsibility and authority of all organizations and personnel involved with the remedial design, including a description of qualifications of personnel contractors and contractor personnel.

TASK 1/B

Project Schedule for Completion of Tasks

A Project Schedule for construction and implementation of the remedy which identifies timing for initiation and completion of all tasks shall be developed. This Project Schedule shall be consistent with the schedule as set forth in the RD/RA Schedule Summary in this SOW. The dates for completion of the remedy and major interim milestones shall be specified.

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a completed Schedule for Completion of Tasks within 30 days after the signing of the Consent Decree by the parties.



TASK 1/C

Monitoring Well Design

A monitoring well design shall be developed which details the design of a deep piezometer located at well nest MW 24. The well shall be constructed with a five-foot screen in the bedrock formation. This well shall be used to further determine the extent of contamination and to evaluate the direction of vertical groundwater gradients from the bedrock and overlying formations.

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a completed Monitoring Well Design Plan within 30 days after the signing of the Consent Decree by the parties. The Deep piezometer located at well nest MW 24 shall be installed within 60 days of WDNR approval of the well design.

TASK 1/D

Monitoring Well Abandonment Plan

A monitoring well abandonment plan shall be developed which details the abandonment of wells which are located through the landfill waste, which are out of compliance with NR 141 WAC requirements or which are not necessary for long term monitoring. Wells shall be abandoned in compliance with NR 141 WAC. The following is a list of wells which should be abandoned.

Well	Abandonment

MTW 6 MTW 10 RW 11 RW 2 RW 7 RW 8 RW 5 RW 6 RW 10 RW 13 RW 3 RW 4 RW 14

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a completed Monitoring Well Abandonment Plan within 30 days after the signing of the Consent Decree by the parties. The Monitoring Well Abandonment Plan shall be implemented within 60 days of WDNR approval of the Monitoring Well Abandonment Plan.

TASK 1/E

INVESTIGATIVE WASTE PLAN

An investigative waste plan shall be developed to handle existing investigative waste stored at the landfill and those wastes which shall be generated during the construction of the deep piezometer or abandonment of monitoring wells. The plan shall address the characterization and final disposal of the waste.

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a completed Investigative Waste Plan within 30 days after the signing of the Consent Decree by the parties. The Investigative Waste Plan shall be implemented as part of the remedial construction action.

TASK 1/F

Community Relations Plan

AND THE PARTY OF THE REAL WAR AND AND AND A

A community relations plan will be continued by the Settling Defendants through the RD/RA process. The Community Relations Plan shall explain activities at or concerning the Site including the remedial design, planned or existing RA activities, the schedule, or any minor changes to the remedy. The community relations plan shall be consistent with Superfund community relations policies as described in the "Guidance for Implementing the Superfund Program" and "Community Relations in Superfund - A Handbook", the NCP, and CERCLA section 117.

A draft Community Relations Plan shall be submitted with the Project Plans submittal. The Draft Plan shall be revised as directed by the WDNR and a Final Community Relations Plan shall be submitted within 30 days of WDNR approval of the Draft Community Relations Plan.

many and a set of the second and a set of the second second and the second second second and the second second

TASK 2

REMEDIAL DESIGN

The RD/RA plans and specifications listed below shall be submitted to the WDNR, in order to implement the remedy at the Site, according to the RD/RA Schedule Summary of this SOW. General correlation shall be assured between drawings and technical specifications, such being a basic requirement of any set of working construction plans and specifications. Before submitting the design plans and specifications, at the 30%, 95% prefinal design submittal and 100% final design, the Settling Defendants shall:

- Coordinate and cross-check the specifications and drawings; and
 - Perform complete proofing of the edited specifications and required cross-checking of all drawings and specifications.

Additionally, technical specifications, and contractor requirements for providing appropriate service visits by experienced, qualified personnel to supervise the installation, adjustment, start-up and operation of the treatment systems, and training covering appropriate operational procedures once the start-up has been successfully accomplished shall be included in the design submittals to WDNR.

TASK 2/A

Health and Safety Plan (HSP)

A HSP to address the activities to be performed at the site to implement the remedy shall be submitted to the WDNR. The WDNR will review and comment on the HSP, however it will not issue an approval for the HSP. At a minimum, the safety plan shall incorporate and be consistent with the requirements of:

- 1. Section 111(c)(6) of CERCLA;
- 2. EPA Order 1440.3 -- Respiratory Protection
- 3. EPA Order 1440.2 -- Health and Safety Requirements for Employees Engaged in Field Activities;
- EPA Occupational Health and Safety Manual;
- 5. OSHA Requirements (29 CFR 1910 and 1926); and
- 6. Interim Standards Operating Safety Guide (Revised September 1982) by the Office of Emergency and Remedial Response.

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a completed Health and Safety Plan with the 30% design plan report within 60 days after the submittal of the Task 1 RD/RA Project Plans.

TASK 2/B

Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP)

A QAPP for remedy sampling analysis and data handling shall be prepared and submitted to the WDNR. At a minimum, the QAPP shall include the following:

- 1. Statement of Purpose
- 2. Project Description
- 3. Project Organization and Responsibility
- 4. Sampling Procedures and Objectives
- 5. Sample Custody and Document Control
- 6. Calibration Procedures and Frequency
- 7. Analytical Procedures Data Reduction, Validation, Assessment and Reporting
- 8. Internal Quality Control Checks and Frequency
- 9, Performance system Checks and Frequency
- 10. Preventive Maintenance Procedures and Frequency
- 11. Data Precision, Accuracy and Completeness Assessment Procedures

兼题: Arkeits and the rest of the Andrews and Andrews and Andrews a treat on a second deviation of the Andrews and A

FINAL September 14, 1993

12. Corrective Action

13. Quality Assurance Reporting

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a completed Quality Assurance Project Plan with the 30% design plan report within 60 days after the submittal of the Task 1 RD/RA Project Plans.

TASK 2/C

Contents of Design Plans

The remedial Design Plans and specifications shall include, at a minimum:

1. Construction and Operation Schedule

A Construction and Operation Schedule for construction and implementation of the remedy which identifies timing for initiation and completion of all tasks shall be compiled and submitted to the WDNR. Dates for construction and operation of the remedy and shall specify major interim milestones shall be specified.

A Draft Schedule shall be submitted with the Preliminary Design Plan submittal (30% completion), a draft final schedule shall be submitted with the Prefinal Design submittal (95% completion of design) and a revised Final Schedule shall be submitted with the Final Design submittal (100% completion).

2. Design Plans and Specifications

Clear and comprehensive design plans and specifications shall be developed which include but are not limited to the following:

- a. Discussion of the design strategy and the design basis, including:
 - (1) Compliance with all applicable or relevant and appropriate environmental and public health requirements; and
 - (2) Minimization of environmental and public impacts associated with the design and construction of the remedy.
 - (3) Beneficial reuse of the landfill surface, including detailed discussion of associated impacts and additional engineering design parameters.
- b. Discussion of relevant technical factors including:
 - (1) Use of currently accepted environmental control measures and technology;
 - (2) The constructability of the design; and
 - (3) Use of currently acceptable construction practices and techniques.
- c. Description of assumptions made and detailed justification of time assumptions;
- d. Discussion of the possible sources of error and listing and discussion of possible operation and maintenance problems;
- e. Detailed drawings of the proposed design including;
 - (1) Qualitative flow sheets; and
 - (2) Quantitative flow sheets.
- f. Tables listing equipment and specifications;
- g. Tables giving material and energy balances; and
- h. Appendices including;
 - (1) Sample calculations (one example presented and explained clearly for significant or unique design calculations);
 - (2) Derivation of equations essential to understanding the report; and
 - (3) Results of laboratory and field tests.

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR Design Plans and Specifications, completed to the degree of completion, at each of: 30% completion of design; 95% of completion; and 100% of completion.

3. Operation and Maintenance Plan (O&M Plan)

An Operation and Maintenance Plan (O&M Plan) shall be prepared and submitted to WDNR with the Final Design Plan. In addition, The Final Design Plan shall include a long-term care plan which defines the schedule and procedures to be utilized for the inspection of the remedial components. A final use plan for the Site shall be outlined and discussed. At a minimum, the O&M plan shall be composed of the following elements:

- a. Description of normal operation and maintenance (O&M), including;
 - (1) Description of tasks for operation;
 - (2) Description of tasks for maintenance;
 - (3) Description of prescribed treatment or operation conditions; and
 - (4) Schedule showing frequency of each O&M task.
- b. Description of potential O&M problems, including;
 - Description and analysis of potential O&M problems;
 - (2) Sources of information regarding problems; and
 - (3) Description of remedies to be implemented to resolve O&M problems.
- c. Description of routine monitoring and laboratory testing, including;
 - Description of monitoring tasks;
 - (2) Description of required laboratory tests and their interpretation;
 - (3) Required Data Collection, Quality Assurance Plan; and
 - (4) Schedule of monitoring frequency and dates;
- d. Description of alternate O&M, including;
 - (1) In event of failure of partial or total failure of the remedy, alternate procedures which shall be implemented to prevent undue hazard; and
 - (2) Analysis of vulnerability and additional resource requirements should partial or total failure occur.
- e. Corrective Action;
 - (1) Description of corrective actions to be implemented in the event that the remedy fails in part or whole, and/or if groundwater action levels are exceeded; and
 - (2) Schedule for implementing these corrective actions;
- f. Safety plan;
 - (1) Description of precautions, of necessary equipment, etc., for site personnel; and
 - (2) Safety tasks required in event of systems failure.
- g. Description of equipment; and
 - Equipment Identification;
 - (2) Installation of monitoring components;
 - (3) Maintenance of site equipment; and
 - (4) Replacement schedule for equipment and installed components.

(1) 通信的通知的 目标重新 (1) 网络原始联合群 建塑成学家等的 网络小白垩属 (1) 中国

- h. Records and reporting mechanisms required.
 - (1) Daily operating logs;
 - (2) Laboratory records;
 - (3) Records for operating costs;
 - (4) Mechanisms for reporting emergencies;
 - (5) Personnel and maintenance records; and
 - (6) Monthly/annual reports to State agencies.

A Draft Operation and Maintenance Plan shall be submitted simultaneously with the Prefinal Design submittal (95% completion of Design). The Draft Plan shall be revised as directed by WDNR and a Final Operation and Maintenance Plan with the Final Design (at 100% completion of design shall be submitted for WDNR approval).

FINAL September 14, 1993

4. Cost Estimate

A cost estimate shall be developed refining the numbers in the approved final Feasibility Study and the Record of Decision to reflect the cost estimate developed in the more detailed/accurate design plans and specifications being developed. The cost estimate shall include both capital and operation and maintenance costs.

A revised cost estimate shall be submitted with the Preliminary Design Plan submittal (30% completion), the Prefinal Design submittal (95% completion of design) and a final cost estimate shall be submitted with the Final Design submittal (100% completion).

5. Construction Quality Assurance Plan (CQA Plan)

The construction quality assurance (CQA) plan ensures that the completed remedy meets or exceeds all design criteria, plans and specifications shall be developed and implemented by the Settling Defendants. The CQA Plan is a site specific document which shall be submitted to the WDNR for approval in the Prefinal (95% completion) and the Final Design Plan (100% completion). At a minimum, the CQA plan shall include the elements which are summarized below:

a. Responsibility and Authority

The responsibility and authority of all organizations (i.e. technical consultants, construction firms, etc.) and key personnel involved in the construction of the remedy shall be described fully in the CQA Plan. The Plan shall identify a CQA officer and the necessary supporting inspection staff.

b. Construction Quality Assurance Personnel Qualifications

The qualifications of the CQA officer and supporting inspection personnel shall be presented in the CQA Plan and shall demonstrate that they possess the training and experience necessary to fulfill their identified responsibilities.

c. Inspection Activities

The observations, tests and inspections that will be used to monitor the construction and/or installation of the components of the remedy shall be summarized in the CQA Plan. The Plan shall include the scope and frequency of each type of inspection. Inspections shall verify compliance with the environmental requirements and include, but not be limited to, inspection of air quality and emissions monitoring records, solid and hazardous waste disposal records (including RCRA transportation manifests), etc. The inspections shall also ensure compliance with all health and safety procedures.

d. Documentation

Reporting requirements for CQA activities shall be described in detail in the CQA Plan. This shall include such items as daily summary reports, inspection data sheets, problem identification and corrective measures reports, design acceptance reports, and final documentation. Provisions for the final storage of all records shall be presented in the CQA Plan.

TASK 2/D

Monitoring Program Plan

A detailed Monitoring Program Plan describing the type, frequency and schedule for monitoring of the remedy shall be submitted to the WDNR. The monitoring plan shall address any groundwater, soil samples, soil gas, air or other monitoring requirement for each component of the remedy.

As part of the RD report, Settling Defendants shall submit a monitoring plan which will specify all short- and long-term monitoring requirements, necessary to assess the status and effectiveness of the remedy. The monitoring plan shall, at a minimum, contain the following:

- Monitoring device design;
- Analytical parameter list;
- Analytical methodologies;
- Monitoring schedule;
- * Reporting requirements; and
- Specified Performance Standards, Levels, and Locations.

As part of the Remedial Design Plan, Settling Defendants shall submit a plan which defines the procedures which will be implemented if the remedial performance monitoring data indicates that the remedy or a specific remedial component is not attaining the design objective. This plan shall define notification requirements and implementation schedules.

Settling Defendants shall submit to WDNR a draft Monitoring Program Plan with the Prefinal Design Plan (95% design completion) and a final Monitoring Program Plan with the Final Design Plan (100% completion).

Task 2/E

Design Phases

The Settling Defendants shall prepare and submit to WDNR the plans outlined in Task 2 as follows:

1. Preliminary Design Plan Submittal

The Preliminary Design Plan shall be submitted when the design effort is 30% complete. At this stage, the existing conditions of the Site shall have been verified. The Preliminary Design submittal shall reflect a level of effort such that the technical requirements of the project have been addressed and outlin at so that they may be reviewed to determine if the final Design will provide an operable and usable remedy. Supporting data and documentation shall be provided with the design documents defining the functional aspects of the program. The preliminary construction drawings shall be organized and clear. The scope of the technical specifications shall be outlined in a manner reflecting the final specifications. The Preliminary Design Plan shall include design calculations reflecting it is same percentage of completions the design they support. A Site Plan, Typical Section, and final contours shall be d'a filed in the 30% submittal. The Preliminary Design Plan shall consist of the Draft Quality Assurance Project Plan and Draft Health and Safety Plan.

The Preliminary Design Plan shall be submitted within 60 calendar days of the submittal of Task 1 RD/RA Project Plans.

2. Prefinal Design and Final Design Submittal

a. Prefinal Design Submittal

The Prefinal Design Submittal at 95% completion of design shall be submitted. The Prefinal Design submittal shall consist of the Design Plans and Specifications, Draft Operation and Maintenance Plan, Initial Capital and Operating and Maintenance Cost Estimate, Draft Construction and Operations Schedule, and Draft Construction Quality Objectives. After WDNR approves or conditionally approves of the Prefinal Design submittal, the Settling Defendants shall incorporate the required revisions into a Prefinal Design Submittal, including reproducible drawings and specifications.

The Prefinal Design Plan shall be submitted within 150 calendar days of the submittal of Task 1 RD/RA Project Plans.

b. Final Design Submittal

The Settling Defendants shall submit the Final Design Submittal at 100% completion of design to WDNR for review and approval. The Final Design submittal shall consist of the Final Design Plans and Specifications, the Final Construction Cost Estimate, the Final Operation and Maintenance Plan, Final Quality Assurance Project Plan, the Final Project Schedule and Final Health and Safety Plan.

The quality of the design documents shall be such that it could be included in a bid package for the construction project.

The Final Design Plan shall be submitted within 300 calendar days of the submittal of Task 1 RD/RA Project Plans.

TASK 2/F

Additional Studies

The remedy may require additional studies to supplement the available technical data. At the direction of the WDNR, for any such studies required by WDNR, all services shall be furnished by the Settling Defendants, including field work as required, materials, supplies, physical plant, labor, equipment, investigations, studies and superintendence. Sufficient sampling, testing and analysis shall be performed to optimize the required treatment and/or disposal operations and systems. There shall be an initial meeting of all principal personnel involved in the development of the program. The purpose will be to discuss objectives, resources, communication channel, role of personnel involved and orientation of the site, etc. An interim report shall be submitted by the Settling Defendants which shall present the results of the testing with the recommended configuration of the remedy (including alternative options). A review shall be scheduled after the interim report has been reviewed by WDNR and all interested parties. A final report of the testing which shall include all data taken during the testing, a summary of the results of the studies, and a discussion of the results shall be submitted by the Settling Defendants.

TASK 2/G

Progress Meetings

Three Progress meetings will be held between the Settling Defendants and the WDNR between the 30% and 95% Design Plans & Specifications submittals. The progress meetings shall be held to discuss progress made on the Design Plans to assure consistency in the remedial design between the consultant and the WDNR. The WDNR shall provide comments to the project consultant which shall be incorporated by the Settling Defendants into the design specifications by the next progress meeting or report submittal. Issues to be highlighted at the meeting include but are not limited to:

- 1. Changes in design from last meeting or report submittal;
- 2. Proposed changes to previously agreed concepts or designs;
- 3. Schedule and percent design update.

TASK 3

REMEDY CONSTRUCTION

Within 60 days of WDNR approval of the Final Design Plan (100%), the construction of the Site remedy shall begin in accordance with the approved ROD, designs, schedule, and the CQA Plan. The construction phase shall commence with the selection of a contractor. Within 21 days from awarding a contract to the contractor construction at the Site shall begin. In addition to implementation of the Remedy the following activities shall be conducted;

Preconstruction Inspection and Meeting <u>l</u>.

Prior to initiation of construction activities and as requested by WDNR, a preconstruction inspection and meeting shall be held to:

- a. Review methods for documenting and reporting inspection data;
- b. Review methods for distributing and storing documents and reports;
- c. Review work area security and safety protocol;

d. Discuss any proposed modifications of the construction quality assurance plan to ensure that site-specific considerations are addressed: and

e. Conduct a site walk-around to verify that the design criteria, plans and specifications are understood and to review material and equipment storage locations.

The Preconstruction Inspection and Meeting shall be documented by a designated person and minutes shall be transmitted to all parties to the contract.

2. Prefinal Inspection

Upon preliminary construction completion, WDNR shall be notified in order to conduct a Pretinal Inspection. The Prefinal Inspection shall consist of a walk-through inspection of the entire site area. The inspection is to determine whether the remedy construction is complete and consistent with the contract documents and the WDNR approved ROD. Any outstanding, incorrect or incomplete construction items discovered during the inspection shall be identified, noted, and rectified.

Additionally, equipment shall be operationally tested. The Settling Defendants shall certify that the equipment will function as designed and that all specifications have been met.

All deficiencies shall be corrected and retesting shall be initiated, as directed by WDNR. A Prefinal Inspection Report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days of the prefinal inspection, documenting all outstanding, incorrect, or incomplete construction items, actions required to resolve these items, completion date for these items, and setting a date for the Final Inspection.

3. Final Inspection

Upon completion of all outstanding construction items, the WDNR shall be notified in order to conduct a Final Inspection. The Final inspection shall consist of a walk-through inspection of the area area. The Prefinal Inspection Report shall be used as a checklist for the Final Inspection, including the outstanding construction items identified in the Prefinal Inspection. Settling Defendants shall certify that all outstanding items have been resolved. Another walk-through inspection may be required based on the findings of the final inspection.

TASK 4

PROGRESS REPORTS

Progress Reports

At a minimum, the WDNR shall be provided with signed, monthly progress reports during the design and construction phases containing;

1. A summary of all validated sampling data and the results of tests relating to the Site produced during the reporting period pursuant this Consent Decree:

2. A description and estimate of the percentage of the remedy completed. A description of activities completed during the past reporting period, as well as such actions, data and plans which are scheduled for the next reporting period;

3. Target date and actual completion date for each element of activity, including the project completion, and an explanation of any deviation from the schedules found in the SOW or in any RD/RA project plan.

- 4. A description of difficulties encountered during the reporting period and the actions taken to rectify the problems; and
- 5. Changes in key personnel; and
- 6. Copies of daily reports and inspection reports.

TASK 5

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION REPORTING

The Draft Construction Completion Report shall be submitted to the WDNR. The Construction Completion Report shall document that the remedy construction is consistent with the ROD and design specifications. The Report shall include, but not be limited to the following elements:

1. Synopsis of the remedy and certification of the design and construction;

2. Explanation of any proposed and/or WDNR approved minor changes to the plans and why these are/were necessary for the project;

 Results of all pilot and field tests/studies, site monitoring, and certification that the remedy will meet or exceed the Performance Standards.

4. Listing of the Performance and Clean-up Standards.

5. Explanation of the operation and maintenance and monitoring to be undertaken at the site.

The Draft Construction Completion Report shall be submitted <u>30 days</u> after WDNR comment on the Prefinal Inspection Report. The Final Construction Completion Report shall be submitted <u>30</u> days after WDNR comment on Draft Construction Completion.

TASK 6

REMEDY DOCUMENTATION

TASK 6/A

Remedy Report

1. Draft Completion of Remedy Report

For the time period specified by the WDNR from start-up of the remedy, the Settling Defendants shall submit a Draft Completion of Remedy Report, which shall document the completion of the remedy. At a minimum, the Draft Report shall document that all Performance and Clean-up Standards have been achieved by the remedy. Any additional activities needed to complete the remedy shall be conducted, as directed by WDNR,

The Draft completion of Remedy Report shall be submitted upon completion of remedy but not latter than 14 years after completion of construction, or as otherwise directed by WDNR.

2. Final Completion of Remedy Report

The Settling Defendants shall incorporate WDNR comments and modifications to the Draft Completion of Remedy Report, and shall perform all required additional activities as directed by WDNR. Upon completion of these additional activities and as directed by WDNR, Settling Defendants shall submit a Final Completion of Remedy Report, which shall document that the remedy for the site has been fully completed.

The final Completion of Remedy Report shall be submitted 30 days after WDNR comment on the Draft Completion of Remedy Report.

3. WDNR Periodic Review

To the extent required by section 121(c) of CERCLA, and any applicable regulations, the WDNR shall review the remedial action at the Site at least every five (5) years after the initiation of the remedial action to assure that human health and the environment are being protected by the remedial action being implemented or operated at the Site. If upon such review, the WDNR determines that a significant change, as defined in the NCP, is needed to ensure that the remedial action undertaken at the Site is protective, the WDNR shall take or require the Settling Defendants to undertake such a change.

The Settling Defendants shall be provided with an opportunity to confer with the WDNR on any proposed significant changes that are a direct result of the five-year review for this Site. The Settling Defendants shall be provided with the opportunity to submit comments to the administrative record file if the WDNR is proposing to require or undertake a significant change in the remedy, based on the five-year review for this Site.

<u>RD/RA SCIEDULE SUMMARY</u> A summary of the information reporting and plan submittal requirements contained in Tasks 1, 2, 3, and 4 is presented below:

Submission		Due Date
KD/RA Project Plans		
•	Task 1/A Deteription and Qualifications of Personnel, Task 1/B Project Schedule for Completion of Tasks, Task 1/C Monitoring Well Dexign, Task 1/D Monitoring Well AbanAonmenu Plan, Task 1/E Investigative Waste Plans, Task 1/E Draft Community Relations Plan,	30 days after signing of the consent Decree by the parties
	Task I/F Final Community Relations Plan	30 days after WDNR approval of Draft Plan
Monitoring Well Construction/Abandonment		
•	Deep Prezonierer Construction	60 days after WDNR approval of Monitoring Well Design Plan
•	Well Abandonnicili	60 days after WDNR approval of MW Abandonsiciti Plan
Design Pha	105	
•	Prefiminary Dusign (30% completion), Task 27A Health & Safety Plan, Task 27I) Quality Assurance Project Plans	60 days after submitted of Task I RD/RA Project Plans
-	Prefinal Design (95% completion), Tast 2/C Design Plans 1. Construction & Operation Schedule, 2. Design Plans & Specifications, 3. Operation & Maintenance Plan, 4. Cust Estimate, 5. Construction Quality Assurance Plan, Task 2/D Monitoring Program Plan	150 days after submittal of Task I RD/RA Project Plans
•	Final Derign Plan (100% completion)	30 days after WDNR comment on Prefinal Design Plans
Additional S	itudics	
•	Task 2/G Additional Studies: Interim Report	As required by WDNR
•	Task 2/G Additional Studies: Final Report	30 days after WDNR comment on Interim Report
Progress Me	ectings	
•	Task 2/H Progress Moetings	At completion of WDNR Review of the 30% Preliminary Design Plan, 30 days and 60 days after completion of WDNR review of Preliminary Design Plan
Remedy Cur	Wiruction .	
•	Task 3 Remody Construction 1. Preconstruction hispection/Meeting 2. Prefinal hispection	Begin within 60 days of WDNR approval of the Final Design Plan
	- Pretinal Inspection Report 3. Final Inspection	30 days after Prefinal Inspection
Progress I	Reports .	
*	Task 4/A Progress Reports for Task 1 through 3	MONTHLY
Constructi	on Completion Report	
•	Task 5/A Draft Construction Completion Report	30 days after WDNR comment on Prefinal Inspection Report
•	Task 5/A Final Construction Completion Report	30 days after WDNR comment on Draft Construction Completion
Remedy Documentation		
•	Task 6/A Draft Completion of Remedy Report	Upon completion of remedy, but no latter than 14 years from start- up, or as otherwise directed by WDNR
٠	Task 6/A Final Completion of Remedy Report	30 days after WDNR comment on Draft Completion of Remedy Report

4

"." "

Holtz and Krause Landfill Record of Decision Selected Remedial Alternative

Site Name and Location

The Site is located in the City of Wausau in Marathon County.

Statement of Basis and Purpose

During the course of its operation, the 57-acre site reportedly accepted over 1.4 million cubic yards of municipal, residential, and industrial waste, until it stopped accepting waste in 1980. The landfill has never been properly closed as a result of the Holtz and Krause Corporation insolvent status. Currently the Site does not have an engineered liner, cap or leachate control system. Groundwater monitoring has indicated that Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 Enforcement Standards are exceeded and that the landfill posses a current and future threat to groundwater quality. This decision document presents the selected remedial action for the Holtz and Krause Landfill developed in accordance with CERCLA, as amended by SARA, and to the extent practicable, the National Contingency Plan. The attached summary identifies the items that comprise the administrative record upon which the selection of the remedial action is based.

Assessment of the Site

Site Setting

The Holtz and Krause Landfill is located near both the Wisconsin River and the Eau Claire River. The Site is bounded on three sides by wetlands; oxbow lakes and sloughs associated with the Eau Claire River. A small intermittent stream bounds the landfill on the east.

The open-water biotic community provides habitat for waterfowl, furbearers, fish, frogs, turtles, and aquatic invertebrates. Tom Meyer, manager of the Mead Wildlife Area, has indicated that the wetlands biotic community may provide potential habitat for endangered or threatened plant and animal species, although no endangered or threatened species have been identified to date.

The glacial outwash deposits overlying the bedrock in the area constitute the most important source of water in Marathon County. Depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 4 to 46 feet below the surface. In general, the groundwater elevations follow the surface topography of the site and groundwater flows from northeast to the southwest.

Existing Landfill Cover

Results from the surface borings indicate that the cover system is between 0 and 3 feet thick comprised primarily of sandy soils. Unless erosion is controlled through an engineered cap and maintenance program, exposure to the waste could occur as a result of future erosion.

The existing landfill cover allows a considerable amount of percolation of precipitation and snowmelt into the wastes, allowing significant amounts of leachate to be generated. The investigation found that landfill gas, containing explosive methane and hazardous constituents, is being generated and the gas is migrating into adjacent soils and to the atmosphere. The investigation also determined that leachate, generated by the movement of percolated water through the unsaturated waste and the movement of groundwater though saturated waste, is moving away from the site and causing groundwater contamination beyond the waste boundary in exceedance of NR 140 WAC standards.

Characteristic of Landfill Waste

Records indicate that between 1957 and 1980 municipal, residential, and industrial wastes were accepted at the landfill. Approximately 1.97 million cubic yards of waste are estimated to be in the landfill. Borings through the landfill conducted during the Remedial Investigation indicated between 15 to 40 percent of the waste is saturated below the water table. Testing indicates the waste materials contain volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), pesticides, and elevated levels of some inorganics.

Characteristic of Environmental Media

Groundwater contamination is the major environmental concern associated with the site. Groundwater samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells. Inorganic constituents were detected in elevated levels from wells installed in areas of waste disposal and hydraulically downgradient of the landfill. The groundwater samples also contained detectable levels of VOCs, PAHs, pesticides, herbicides and triazines, with nine organics and three inorganics exceeding Wisconsin groundwater standards. The highest concentrations were detected in samples from the monitoring wells installed in areas of waste disposal, and in the wells installed downgradient of the landfill. The following table summarizes groundwater data exceedances by parameter in comparison to Wis. Adm. Code NR 140 Preventive Action Levels and Enforcement Standards.

Parameter	PAL	ES
vinyl chloride	×	x
1,2-dichloroethane	x	
chloroform	x	
trichloroethene	x	
benzene	x	x
xylenes	x	
lindane	x	x
atrizine	x	
barium	X - ,	x
iron	X	x
manganese	X	x

Description of the Selected Remedy

Modified Alternative 4

The selected alternative for the final remedy, Modified Alternative 4, will address the principal threats posed by the site. The specific components of the selected remedy include:

- * Low-permeable cap consistent with Wisconsin NR 504 WAC standards.
- * Active gas extraction with treatment to control VOCs and methane.
- * Phased groundwater/leachate extraction dependent on groundwater compliance with NR 140 WAC standards.
- * Wastewater discharge to local surface waters if groundwater extraction phase is triggered.
- * On-site wastewater treatment required to the degree necessary to meet WPDES permit.
- * Installation of groundwater monitoring wells to complete long-term groundwater monitoring network.
- Operation and maintenance of all systems.
- Long-term groundwater monitoring.
- * Abandonment of existing monitoring wells which are not incompliance with NR 141 WAC or are not necessary for long-term monitoring.
- * Disposal of investigative wastes generated during the remedial investigation and remedial action phases of this project.
- * Institutional controls, deed restrictions and site controls.

The major components of the selected remedy are the low-permeable cap and a phased groundwater extraction system if required. The selected remedy is designed to provide for flexibility on cap design and to provide for the opportunity of beneficial use of the engineered cover. The need for groundwater extraction will be evaluated after the completion of the cap which will provide the maximum possible cost benefit and be most protective of the surrounding wetlands.

A low-permeable cap will be placed over areas where waste has been landfilled. The cap will conform to the applicable provisions of Section NR 500 WAC, and specifically shall conform to the final cover system design requirements of NR 504.07 WAC, unless otherwise approved by the Department. This referenced chapter and section requires that a low conductivity hydraulic barrier be installed with a grading layer, cover layer, gas venting system, topsoil, minimum slope requirements, and proper revegetation.

In the interest of preserving and providing benefit to the surrounding community, if economically reasonable, technically feasible, and in conformance with the Wisconsin Administrative Code, the cap may also be designed to allow for beneficial uses of the land upon which the cap is placed. Beneficial reuse alternatives will require increased engineering of the cap. All future use of the facility will be protective of human health and the environment.

The groundwater/leachate extraction remedy at the site will be approached in a phased manner. Long-term groundwater monitoring will be initiated immediately after the completion of the cap and active gas extraction system. If groundwater monitoring outside the design management zone, one year after completion of the cap, indicates that groundwater quality exceeds NR 140 WAC, a groundwater extraction system will be implemented.

4

Declaration

As required by CERCLA as amended by SARA, the selected remedy is protective of human health and the environment, attains Federal and State requirements that are applicable or relevant and appropriate for the remedial action, and is cost effective. This remedy satisfies the statutory preference for remedies that employ treatment that reduces toxicity, mobility, or volume as a principal element and utilizes permanent solutions and alternative treatment technologies to the maximum extent practicable for this site.

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources hereby selects Modified Alternative 4 as the remedial action for the Holtz and Krause Landfill.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 22 Md day of July 1992.

esed C. D. Besadhy Secretary

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

.

γ.

Plaintiff

HOLTZ AND KRAUSE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

.

.

CONSENT DECREE

à

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. BACKGROUND	1
Il. JURISDICTION	1
III. PARTIES BOUND	1
IV. DEFINITIONS	2
V. GENERAL PROVISIONS	2
VI. PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK BY SETTLING DEFENDANTS	3
VII. PROGRESS REPORTS	5
VIII. SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS AND CORRESPONDENCE	6
IX. MODIFICATION OF WORK	6
X. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE OR RELEVANT AND APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS	7
XI. COMPLIANCE WITH THE RECORD OF DECISION	7
XII. ACCESS	7
XIII. PROJECT COORDINATORS	8
XIV. SAMPLING	9
XV. QUALITY ASSURANCE	9
XVI. FORCE MAJEURE	9
XVII. STIPULATED PENALTIES	10
XVIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION	11
XIX. COMMUNITY RELATIONS	12
XX. ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD REQUIREMENTS	12
XXI. RECORD PRESERVATION	12
XXII. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	12
XXIII. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS	13
XXIV. INDEMNIFICATION	14
XXV. EFFECTIVE DATE	14
XXVI. SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENT	14
XXVII. TERMINATION AND SATISFACTION	14
XXVIII. COVENANT NOT TO SUE	15
XXIX. ASSURANCE OF ABILITY TO COMPLETE WORK	15
XXX. SIGNATORIES AND SERVICE	16

j

I. BACKGROUND

- A. The State of Wisconsin ("the State"), by its attorneys, James E. Doyle, Attorney General, and Lorraine Stoltzfus, Assistant Attorney General, at the request of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("WDNR"), filed a complaint in this matter pursuant to Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. s.9607, and Section 144.442, Wisconsin Statutes.
- B. The Defendants who have entered into this Consent Decree ("the Settling Defendants") do not admit any liability to the Plaintiff arising out of the transactions or occurrences alleged in the complaint.
- C. In response to a release or substantial threat of release of hazardous substances at or from the Holtz and Krause Landfill Site ("the Site"), WDNR and Holtz and Krause Contractors, Inc. entered into a contractual agreement, which became effective on November 30, 1988, and commenced a joint Remedial Investigation ("RI") and Feasibility Study ("FS") for the Site.
- D. A Remedial Investigation Report was completed on February 12, 1991, and a Feasibility Study Report was completed in April, 1992.
- E. The decision of the WDNR on the remedial action to be implemented at the Site is embodied in a Record of Decision ("ROD"), which was signed on July 22, 1992.

II. JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. ss. 1331 and 1345, and 42 U.S.C. ss. 9607 and 9613(b). This Court also has personal jurisdiction over the Settling Defendants. Solely for the purposes of this Consent Decree and the underlying complaint, Settling Defendants waive all objections and defenses that they may have to jurisdiction of the Court or to venue in this District. Settling Defendants shall not challenge the terms of this Consent Decree or this Court's jurisdiction to enter and enforce this Consent Decree.

III. PARTIES BOUND

- A. This Consent Decree shall apply to and be binding upon the State and upon the Settling Defendants and their respective agents, successors and assigns. The undersigned representative of each party certifies that he or she is fully authorized by the party whom he or she represents to enter into this Consent Decree and execute and legally bind such party to the terms of this Consent Decree.
- B. Any change in ownership or corporate or partnership status of a Settling Defendant including, but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property shall in no way alter such Settling Defendant's status or responsibility under this Consent Decree.
- C. The Settling Defendants shall condition all contracts entered into hereunder upon the performance of the work required by this Consent Decree by all contractors, consultants, firms and other persons or entities acting under or for them in conformity with the terms of this Consent Decree, and with all applicable laws and regulations. The Settling Defendants shall provide a copy of this Consent Decree to the contractor(s) and consultant(s) hired to perform the work required by this Consent Decree. With regard to the activities undertaken puruant to this Consent Decree, each contractor and subcontractor shall be deemed to be in a contractual relationship with the Settling Defendants within the meaning of Section 107(b)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. s. 9607(b)(3).

IV. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Consent Decree which are defined in CERCLA or in the National Contingency Plan ("the NCP") shall have the meaning assigned to them in CERCLA or the NCP.

V. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- A. The objective of the Parties in entering into this Consent Decree is to protect public health and welfare and the environment at the Site by the design and implementation of response actions at the Site by the Settling Defendants.
- B. In consideration of each of the promises, covenants and undertakings of the State set forth herein, Settling Defendants hereby agree to finance and perform the work required under Section VI of this Consent Decree ("the Work") or have it performed on their behalf in accordance with the requirements of this Consent Decree and all plans, performance standards, specifications and schedules set forth in or developed pursuant to, and approved by WDNR pursuant to, this Consent Decree.
- C. The WDNR approves the Holtz and Krause Landfill Trust Agreement, attached and incorporated herein as Appendix C ("the Trust"), as the funding mechanism for the Work and associated expenses of this Consent Decree. As part of the obligations of the Settling Defendants, any payments made by the Settling Defendants to satisfy the obligations of the Settling Defendants under this Consent Decree shall be made to the Trust, except for payments which may be made to provide financial assurance of ability to complete the Work, as required by Section XXIX of this Consent Decree, unless it is subsequently agreed by the WDNR and the Trustees that all or part of the funds in the Trust may be used to provide assurance of ability to complete the Work. It is the intent of the parties that the Trust constitute a qualified settlement fund pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Regulation 1.468B-1(C)(1).
- D. The WDNR has agreed to pay to the Settling Defendants a total of Four Million and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$ 4,500,000), as partial payment for the installation of a landfill cap which meets the requirements of s. NR 504.07, Wisconsin Administrative Code, in three installments . If any portion of the landfill gas collection system or cap construction at the Site is not completed by the Settling Defendants in substantial compliance with the requirements of this Consent Decree, the WDNR's obligation to pay the remainder of the Four Million and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars shall be suspended until compliance is achieved. Each installment shall be made payable to, and shall be mailed or delivered to, such person or entity as the Settling Defendants may designate, as required by the following schedule:
 - 1. \$1,750,000 within sixty (60) days after the completion of the installation of the landfill cap over thirty (30) acres at the Site, provided that an inspection by WDNR staff confirms that the cap has been constructed in compliance with the final cover design standards in s. NR 504.07, Wisconsin Administrative Code.
 - 2. \$1,750,000 within sixty (60) days after the completion of the entire landfill cap, provided that an inspection by WDNR staff confirms that the cap has been constructed in compliance with the final cover system design standards in s. NR 504.07, Wisconsin Administrative Code.
 - 3. \$1,000,000 within one hundred twenty (120) days after the landfill gas system begins operation, provided that the landfill gas system is operating satisfactorily, in compliance

9/20/93

with the requirements of s. NR 506.08(6), Wisconsin Administrative Code, by the end of this 120 day period.

E. Holtz and Krause, Inc., the owner of the property on which the Holtz and Krause Landfill is located, shall sign and record at the office of the Register of Deeds for Marathon County the Declaration of Restrictions and Covenants Upon Real Estate which is attached to this Consent Decree as Appendix A, within thirty (30) days after this Consent Decree becomes effective. This Declaration of Restrictions and Covenants is intended to prohibit any activity that may interfer with the integrity of the landfill cap or any other remedial measure that is required to be implemented under this Consent Decree.

VI. PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK BY SETTLING DEFENDANTS

- A. All of the Work to be performed by the Settling Defendants pursuant to this Consent Decree shall be under the direction and supervision of a qualified professional engineer and a qualified hydrogeologist, as defined in s. NR 550.31(1)(e), Wis. Adm. Code. Within 10 business days after the effective date of this Consent Decree, the Settling Defendants shall notify the WDNR, in writing, of the name, title, and qualifications of the proposed consultant(s), engineer(s) and hydrogeologist(s) (hereinafter the Consultant(s)), including staff names, titles and responsibilities for work to be performed under this Consent Decree.
- B. The Work conducted pursuant to this Consent Decree shall employ sound scientific, engineering and construction practices and shall be consistent with, and performed in accordance with, the National Contingency Plan, 40 CFR part 300; the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended by the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA); EPA Superfund Remedial Design and Remedial Action Guidance, dated June, 1986; Wisconsin statutes and administrative rules in effect at the time that the work is conducted; any other State or federal guidance documents provided to the Settling Defendants by the WDNR, subject to the provisions in Paragraph C of this Section; the requirements of this Consent Decree, including the Scope of Work; and the standards, specifications and schedules contained in the project plans or work plans approved under this Consent Decree. All RA work performed under this Consent Decree shall meet the performance and cleanup standards set forth in the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Site.
- C. Guidance documents which are published after the effective date of this Consent Decree shall be applied prospectively to work tasks which have not yet begun. If an applicable guidance document is changed or new written guidance is issued which requires modification of any of the project plans required under this Consent Decree, the WDNR shall provide notice, in writing, of the new or revised guidance documents. Within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of such notice, the Settling Defendants shall submit a revised project plan which complies with the new or revised guidance.
- D. If the Settling Defendants, their consultants, contractors or subcontractors fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Consent Decree, the WDNR shall have the right to seek recovery from the Settling Defendants for any costs incurred by WDNR to undertake Work that is the responsibility of the Settling Defendants under this Consent Decree, and the right to seek enforcement of the terms of this Consent Decree where WDNR has not undertaken the Work. WDNR may also refer the Site to the EPA for action pursuant to CERCLA.
- E. Appendix B to this Consent Decree provides a Scope of Work (SOW) for the completion of remedial design/remedial action for the Site, other than the remedial design/remedial action that may be required to implement groundwater/leachate extraction and treatment at the Site. A

9/20/93

second SOW will be prepared by the WDNR if the results of groundwater monitoring at the Site indicate that groundwater/leachate extraction is required, as provided in the ROD. The Settling Defendants shall complete the tasks outlined in the second SOW if it is required. The SOW in Appendix B is deemed incorporated into and made an enforceable part of this Consent Decree.

- F. The following Work shall be performed:
 - 1. Remedial design and remedial action project plans (hereinafter referred to as RD/RA project plans), including a schedule for the implementation of the remedial action, shall be developed by the Settling Defendants and shall be submitted to the WDNR. These plans shall be appended to this Consent Decree (as Appendix C) and made an integral and enforceable part hereof, after the RD/RA project plans are approved by WDNR.
 - 2. The Settling Defendants shall submit draft RD/RA project plans for those plans listed under Task 1 of the SOW within thirty (30) calendar days after the parties have signed this Consent Decree.
 - 3. The Settling Defendants shall submit draft RD/RA project plans for those plans listed under Task 2/A and Task 2/B of the SOW and preliminary design plans and specifications (30% completion of design) within sixty (60) calendar days after the submittal of the Task 1 RD/RA project plans.
 - 4. The Settling Defendants shall submit prefinal design plans and project plans for those plans listed under Task 2/C Design Plans, 2/D Monitoring Program Plan, of the SOW within (150) days after submittal of Task 1 RD/RA Project Plans.
 - 5. All of the draft RD/RA project plans and remedial design plans shall be subject to review, modification and approval by the WDNR in accordance with the terms of this Consent Decree. The Settling Defendants shall correct all deficiencies identified by WDNR in the draft RD/RA project plans and draft remedial design plans and shall incorporate all modifications required by WDNR in the final draft. At the time that the final draft RD/RA project plans or remedial design plans are submitted, the Settling Defendants shall submit a cover letter describing how WDNR comments were addressed.
 - 6. Within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of any RD/RA project plan or remedial design plan disapproval, or conditional approval that requires modification, the Settling Defendants shall submit a final draft or revised final draft plan, or a supplement to the plan, which incorporates the modifications required by the WDNR. Upon approval by WDNR, the final draft RD/RA project plans, as revised or supplemented, will be considered the final RD/RA project plans, and the final draft remedial design plans, as revised or supplemented, will be considered the final RD/RA project plans, and the final draft remedial design plans, as
 - 7. The RD/RA project plans and remedial design plans shall be written so that all of the RD/RA work conducted pursuant to this Consent Decree will be in conformance with the ROD, and any ROD amendment which may be issued, and in accordance with the requirements listed in Section II, B of this Consent Decree. It is the intent of the parties that the construction of the approved remedial action will begin as soon as practicable upon WDNR approval of the design.
 - 8. In the event of WDNR disapproval of any final draft RD/RA project plan or remedial design plan, the WDNR retains the right to conduct the remedial action work and enforce

9/20/93

4

the terms of this Consent Decree where WDNR has not undertaken the work. WDNR may also refer the Site to EPA for action pursuant to CERCLA.

- 9. The Settling Defendants shall complete the RD/RA work in accordance with all requirements of this Consent Decree, the ROD, the SOW, the RD/RA project plans, the remedial design plans, and all schedules submitted and approved by WDNR under this Consent Decree, including long-term operation and maintenance of the remedy.
- G. The parties acknowledge and agree that neither the SOW nor any RD/RA project plan or remedial design plan approval issued by the WDNR constitutes a warranty or representation of any kind that the SOW or the approved RD/RA project plan or remedial design plan will achieve compliance with state or federal applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs) as defined in CERCLA and the NCP.

VII. PROGRESS REPORTS

- A. The Settling Defendants shall submit written progress reports to the WDNR according to the RD/RA Schedule Summary contained in the SOW and the requirements of the approved Operation and Maintenance Plan. At a minimum, these written progress reports shall include the following:
 - 1. A summary of all validated sampling data and the results of tests relating to the Site produced during the reporting period pursuant this Consent Decree;
 - 2. A description and estimate of the percentage of the remedy completed. A description of activities completed during the past reporting period, as well as such actions, data and plans which are scheduled for the next reporting period;
 - 3. Target date and actual completion date for each element of activity, including the project completion, and an explanation of any deviation from the schedules found in the SOW or in any RD/RA project plan.
 - 4. A description of difficulties encountered during the reporting period and the actions taken to rectify the problems; and
 - 5. Changes in key personnel; and
 - 6. Copies of daily reports and inspection reports.
- B. Unless otherwise specified in the approved Operation and Maintenance plan, written progress reports shall be submitted to the WDNR by the tenth business day of each month.
- C. The Settling Defendants may request, in accordance with s. NR 2.19, Wis. Adm. Code, that information required by WDNR, under the terms of this Consent Decree, be treated as confidential.
- D. Attorney-client privilege and attorney-work-product privilege shall not apply to documents, deliverables or data required to be submitted or made available to WDNR under Section IV, V, or XI of this Consent Decree.

9/20/93

5

VIII. SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

Documents and correspondence to be submitted pursuant to this Consent Decree shall be sent to the following addresses, or to such other address as the Settling Defendants or the WDNR may hereafter designate in writing:

A. Documents to be submitted to WDNR shall be sent to:

Section Chief (2 copies) Emergency and Remedial Response Section (SW/3) Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707

District Solid and Hazardous Waste Program Supervisor (2 copies) Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources North Central District 107 Sutliff Avenue, Box 818 Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501

B. Documents to be submitted to the Settling Defendants shall be sent to:

John Robinson (one copy) John Robinson & Associates P.O. Box 31 Wausau, WI 54402-0031

James Lonsdorf (one copy) Lonsdorf & Andraski 610 Jackson Street P.O. Box 872 Wausau, WI 54402-0872

David P. Trainor (one copy) Dames & Moore 2701 International Lane, Suite 210 Madison, WI 53704

IX. MODIFICATION OF WORK

Α.

In the event that the WDNR or the Settling Defendants determine that either a modification to planned work or additional work is necessary to implement the remedy or achieve compliance with the performance and cleanup standards set forth in the ROD, notification of such modified or additional work shall be provided to the other parties. In the event that the Settling Defendants project coordinator determines that a minor modification to planned work or additional work is necessary during the course of field work, oral notice may be given by the Settling Defendants project coordinator to the WDNR project coordinator. Such oral notice shall be confirmed in writing within five (5) business days after the oral notice, describing the circumstances under which the determination was made and the modification or additional work was performed. Any modified or additional work determined to be necessary by the Settling Defendants shall be subject to approval by the WDNR.

9/20/93

B. During the term of this Consent Decree, any modified or additional work determined to be necessary by the Settling Defendants and approved by WDNR, or determined to be necessary by the WDNR, shall be completed by the Settling Defendants in accordance with the standards, specifications and schedule determined by or approved by the WDNR.

X. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE OR RELEVANT AND APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS

- A. The RD/RA activities undertaken by the Settling Defendants pursuant to this Consent Decree shall be performed in compliance with the applicable or relevant and appropriate federal and State requirements (ARARs) and any advisories, criteria or guidance which are referenced in the ROD for the Site. As the ROD for the Site provides, compliance with ch. NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, is defined as compliance with the standards listed in Tables 1 and 2 of ss. NR 140.10 and 140.12, Wisconsin Administrative Code, in effect on the date that the ROD was signed. However, if, in the future, the Department promulgates new or modified groundwater standards, the Department may review the conditions at the Site and, based on site-specific information, determine if compliance with the new or modified groundwater standards is necessary to ensure that the remedy is protective of human health or the environment.
- B. The Settling Defendants shall store, treat, or dispose of investigation-derived waste that is to be handled on-site, in compliance with all federal and State ARARs, to the extent practicable, considering the exigencies of the situation. The Settling Defendants shall ensure that RD/RA-derived waste that is taken off-site shall be transported in compliance with applicable laws and taken to a facility in compliance with applicable laws.
- C. The Settling Defendants shall be responsible for obtaining all federal, State, and/or local permits, licenses and approvals which are necessary for the performance of the work required under this Consent Decree. Nothing in this Consent Decree relieves the Settling Defendants of the obligations to obtain such permits, licenses or approvals.

XI. COMPLIANCE WITH THE RECORD OF DECISION

The Settling Defendants shall carry out RD/RA activities for the Site in conformance with the remedy selected in the ROD issued for the Site by WDNR. Where there is a significant change to a ROD which requires the issuance of an Explanation of Significant Difference or a ROD Amendment (as provided in "Interim Final Guidance on Preparing Superfund Decision Documents: The Proposed Plan; the Record of Decision; Explanation of Significant Differences; The Record of Decision Amendment" OSWER Directive 9355.3-02, dated June 1989), the Settling Defendants shall comply with any laws that are applicable or relevant and appropriate to that significant change.

XII. ACCESS

A. To the extent that the Site or other areas where work is to be performed hereunder is presently owned by parties other than those bound by this Consent Decree, the Settling Defendants shall use their best efforts to obtain access agreements from the present owners within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of this Consent Decree, or the date it becomes apparent that access to such property is necessary, whichever is later. Such agreements shall provide access for the WDNR and all authorized representatives of the WDNR, and shall be added as attachments to the SOW. However, the agreements do not have to be obtained prior to signing of this Consent Decree. In the event that such access agreements are not obtained within 30 calendar days of the effective date of this Consent Decree, the Settling Defendants shall so notify the WDNR. That
notification shall include a description of the "best efforts" undertaken by the Settling Defendants to gain access.

- B. The employees and authorized representatives of the WDNR shall have the authority to enter the Site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting records, operating logs, Consent Decrees and other documents relevant to the implementation of this Consent Decree; reviewing the progress of the Settling Defendants in implementing this Consent Decree; conducting such tests as the WDNR project coordinator deems necessary; using a camera, sound or video recording, or other documentary type equipment; and verifying the data submitted to the WDNR by the Settling Defendants. The Settling Defendants shall permit such authorized representatives to inspect and copy all records, files, photographs, documents, and other writings, including all sampling and monitoring data, which pertain to this Consent Decree, subject to Paragraph D of this Section regarding confidentiality. All persons with access to the Site pursuant to this Consent Decree shall comply with the health and safety plans prepared for this Site. The Settling Defendants shall honor all reasonable requests for such access by the WDNR conditioned only upon presentation of proper credentials.
- C. Nothing herein shall be construed as restricting the inspection or access authority of the WDNR under any statute or rule.

XIII. PROJECT COORDINATORS

- A. The WDNR and the Settling Defendants shall each designate a project coordinator within ten (10) business days after the signing of the Consent Decree. Any party may change its designated project coordinator by notifying the other parties, in writing, at least ten (10) business days prior to the change. To the maximum extent possible, communications between the Settling Defendants and the WDNR concerning the Site shall be directed through the project coordinators. Each project coordinator shall be responsible for assuring that communications are appropriately disseminated and processed among the respective parties.
- B. The WDNR project coordinator or a designee shall have the authority, pursuant to this Consent Decree, to (1) agree to minor changes in the extent of soils to be removed, if any; (2) take samples or direct that samples be taken; (3) direct that work stop whenever the WDNR project coordinator determines that activities at the Site may create danger to public health or welfare or the environment; (4) observe, take photographs and make such other reports on the progress on the work as deemed appropriate; (5) review records, files and documents relevant to this Consent Decree; and (6) make or authorize minor field modifications to the RD/RA in the techniques, procedures or design utilized in carrying out this Consent Decree. Any field modifications shall be approved orally by both project coordinators. Within 72 hours following the modification, the project coordinator who requested the modification shall prepare a memorandum detailing the modification and the reasons therefore and shall provide and mail a copy of the memorandum to other project coordinators.
- C. The project coordinator for the Settling Defendants or a designee shall be on site during performance of all construction work undertaken pursuant to this Consent Decree at the Site.
- D. The absence of the WDNR project coordinator from the Site shall not be cause for stoppage of work.

9/20/93

8

XIV. SAMPLING

- A. The WDNR and the Settling Defendants shall upon request, during normal business hours, make available to each other the results of all sampling, tests and other data generated by them, or on their behalf, with respect to the implementation of this Consent Decree and shall submit sampling results in written progress reports as required by Section VII of this Consent Decree.
- B. In the event that quality assurance, quality control or chain of custody procedures are not followed properly (for example, if the Settling Defendants' consultant or laboratory holds the samples longer than allowed, loses the samples, etc.), the Settling Defendants shall notify the WDNR project coordinator in writing of the error, what will be done to correct the situation for future sampling rounds and the date on which the sampling event will be rescheduled. This notification shall be provided within five (5) business days of the Settling Defendants becoming aware of the problem.
- C. At the request of the WDNR project coordinator, the Settling Defendants shall allow split or duplicate samples to be taken by the WDNR during sample collection conducted during the implementation of this Consent Decree. The PRP project coordinator shall endeavor to notify the WDNR project coordinator not less than five (5) working days in advance of any sample collection.

XV. QUALITY ASSURANCE

- A. The Settling Defendants shall use quality assurance, quality control and chain of custody procedures in accordance with EPA "Interim Guidelines and Specifications for Preparing Quality Assurance Project Plans" QAMS-005-80 (EPA, 1989), and any EPA updates to these procedures, throughout all data collection activities.
- B. The Settling Defendants shall consult with the WDNR project coordinator in planning for, and prior to, all sampling and analysis as detailed in the RD/RA project plan. In order to provide quality assurance and maintain quality control with respect to all samples collected pursuant to this Consent Decree, the Settling Defendants shall:
 - 1. Ensure that the WDNR employees and authorized representatives of WDNR are allowed access to any laboratory and personnel utilized by the Settling Defendants for analyses;
 - 2. Ensure that all sampling and analyses are performed according to EPA methods or other methods deemed satisfactory by the WDNR and include all protocols to be used for analyses in the Quality Assurance Project Plan;
 - 3. Ensure that any laboratories utilized by the Settling Defendants for analyses are state certified and participate in a quality assurance/quality control program equivalent to that which is followed by the EPA, and which is consistent with EPA document QAMS-005-80. As part of such a program, and upon request by the WDNR, the Settling Defendants shall have analyses performed by their laboratories of samples provided by the WDNR, or by EPA at WDNR's request, to demonstrate the quality of analytical data for each such laboratory.

XVI. FORCE MAJEURE

A. The Settling Defendants shall cause all work to be performed within the time limits set forth in this Consent Decree, the SOW or the final RD/RA project plan, unless performance is delayed by

9/20/93

events that constitute a force majeure. For purposes of this Consent Decree, a "force majeure" is an event arising from causes beyond the control of the Settling Defendants or any entity controlled by the Settling Defendants, including their contractors and subcontractors, which delays or prevents performance of any obligation under this Consent Decree. Increases in cost or changes in economic circumstances shall not by themselves constitute a force majeure. However, an event that would otherwise constitute a force majeure shall be deemed force majeure even though such event also results in increased costs or changed economic circumstances.

B. The Settling Defendants shall notify the WDNR in writing no later than seven (7) calendar days after any event which the Settling Defendants contends is a force majeure. Such notification shall describe the anticipated length of the delay, the cause or causes of the delay, the measures taken and to be taken by the Settling Defendants to minimize the delay, and the timetable by which these measures will be implemented. The Settling Defendants shall have the burden of demonstrating that the event is a force majeure. WDNR shall promptly provide the Settling Defendants with a written decision as to whether the event constitutes a force majeure after receiving notification from the Settling Defendants.

C. If the WDNR agrees that a delay is attributable to a force majeure, the time period for a performance under this Consent Decree shall be extended for a time period attributable to the event constituting a force majeure unless WDNR determines that it will terminate this Consent Decree because the Settling Defendants are unable to proceed to fulfill its material obligation under this Consent Decree within a time period acceptable to WDNR.

XVII. STIPULATED PENALTIES

A. The Settling Defendants shall be liable for payment into the Environmental Fund administered by the WDNR of the sums set forth in this Section as stipulated penalties for each week that the Settling Defendants fail to submit a plan, report or other document or fail to complete the RD or the RA in accordance with the requirements of this Consent Decree, unless WDNR determines that such a delay is attributable to a force majeure as defined in Section XVI, or WDNR, in its discretion, waives the payment of stipulated penalties. Such sums shall be due and payable with thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of notification from the WDNR assessing the stipulated penalties. These stipulated penalties shall accrue in the following amounts:

> 1. For failure to submit any plan, report or other document --(except as identified in paragraph A.2. of this Section)

Amount

\$500 per week \$1000 per week \$2000 per week Period

1 to 2 weeks 3 to 4 weeks 5 or more weeks

For failure to complete the RD or any component of the RA action --

(in accordance with the final RD/RA project plan approved by WDNR)

Amount

2.

\$750 per week \$2000 per week \$5000 per week Period

1 to 2 weeks 3 to 4 weeks 5 or more weeks

9/20/93

Se.

B. The stipulated penalties provisions set forth in paragraph A of this Section shall not preclude the WDNR from electing to pursue any other remedy or sanction because of the Settling Defendants' failure to comply with any of the terms of this Consent Decree, including a lawsuit to enforce the terms of this Consent Decree.

XVIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- A. The parties shall use their best efforts to in good faith resolve all disputes or differences of opinion informally through the project coordinators. If, however, any dispute arises concerning any matter under or subject to this Consent Decree, including additional work determined by WDNR to be necessary pursuant to Section IX or the assessment of stipulated penalties pursuant to Section XVII, which dispute the parties are unable to resolve informally, the Settling Defendants shall present a written notice of such dispute to the WDNR, which shall set forth specific points of dispute, the position of the Settling Defendants and the technical basis therefore, and any actions which the Settling Defendants considers necessary.
- B. Within ten (10) business days of receipt of such a written notice, the WDNR shall provide a written response to the Settling Defendants setting forth its position and the basis therefore. The Settling Defendants may respond to WDNR's response within five (5) business days of its receipt. During the five (5) business days following receipt of the Settling Defendants response to WDNR's stated position, the WDNR shall attempt to negotiate in good faith a resolution of the differences. If requested by Settling Defendants, WDNR shall schedule a meeting with representatives of the Settling Defendants, WDNR staff and the Director of the Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management to attempt to resolve the issue.
- C. Following the expiration of the time periods described in paragraph B of this Section, if the WDNR concurs with the position of the Settling Defendants, the Settling Defendants shall be so notified in writing and this Consent Decree shall be modified to include any necessary extensions of time or variances of work. If the WDNR does not concur with the position of the Settling Defendants, the WDNR shall resolve the dispute in good faith, taking due account of the position of the Settling Defendants, and, based upon and consistent with the terms of this Consent Decree, and shall provide written notification of such resolution to the Settling Defendants.
- D. The pendency of dispute resolution under this section shall not affect the time period for completion of work or obligations to be performed under this Consent Decree, except that, upon mutual agreement of the WDNR and the Settling Defendants, any time period may be extended not to exceed the actual time taken to resolve the dispute. Elements of work and obligations not affected by the dispute shall be completed in accordance with the RD/RA Schedule Summary contained in the SOW and the requirements of the approved Operation and Maintenance Plan.
- E. Upon resolution of any dispute, whether informally or using the procedures in this section, any additions or modifications required as a result of such dispute resolution shall immediately be incorporated, if necessary, into the appropriate plan or procedure and to this Consent Decree. The Settling Defendants shall proceed with all remaining work according to the modified plan or procedure.
- F. In any proceeding to enforce the terms of this Consent Decree or to collect stipulated penalties, the Settling Defendants may defend on the basis that WDNR's resolution of any properly invoked dispute was arbitrary and capricious, in addition to any other available defenses. If the court finds that the WDNR's resolution of any dispute was arbitrary and capricious, or was otherwise contrary to law, the court may exercise such legal and equitable powers as it deems appropriate.

9/20/93

11

XIX. COMMUNITY RELATIONS

۰.

The Settling Defendants shall be responsible for conducting the community relations activities for this Site. The Settling Defendants shall prepare a Community Relations Plan for the dissemination of project information to the public, and shall implement the Community Relations Plan after it has been approved by WDNR. The Settling Defendants shall prepare the community relations documents, as specified in the NCP, CERCLA, and the EPA guidance "Community Relations in Superfund: A Handbook", dated January, 1992, including any supplements or updates to the handbook issued by EPA. The Community Relations Plan shall be subject to review, modification and approval by the WDNR. The Settling Defendants shall correct all deficiencies identified by the WDNR in the preliminary draft of the Community Relations Plan and shall incorporate all modifications required by WDNR in the final draft. The Community Relations Plan shall be incorporated into the RD/RA project plan and the Settling Defendants shall conduct community relations activities in compliance with the schedule that has been approved by the WDNR.

XX. ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD REQUIREMENTS

The WDNR has compiled and will maintain the administrative record files for the Site. In the event that the WDNR determines that the administrative record files should be supplemented after the signature of the ROD, the Settling Defendants shall provide the WDNR with all relevant documents requested by the WDNR, unless the documents are privileged under an attorney-client privilege or attorney-work-product privilege.

XXI. RECORD PRESERVATION

The Settling Defendants agree to preserve, during the pendency of this Consent Decree, and for a minimum of six (6) years after termination of this Consent Decree, one original or one legible copy of all records and documents of the Settling Defendants which are in the possession of the Settling Defendants, or in the possession of any division, employee, agent, accountant, or contractor, or any attorney of any of the Settling Defendants, which are generated pursuant to this Consent Decree, the SOW or the RD/RA project plan. After this six year period, the Settling Defendants shall notify the WDNR, in writing, at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the destruction or disposal of any such documents. Upon request of the WDNR, the Settling Defendants shall make available to the WDNR such records, or copies of any such records and is not intended nor shall be construed to be a waiver of, or in any other way to diminish the full availability to the Settling Defendants, of any attorney-client or other privilege which may apply to any information not required to be provided to WDNR under this Consent Decree.

XXII. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

A. Except as otherwise provided in Section XXVIII of this Consent Decree, nothing herein shall waive the right of the WDNR to enforce this Consent Decree, or to take any action pursuant to CERCLA, ch. 144, Wis. Stats., or any other available legal authority. In addition, WDNR reserves the right, following thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the Settling Defendants, to undertake any portion of the work that is the responsibility of the Settling Defendants under this Consent Decree, and to enforce the terms of the Consent Decree where WDNR has not undertaken the work, if the Settling Defendants fail to satisfactorily perform the tasks required of them under this Consent Decree by the end of the thirty (30) calendar day notice period. If WDNR conducts any work that is the responsibility of the Settling Defendants under this Consent Decree, it cannot also commence or maintain an action to compel the Settling Defendants to conduct work already completed by WDNR in a manner consistent with this Consent Decree.

However, the WDNR shall have the right to seek recovery from the Settling Defendants for any costs incurred in undertaking such actions upon the failure of the Settling Defendants, their agents, contractors or subcontractors to proceed according to the requirements of this Consent Decree.

- B. Except as otherwise provided in Section XXVIII of this Consent Decree, nothing herein is intended to release, discharge or in any way affect any claims, causes of action or demands in law or equity which each party may have against any person, firm, partnership or corporation for any liability it may have arising out of, or relating in any way to, the generation, storage, treatment, handling, transportation, release or disposal of any materials, hazardous substances, solid or hazardous waste, contaminants or pollutants at, to or from the Site. The parties to this Consent Decree expressly reserve all rights, claims, demands and causes of action they may have against any and all other persons and entities.
- C. The WDNR recognizes that the Settling Defendants may have the right to seek contribution, indemnity and/or any other available remedy against any person found to be responsible or liable for contribution, indemnity or otherwise for any amounts which have been or will be expended by the Settling Defendants in connection with the Site. The parties to this Consent Decree believe that this Consent Decree is a settlement with the State, in accordance with s. 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. ss. 9613(f)(2), which provides protection from claims for contribution regarding matters addressed in this Consent Decree, as of the effective date of this Consent Decree.
- D. Nothing herein shall be construed to release the Settling Defendants from any liability for failure of the Settling Defendants to perform the RD/RA in accordance with the RD/RA project plan which will be incorporated herein. The parties expressly recognize that the signing of this Consent Decree and the successful completion and approval of the RD/RA do not represent satisfaction, waiver, release or a covenant not to sue (except as provided in Section XXVIII below) of any claim of the State of Wisconsin against the Settling Defendants related to the Site (including claims to require the Settling Defendants to undertake further response actions and claims to seek reimbursement of response costs pursuant to section 144.442, Wis. Stats., or Section 107 of CERCLA for response actions not covered by this Consent Decree), except that, upon receipt of written notice of satisfaction as provided in Section XXVII of this Consent Decree, the Settling Defendants shall have no further obligations under this Consent Decree. The parties further expressly recognize that this Consent Decree does not represent a waiver of any claim of the United States or the EPA against the Settling Defendants relating to the Site (including claims to require the Settling Defendants to undertake further response actions and claims to seek reimbursement of response costs pursuant to Section 107 of CERCLA).
- E. Nothing herein is intended to be a release or settlement of any claim for personal injury or property damage to any person not a party to this Consent Decree.

XXIII. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

A. Shortly after the end of each state fiscal year following the effective date of this Consent Decree, the WDNR shall submit a cost summary to the Settling Defendants of all response costs or oversight costs incurred by the WDNR with respect to this Consent Decree during the previous fiscal year, including, but not limited to, the costs incurred by the WDNR, if any, in having a qualified person oversee the conduct of the RD/RA. WDNR agrees to provide quarterly reports to the Settling Defendants which summarize the activities that have been performed by WDNR personnel on the project. Within sixty (60) calendar days of receipt of each such a cost summary, the Settling Defendants shall pay to WDNR the full amount of the response costs and oversight

9/20/93

costs, incurred during the preceding fiscal year subject to the dispute resolution provisions of Section XVIII.

B. Payments to the WDNR for response costs and oversight costs incurred by the WDNR shall be made payable to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources and shall be mailed or delivered to: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management, Section Chief, Emergency and Remedial Response Section (SW/3), P.O. Box 7921, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921. A copy of the transmittal letter and the check shall be sent to the WDNR project coordinator.

XXIV. INDEMNIFICATION

- A. The Settling Defendants agree to indemnify and save and hold the State of Wisconsin, the WDNR and its officers, employees and authorized representatives, harmless from any and all claims or causes of action arising from, or on account of, acts or omissions of the Settling Defendants, their officers, employees, receivers, trustees, agents, assigns or authorized representatives, in carrying out the activities pursuant to this Consent Decree. However, the Settling Defendants shall not be responsible for indemnification for claims or causes of action arising out of acts or omissions of the WDNR, its officers, employees or authorized representatives.
- B. The WDNR is not a party to any contract entered into by the Settling Defendants with their Consultants, contractors or subcontractors concerning the Site.
- C. If an entity indemnified under this section receives notice of a claim or action covered by this indemnity, it shall notify the Settling Defendants immediately of any such claim or action. Further, the indemnified entity shall keep the Settling Defendants apprised of how the claim or action is proceeding through its resolution. The indemnified entity shall notify the Settling Defendants, in advance, of any intention to settle a claim covered by this section.

XXV. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this Consent Decree shall be the date upon which this Consent Decree is signed by the Court. If for any reason the Court should decline to approve of this Consent Decree, this agreement is voidable by any party.

XXVI. SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENT

In addition to the procedures set forth in Sections IX, XIII and XVI of this Consent Decree, this Consent Decree may be amended by mutual agreement of the WDNR and Settling Defendants. Any material modification of this Consent Decree shall be in writing, signed by the WDNR and the Settling Defendants, and shall have as its effective date that date on which the amendment is approved by the Court. Modifications to the SOW or this Consent Decree which do not materially alter this document may be made by written agreement between WDNR and the Settling Defendants.

XXVII. TERMINATION AND SATISFACTION

The provisions of this Consent Decree shall be deemed satisfied upon receipt by the Settling Defendants of written notice from the WDNR that the Settling Defendants have documented that all of the terms of this Consent Decree, including any modified or additional work, or amendments, have been completed in accordance with the terms hereof to the satisfaction of the WDNR. Upon such demonstration by the Settling Defendants, said written notice shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed by WDNR. XXVIII. COVENANT NOT TO SUE

14

Except as otherwise provided herein, from the date on which the Settling Defendants provide financial assurance in the amount of \$7 Million Dollars in compliance with the requirements of Section XXIX of this Consent Decree, for as long as the terms herein are complied with, after termination of this Consent Decree pursuant to the provisions of Section XXVII (Termination and Satisfaction) and after payment to WDNR of amounts due as stipulated penalties, response costs or oversight costs under this Consent Decree, WDNR covenants not to sue the Settling Defendants regarding: (A) Work satisfactorily performed by the Settling Defendants hereunder; (B) Amounts actually paid to WDNR by the Settling Defendants hereunder; (C) Reimbursement of any costs related to the Site incurred by the WDNR as partial payment for the installation of a landfill cap under Section V, D of this Consent Decree. Work shall be deemed to have been satisfactorily performed if it was performed in accordance with all applicable requirements referenced in Section VI (Performance of the Work).

XXIX. ASSURANCE OF ABILITY TO COMPLETE WORK

On or before February 15, 1994, the Settling Defendants shall provide one or more irrevocable letters of credit, irrevocable escrow accounts, an annuity or structured settlement agreement, an enforceable government assurance, a performance bond or a combination of these forms of financial assurance, all of which meet the minimum requirements set forth in this Section and which will assure that a total of at least \$7 Million Dollars (\$7,000,000) is available to complete all of the work that the Settling Defendants are committing to conduct under this Consent Decree, including long-term operation, maintenance and monitoring of the remedy. The amount of any letter of credit or performance bond which is provided to WDNR to satisfy the requirements of this Section may be periodically adjusted with the approval of WDNR as the work is completed, and the principal and interest in any escrow account established pursuant to this Section may be withdrawn with the approval of WDNR to pay for any work that is required under this Consent Decree. However, financial assurance that is sufficient to fund all of the work that remains to be completed shall be maintained by the Settling Defendants at all times prior to the termination of this Consent Decree.

A. Irrevocable letters of credit. If the Settling Defendants provide one or more letters of credit to WDNR to satisfy the requirements of this Section, each letter of credit shall be issued by a bank or financial institution which is examined and regulated by a federal agency, or in the case of a bank or financial institution located within the State of Wisconsin, which is examined and regulated by a state or federal agency. The letter of credit shall be irrevocable and issued for a period of at least one year. If the bank or financial institution that has issued a letter of credit pursuant to this Consent Decree becomes bankrupt or insolvent or if its authorization to do business is revoked or suspended, the Settling Defendants shall, within 30 days of receiving notice thereof, deliver to WDNR a replacement letter of credit or other form of financial assurance that is acceptable to WDNR. The letter of credit shall be issued exclusively for the purpose of ensuring that the work required under this Consent Decree is completed by the Settling Defendants. The WDNR shall be the beneficiary of the letter of credit. The letter of credit shall provide that the WDNR shall have the right to withdraw and use part or all of the funds to carry out the work required under this Consent Decree if the Settling Defendants fail to complete the required work, and shall provide that the amount of the letter of credit may be periodically adjusted with the approval of WDNR as the work required under this Consent Decree is completed.

B. Irrevocable escrow accounts. If the Settling Defendants establish one or more escrow accounts, each escrow account shall be with a bank or financial institution located within the State of Wisconsin which is examined and regulated by a state or federal agency. The assets in these escrow accounts shall consist of cash, certificates of deposit, or U.S. government securities. All interest payments shall be accumulated in the accounts. The WDNR shall be a party to the

these escrow accounts shall consist of cash, certificates of deposit, or U.S. government securities. All interest payments shall be accumulated in the accounts. The WDNR shall be a party to the escrow agreements, which shall provide that there shall be no withdrawals from the escrow accounts except as authorized in writing by WDNR. The escrow agreements shall further provide that the WDNR shall have the right to withdraw and use part or all of the funds in the escrow accounts to carry out the work required under this Consent Decree if the Settling Defendants fail to complete the required work.

C. Structured settlement annuity. If the Settling Defendants purchase a structured settlement annuity, the structured settlement annuity shall be purchased from an insurance company licensed to do business in the State of Wisconsin. If a structured settlement annuity is purchased by the Settling Defendants, the scheduled payments made from the annuity will be made payable to an irrevocable escrow account established with a bank or financial institution located within the State of Wisconsin which is examined and regulated by a state or federal agency. The escrow agreement which establishes the escrow account as the payee of the annuity payments shall provide that there shall be no withdrawals from the escrow account except as authorized in writing by the WDNR. The escrow agreement shall further provide that the WDNR shall have the right to withdraw and use part or all of the funds in the escrow account to carry out the work required under this Consent Decree if the Settling Defendants fail to complete the required work.

D. Enforceable governmental assurance. If the Settling Defendants choose to provide a portion of the financial assurance required by this Section in the form of an enforceable government assurance, that assurance shall be given exclusively for the purpose of assuring that the work required under this Consent Decree or a portion thereof will be completed by the governmental entity that is giving the assurance in the event that the Settling Defendants fail to complete the required work. Any governmental entity that wishes to provide an enforceable government assurance to satisfy in whole or in part the financial assurance requirements of this Section shall contract with the WDNR to conduct a specific portion of the work that is required to be completed by the Settling Defendants under this Consent Decree in the event that the Settling Defendants fail to conduct that portion of the required work. The WDNR shall have the right to enforce the government assurance contract if the Settling Defendants fail to conduct the specified work as required under this Consent Decree.

E. Performance bond. If the Settling Defendants provide a performance bond to satisfy the requirements of this Section, the performance bond shall be purchased from a surety company authorized to do surety business in the State of Wisconsin. The WDNR shall be an obligee of the performance bond which shall provide that the WDNR shall have the right to payment under the bond to carry out the unfinished portion of the work that is required under the Consent Decree if the Settling Defendants fail to complete the required work.

XXX. SIGNATORIES AND SERVICE

Each undersigned representative of a Settling Defendant, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or the Wisconsin Department of Justice hereby certifies that he or she is fully authorized to execute and legally bind the party which he or she represents to this Consent Decree. Each Settling Defendant shall identify, on the attached signature page, the name, address and telephone number of an agent who is authorized to accept service of process by mail on behalf of that party with respect to all matters arising under or relating to this Consent Decree. Settling Defendants hereby agree to accept service in that Procedure and any applicable local rules of this Court, including, but not limited to, service of a summons. SO ORDERED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 19___.

United States District Judge

The parties whose signatures appear below, or on separate signature pages, hereby agree to the terms of this Consent Decree:

FOR THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE JAMES E. DOYLE, ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:

_____ Date: _____

Lorraine Stoltzfus Assistant Attorney General Wisconsin Department of Justice 123 W. Washington Street P.O. Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By:

_____ Date: _____

George E. Meyer, Secretary Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 S. Webster Street P.O. Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

9/20/93

The undersigned hereby agrees to the terms of this Consent Decree in the Matter of the State of Wisconsin v. Holtz and Krause, Inc., et al., relating to the Holtz and Krause Landfill Site.

FOR _____ (Name of Settling Defendant)

By:(Your Signature)	Date:
Name:(Please Print)	
Title: (Relationship to Settling Defendant)	
Mailing Address:	

Agent Authorized to Accept Service on Behalf of the Above-named Party:

Name:		
Title:		
Address:		
Telephone	Number:	

AECOM

Environment

Appendix B

Results of Mann Kendall Tests

Department of Natural Resources

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Notice: This form is the DNR supplied spreadsheet referenced in Appendices A of Comm 46 and NR /46, Wis. Adm. Code. It is provided to consultants as an optional tool for groundwater contaminant trend analysis to support site closure requests under s. Comm 46.07, Comm 46.08, NR 746.07, NR 746.08, Wis. Adm. Code. Use this form or a manual method when seeking case closure under those rules. Earlier versions of this form should not be used.

Instructions: Do not change formulas or other information in cells with a blue background, only cells with a yellow background are used for data entry. To use the spreadsheet, provide at least four rounds and not more than ten rounds of data that is not seasonally affected. Use consistent units. The spreadsheet contains several error checks, and a data entry error may cause "DATA ERR" or "DATE ERR" to be displayed. Dates that are not consecutive will show an error message and will not display the test results. The spreadsheet tests the data for both increasing and decreasing trends at both 80 percent and 90 percent confidence levels. If a declining trend is present at 80 percent but not at 90 percent, a site is still eligible for closure under Comm 46 and NR 746 provided that other conditions in those rules are met. If an increasing or decreasing trend is not present, an additional coefficient of variation test is used to test for stability, as proposed by Wiedemeier et al, 1999. For additional information, refer to the Interim Guidance on Natural Attenuation for Petroleum Releases, dated October 1999. Refer to the guidance for recommendations on data entry for non-detect values.

Site Name :	Holtz and Krause Landfill			BRRTS No. =		Well Number =	MW-25C
	Compound ->	Benzene	Vinyl Chloride	THF			
		Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration
Event	Sampling Date	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank
Number	(most recent last)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)
1	11-Dec-06	10.40	0.22	79.00			
2	19-Mar-07	11.00	0.24	77.00			
3	19-Jun-07	9.81	0.27	67.10			
4	20-Sep-07	11.20	0.38	73.80			
5	12-Dec-07	12.80	0.31	76.00			
6	25-Jun-08	8.44	0.10	54.70			
7	2-Jan-09	12.20	0.60	75.50			
8	22-Jun-09	9.13	0.65	56.60			
9	29-Dec-09	9.38	0.66	58.50			
10							
an Manufala	Mann Kendall Statistic (S) =	-4.0	24.0	-18.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Number of Rounds (n) =	9	9	9	0	0	0
a strand and	Average =	10.48	0.38	68.69	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
a dan series and	Standard Deviation =	1.448	0.206	9.679	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Coefficient of Variation(CV)=	0.138	0.541	0.141	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
Error Check	, Blank if No Errors Detected				n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 80	% Confidence Level	INCREASING	DECREASING	n<4	n<4	n<4	
Trend ≥ 90	Trend ≥ 90% Confidence Level No Trend			DECREASING	n<4	n<4	n<4
Stability Tes	Stability Test, If No Trend Exists at CV <= 1				n<4	n<4	n<4
80% Confidence Level STABLE		NA	NA	n<4	n<4	n<4	
	Data Entry By =	Date =	12-Apr-10	Checked By =	MMM	and the second	

Mann-Kendall Statistical Test Form 4400-215 (2/2001)

Department of Natural Resources

Mann-Kendall Statistical Test Form 4400-215 (2/2001)

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Notice: This form is the DNR supplied spreadsheet referenced in Appendices A of Comm 46 and NR 746, Wis. Adm. Code. It is provided to consultants as an optional tool for groundwater contaminant trend analysis to support site closure requests under s. Comm 46.07, Comm 46.08, NR 746.07, NR 746.08, Wis. Adm. Code. Use this form or a manual method when seeking case closure under those rules. Earlier versions of this form should not be used.

Instructions: Do not change formulas or other information in cells with a blue background, only cells with a yellow background are used for data entry. To use the spreadsheet, provide at least four rounds and not more than ten rounds of data that is not seasonally affected. Use consistent units. The spreadsheet contains several error checks, and a data entry error may cause "DATA ERR" or "DATE ERR" to be displayed. Dates that are not consecutive will show an error message and will not display the test results. The spreadsheet tests the data for both increasing and decreasing trends at both 80 percent and 90 percent confidence levels. If a declining trend is present at 80 percent but not at 90 percent, a site is still eligible for closure under Comm 46 and NR 746 provided that other conditions in those rules are met. If an increasing or decreasing trend is not present, an additional coefficient of variation test is used to test for stability, as proposed by Wiedemeier et al, 1999. For additional information, refer to the Interim Guidance on Natural Attenuation for Petroleum Releases, dated October 1999. Refer to the guidance for recommendations on data entry for non-detect values.

Site Name :	Holtz and Krause Landfill			BRRTS No. =		Well Number =	MW-24D
	Compound ->	Benzene	Vinyl Chloride				
		Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration
Event	Sampling Date	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank
Number	(most recent last)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)
1	13-Jul-94	2.60	0.44				
2	11-Dec-96	25.30	8.38				
3	15-Dec-98	21.20	4.63				
4	7-Dec-00	14.90	3.17				
5	11-Dec-02	13.00	4.54				
6	7-Dec-04	10.30	5.47				
7	11-Dec-06	6.45	2.34				
8	12-Dec-07	6.34	2.25				
9	2-Jan-09	5.94	3.41				
10	31-Dec-09	5.11	2.21				
	Mann Kendall Statistic (S) =	-27.0	-13.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Number of Rounds (n) =	10	10	0	0	0	0
ELSING TELEVISION	Average =	11.11	3.68	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Standard Deviation =	7.464	2.205	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Coefficient of Variation(CV)=	0.672	0.599	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
Error Check	, Blank if No Errors Detected		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	
Trend ≥ 80	% Confidence Level	DECREASING	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	
Trend ≥ 90	% Confidence Level	No Trend	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	
Stability Tes	Stability Test, If No Trend Exists at			n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
80% Confidence Level N		NA	NA	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
	Data Entry By =	Date =	12-Apr-10	Checked By =	MMM		

Department of Natural Resources

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Notice: This form is the DNR supplied spreadsheet referenced in Appendices A of Comm 46 and NR /46, Wis. Adm. Code. It is provided to consultants as an optional tool for groundwater contaminant trend analysis to support site closure requests under s. Comm 46.07, Comm 46.08, NR 746.07, NR 746.08, Wis. Adm. Code. Use this form or a manual method when seeking case closure under those rules. Earlier versions of this form should not be used.

Instructions: Do not change formulas or other information in cells with a blue background, only cells with a yellow background are used for data entry. To use the spreadsheet, provide at least four rounds and not more than ten rounds of data that is not seasonally affected. Use consistent units. The spreadsheet contains several error checks, and a data entry error may cause "DATA ERR" or "DATE ERR" to be displayed. Dates that are not consecutive will show an error message and will not display the test results. The spreadsheet tests the data for both increasing and decreasing trends at both 80 percent and 90 percent confidence levels. If a declining trend is present at 80 percent but not at 90 percent, a site is still eligible for closure under Comm 46 and NR 746 provided that other conditions in those rules are met. If an increasing or decreasing trend is not present, an additional coefficient of variation test is used to test for stability, as proposed by Wiedemeier et al, 1999. For additional information, refer to the Interim Guidance on Natural Attenuation for Petroleum Releases, dated October 1999. Refer to the guidance for recommendations on data entry for non-detect values.

Site Name :	Holtz and Krause Landfill			BRRTS No. =		Well Number =	MW-24C
	Compound ->	Benzene				Files a special state	
		Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration
Event	Sampling Date	(leave blank	(leave blank				
Number	(most recent last)	if no data)	if no data)				
1	1-Jun-90	5.00					
2	13-Jul-94	8.70					
3	11-Dec-96	7.82					
4	15-Dec-98	6.41					
5	7-Dec-00	7.89					
6	11-Dec-02	10.60					
7	7-Dec-04	8.91					
8	11-Dec-06	7.68					
9	31-Dec-08	9.36					
10	31-Dec-09	7.89	BIED PUBLIC				
	Mann Kendall Statistic (S) =	14.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Number of Rounds (n) =	10	0	0	0	0	0
San Barris	Average =	8.03	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Standard Deviation =	1.549	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Coefficient of Variation(CV)=	0.193	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
Error Check	, Blank if No Errors Detected		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 80	≥ 80% Confidence Level INCREASI		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 90% Confidence Level No Tr		No Trend	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Stability Tes	ability Test, If No Trend Exists at		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
80% Confi	80% Confidence Level		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
	Data Entry By =	MMM.	Date =	12-Apr-10	Checked By =	MMM	and the second second

Mann-Kendall Statistical Test Form 4400-215 (2/2001)

Department of Natural Resources

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Form 4400-215 (2/2001)

Mann-Kendall Statistical Test

Notice: This form is the DNR supplied spreadsheet referenced in Appendices A of Comm 46 and NR 746, Wis. Adm. Code. It is provided to consultants as an optional tool for groundwater contaminant trend analysis to support site closure requests under s. Comm 46.07, Comm 46.08, NR 746.07, NR 746.08, Wis. Adm. Code. Use this form or a manual method when seeking case closure under those rules. Earlier versions of this form should not be used.

Instructions: Do not change formulas or other information in cells with a blue background, only cells with a yellow background are used for data entry. To use the spreadsheet, provide at least four rounds and not more than ten rounds of data that is not seasonally affected. Use consistent units. The spreadsheet contains several error checks, and a data entry error may cause "DATA ERR" or "DATE ERR" to be displayed. Dates that are not consecutive will show an error message and will not display the test results. The spreadsheet tests the data for both increasing and decreasing trends at both 80 percent and 90 percent confidence levels. If a declining trend is present at 80 percent but not at 90 percent, a site is still eligible for closure under Comm 46 and NR 746 provided that other conditions in those rules are met. If an increasing or decreasing trend is not present, an additional coefficient of variation test is used to test for stability, as proposed by Wiedemeier et al, 1999. For additional information, refer to the Interim Guidance on Natural Attenuation for Petroleum Releases, dated October 1999. Refer to the guidance for recommendations on data entry for non-detect values.

Site Name :	Holtz and Krause Landfill			BRRTS No. =		Well Number =	MW-24B
	Compound ->	Benzene				STALLA STALLATE OF	
		Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration
Event	Sampling Date	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank	(leave blank
Number	(most recent last)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)	if no data)
1	1-Jun-90	8.00					
2	13-Jul-94	5.90					
3	11-Dec-96	4.76					
4	15-Dec-98	4.32					
5	7-Dec-00	5.16					
6	11-Dec-02	3.95					
7	7-Dec-04	4.01					
8	11-Dec-06	3.42					
9	31-Dec-08	6.25	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
10	31-Dec-09	5.60					
	Mann Kendall Statistic (S) =	-13.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Number of Rounds (n) =	10	0	0	0	0	0
	Average =	5.14	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Standard Deviation =	1.361	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Coefficient of Variation(CV)=	0.265	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
Error Check	Error Check, Blank if No Errors Detected		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 80	% Confidence Level	DECREASING	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 90	end ≥ 90% Confidence Level		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Stability Test, If No Trend Exists at			n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
80% Confi	80% Confidence Level		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
	Data Entry By =	Date =	12-Apr-10	Checked By =	MMM		

Department of Natural Resources

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Notice: This form is the DNR supplied spreadsheet referenced in Appendices A of Comm 46 and NR /46, Wis. Adm. Code. It is provided to consultants as an optional tool for groundwater contaminant trend analysis to support site closure requests under s. Comm 46.07, Comm 46.08, NR 746.07, NR 746.08, Wis. Adm. Code. Use this form or a manual method when seeking case closure under those rules. Earlier versions of this form should not be used.

Instructions: Do not change formulas or other information in cells with a blue background, only cells with a yellow background are used for data entry. To use the spreadsheet, provide at least four rounds and not more than ten rounds of data that is not seasonally affected. Use consistent units. The spreadsheet contains several error checks, and a data entry error may cause "DATA ERR" or "DATE ERR" to be displayed. Dates that are not consecutive will show an error message and will not display the test results. The spreadsheet tests the data for both increasing and decreasing trends at both 80 percent and 90 percent confidence levels. If a declining trend is present at 80 percent but not at 90 percent, a site is still eligible for closure under Comm 46 and NR 746 provided that other conditions in those rules are met. If an increasing or decreasing trend is not present, an additional coefficient of variation test is used to test for stability, as proposed by Wiedemeier et al, 1999. For additional information, refer to the Interim Guidance on Natural Attenuation for Petroleum Releases, dated October 1999. Refer to the guidance for recommendations on data entry for non-detect values.

Site Name :	Holtz and Krause Landfill			BRRTS No. =		Well Number =	MW-8C
and the starts	Compound ->	Benzene					NUMBER OF STREET
	The state of the state of the	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration	Concentration
Event	Sampling Date	(leave blank					
Number	(most recent last)	if no data)					
1	1-Nov-89	13.00					
2	1-Jun-90	9.00					
3	12-Jul-94	6.30					
4	9-Dec-96	6.00					
5	14-Dec-98	4.82					
6	4-Dec-00	7.90					
7	11-Dec-02	6.81					
8	8-Dec-04	6.40					
9	11-Dec-06	6.17					
10	30-Dec-09	7.63					此一些私的代码的
	Mann Kendall Statistic (S) =	-11.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Number of Rounds (n) =	10	0	0	0	0	0
	Average =	7.40	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Standard Deviation =	2.283	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
	Coefficient of Variation(CV)=	0.308	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!
Error Check	Error Check, Blank if No Errors Detected		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 80	end ≥ 80% Confidence Level		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Trend ≥ 90	rend ≥ 90% Confidence Level		n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
Stability Test, If No Trend Exists at			n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
80% Confidence Level		NA	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4	n<4
	Data Entry By =	MMM.	Date =	12-Apr-10	Checked By =	MMM	

Mann-Kendall Statistical Test Form 4400-215 (2/2001)

AECOM

Appendix C

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data from Selected Monitoring Wells

.

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Watershed/Wastewater Route To; Remediation/Redevelopment Waste Management Other []

W-797	(I) ···) ·			4 MALES & CARAGE STREET, STREET	242-57622-5979-5873	www.www.ee.ee.ee.ee	and an application of the part of the state of	1711	05	164				Daular	Pag	e l	of); http://www.augustica.com/augustica.com/augustica.com/augustica.com/augustica.com/augustica.com/augustica.com/aug
raoing	y/rfoje tz Kri		ne Landfi	an				License	02-37-000007 MW-25C					C				
Boring	Drille	d By:	Name (of crew chief (f)	rst. Inst)	and Firm		Date Di	Date Drilling Started Data Deill			te Drill	ing Co	mpleter	147.6	TDall	ing Melhod	
STS	Cons	sultar	nts Lite	- I Carlson	,, · 1										ho	llow stem		
STS	Proje	xet N	0. 219	54XB				1	8/14	/2006				8/16/2	2006		au	ger
WI Un	ique W	ellNo	2000-20/200 },	DNK Well ID	No.	Common	Well Name	Final S	tatic We	ater Lev	rel	Surfac	e Eleva	tion	164-101-049 Made	Bo	rehole	Diameter
	PA	307				MW	/-25C		Feet]	MSL			Fee	t MS	L		6.0	inches
Local	Grid O	rigin	[] (es	timated: [])	or Bor	ng Locatio	on []	,		0	1	0	Local	ind Lo	cation			
State 1	Plane				N, 1	E S/6	C/N		81	6					D N			
W. III	1/4	of],	/4 of Section)	T N	, R	/ Lor	1g	New Tra			VIII	Feet			1	icet LI W
гасни	y 11,)			Mara	than		1	2000119 C ネフ	.006	Won	OWIN/C	suy/ or	vnage	;				
Corr	nla l	********	<u> </u>	RININ	mon	99-96- 4 (anerenerenter	J1 rtenerosciences		T VY ALL	sau 1	1]	Pail	Drop	-	***	nesaanana Militabarya
					1) H (I)	1.17						·		1 001			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	e e	ats	cet		Source	ock Deseri	ption						2					10
ងខ្មី	ered	Cour	E		And Geo	ologic Orig	gin For		0	.9	E		Et GSS	e e		Ę.		carta
	130) MC	뷮		Kael	i Major U	nit		00	ada a	11:	E	្រាំព	nter	pia ta	icx i	8	à.
ZB	<u>1 8</u>	ñ	គំ	and a loss forward or the loss and and a state of the		وموارعة ومادك المتعاويون	ny dag make saidang si	****	Þ	53	Ř Ö	E.	08	žů	122	ĔĔ	<u>P.</u> ,	<u> </u>
PA	60		E, I	Brown fine to fine gravel - m	medium s loist	and (SP-SI	M) - trace stil	- trace	bn es	推建		<1						
2	60		E^{2}						prear	气油		<1						
PAL			E-10	Blind drill						-penter					}			
			E-15	Tiriller's observ	votion - co	SURA DIAVA	1 from 25 to	35 feet on	ut						ļ			
			E-20	51 to 55 feet	anon - M	attio Bruso	1 110111 2.5 10	<i></i>		1					1			
			E															
			E ⁻²⁵										[
			E-30															
			E-35										1.					
			Ein															
			E V							1								
			E-45											Į				
			E-50															
			E 55										1		1			
1			E 60															
			E-65															
			E-70															
	ĺ		Eng							1								
															[
			E-80															
			-85															
			500										Į		[
			EĨI												1			
			E ⁻⁹⁵										1					
			E-100							1					1			
1			E-105	dall etc	and the second		annan hara an ha ha a				F:1 F			}	1	'		
I hereb	y certi	fy that	the infe	ormation on thi	s forta is	true and e	orrect to the	best of 1	ny knov	wledge.	*****	nd-2007 7497	na longan télpékan sé	a jess un pressere	-607042-0279-8		himpen ymdat	l entry i caracteleantic provincia (
Signate	це			***		a piránico, uncarampo	Firm STS	Coner	iltante	htT	aan ah		Tabliyinika (1957)		entra e mora de entre	da fantas frança d	Tel· '	715.355.4204
							3909	Concor	d Aven	ue Scho	field,	Wiscon	nsin 54	476-62	08		Fax:	715-355-4513

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be he used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMEN. Form 4400-122A

Boring	y Num	ber	M٧	V-25C Use only as an attachment to Form 4400	-122.	1. And 1	5.001071270.04/20	a Tana antara man			Pag	ye 2	of	2
Sam	ple									Soil	Prop	erties		
	1 (E) 1 (E)	ងព	Jean	Soil/Rock Description					2		x			10
मु <mark>छ</mark>	th Al	ő	E	Rach Major Unit	S	.g	គ្រ	þ	yress yrh	ali ti	• 0	2. 10	-	กะมน
, unit	Leng Reco	Blow	Dept		ns o	Grapi	Well	ED/	Com	Viois	.iqui Limit	Plast	200	
3 🗵	24	20	Ē	Brown fine to medium sand (SP) - trace fine to coarse			ET E	1			ange oo ng faran Fara (and the second	-
	60	30	E-110	Burron - Mor - Gougo ID Abily dongo				2						
5	24	121	E-115		SP		目	2						
${}_{6}^{SS} \boxtimes$	8 24	37	E-120					2						
SS 7 図	13 18	50	⊨ 125	Desuge siles fign to enadious and (CBA) - tence figs to	E GNA		j.Ę.	4						
SS	6	61		coarse gravel - wet - very dense	UN									
		Ç.		Boring advanced from 8.0 fost to 127.0 feet with										
			6.0	Installed 2-inch Schidule 80 PVC monitoring well at										
				125.0 fcet.										
				A mar a tar										
				BORCHG HOPLOIC COM PROVIN										
				10.0 FERT 76 (21,0 FEET										
				WITH ROLLIGN BLY BARD										
				DRICLING FLUID.										
1														
					ļ									
													-	
					ł			Į						
	{													
							l							
I	1	I	ł		ſ	1	1	I	1	1	ļ	Į		ł

.

.

.

Return 1;Water Model Vaste Vater 1:1Water Model Vaste Vater 1:1Water Model Vaste Vater 1:1Water Model Vaste Vater 1:1Fund 4400-115ARev. 7-96Facility/Prejeel NameHotz-Knase LaudfillLocal Grid Location of VeliLocal Grid Location of VeliFund 4400-115ARev. 7-96Facility License, Fernit er Moustering Ne.Local Grid CriginCast 1:1Cast 1:1Cast 1:1Net New 2:1Facility I. Locates, Termit er Moustering Ne.Local Grid CriginCast 1:1Net New 2:1Net New 2:1Type of WellCast 1:1Cast 1:1Net New 2:1Date Well NanceMell NanceWell Cast 1:1Cast 1:1Net New 2:1Cast 1:1Net New 2:1Date Well NanceWell Cast 1:1Cast 1:1Net New 2:1Cast 1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Well Cast 1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1No traceR. AppbCast 1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Distance from WaterI:2:1:1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1D. Surface seal, bottomI:2:2:2:8:9R. MSL 1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1D. Surface seal, bottomR. MSL 1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1D. Surface seal, bottom 1:1Cast 1:1Net New 2:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1D. Surface seal, bottom 1:1Cast 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1Section 1:1D. Su	ምርዓን የ ፓርግዮቹ ርሳሌ!	MANDURANISHA MARTI I AYAMOT		3	N	3	State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resource	
Proceeding/Project Name Local Grid Location of Weil MW-25C Prodify ID Local Grid Origin Construct) or Weil Location of Weil Prodify ID Section Location of Weil or or Type of Weil Local Grid Origin Construct) or Weil Location of Weil Type of Weil Local Grid Origin Construct or Weil Enclated N. R. Construct or Weil Enclated More Tweil Render ON (20000) Weil Enclated Distance from Waster Location of Weil Construct N. R. Weil Enclated Distance from Waster Location of Weil Runt Steal Render Steal Render Steal Render Steal Render Source A Apply Id Steam Steal Render Steam	7-98	Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-	inagement L.I	ient D Other	Remediation/Red	Route 10;	•	
Heitz Kause LandfillA. \mathbb{C} WW-25CYaulity Licease, Franter Moliforms No.LongColspan="2">Colspan="2"		Well Name	(") T?	ll	Local Grid Locatio		Fucility/Project Name	
Pacific Liceas, Pennit or Monitoring No.Least \circ Lang. \circ Long. \circ Long.Wis: Disinger Well No. DNR Net No. DNR Well No. DNR We		<u>MW-25C</u>	dŵ.		n.	andfill	Holtz-Krause	
02-37-000007LatPA397Facility IDStr. PlanePA397Str. PlanePA397Type of WellStr. PlanePA397Well Code 12/prDefault of Walk PlanePA397Default of Walk PlanePA397ObservationPA397Well Code 12/prDefault of Walk Plane To Warket/SourceDefault of Walk PlanePA397Default of Walk PlanePA397Well Code 12/prJohn CertisonDefault of Walk PlaneJohn CertisonSourceN.R.PlaneSource of All Colspan="2">A planeJohn Colspan="2">Colspan="2">PlaneJohn Colspan="2">Source of All Colspan="2">A planeJohn Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">PlaneJohn Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">PlaneJohn Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">PlaneJohn Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">PlaneJohn Colspan="2">John Colspan="2">PlaneJohn Colspan="2">John Colspan="2"John Colspan="2">John Cols	ell Number	Wis, Unique Well No. DNR Well	Well Location	timated: 📋) or V	Local Grid Origin	Aonitoring No.	Facility License, Permit or	
Feicility IDSt. PlaneDate Well InstitutedType of WellDate Well InstitutedType of WellDate Well InstitutedWell Code 12/pzDate Well InstitutedWell Code 12/pzDate Well InstitutedWell Code 12/pzDate Well InstitutedDistance for Nwate/ Education of Well Relative to Waste/SourceDate Well InstitutedSource h ApplyJein CarlsonContention of Well Relative to Waste/SourceGov. Lat NumberJein CarlsonDistance for for NeartyContention of Well Relative to Waste/SourceSource h ApplyJein CarlsonSource on National Carl MatterJein CarlsonJein CarlsonJein CarlsonJein CarlsonJein CarlsonSource on Actional Carl MatterJein CarlsonJein Carlson <th< td=""><td></td><td>PA307</td><td></td><td>Long.</td><td>Lat.</td><td>07</td><td>02-37-000</td></th<>		PA307		Long.	Lat.	07	02-37-000	
Section Location of Waste/SourceType of WellIf the field of the Sec.Well Code 12/pcIdentity of Waste/SourceDistance from Waste/Eff. Stde.Distance from Waste/Eff. Stde.Define of Vell Relative to Waste/SourceIdentity to Waste/SourceA Protecitive pipe, top elevation $12 (1 \cdot D \in I + K)$ A. Protecitive pipe, top elevation $12 (1 \cdot D \in I + K)$ B. Well casing, top elevation $12 (1 \cdot D \in I + K)$ B. Well casing, top elevation $12 (1 \cdot D \in I + K)$ C. Land surface elevation $12 (2 - B \cdot P)$ R. MSLD. Surface stal, bottomD. Surface stal, bottomI. MSL or 0.0. ft.R. D. Surface stal, bottomI. MSL or 0.0. ft.B. Dolling finid used:Noter ID 2S. Defining finid used:Noter ID 2M. D. Score of water (statch analysis, ff required):Waster ID 2Waster ID 2Art Colling finid used:Waster ID 2J. Seven analysis attached?IV set Si NoI. Source of water (statch analysis, ff required):IV and ID 2Waster ID 2R. MSL or 110.5. ft.J. Steve analytic place stal, bottomID 2J. Seven noilit, topID 2J. Seven noilit, topID 2J. Seven noilit, topID 2J. Seven noilite, powerIIII 2J. Seven noilito, topIIIII 2J. Dorilling		Date Welt Installed	n n alahi		CL MILLIN		Facility ID	
Type of WeitDescription of Weith SourceWeil Code 17/pzLA of Sec.T.N. R.Weil Instabile By: (Person's Name anJoinne of the Matter DifferJoinne of Meil Radiut to Waster/SourceSourceA ApplyJoinne of Meil Radiut to Waster/SourceA. Protective pipe, top elevationIZ / I. D (\mathcal{A} R. MSLDescription of WasterSurface scal, bottomJoinne of Meil Radiut to Waster/SourceC. Land surface elevationIZ / I. D (\mathcal{A} R. MSLD. Surface scal, bottomIZ / I. D (\mathcal{A} R. MSLD. Surface scal, bottomC. Land surface elevationIZ / I. D (\mathcal{A} R. MSL orOtherSime To Colspan="2">Surface scal, bottomI. Colspan="2">I. Surface scal, bottomD. Surface scal, bottomConcreteI. Source of water (stach analysis, if required):Sime To Colspan="2" Source of water (stach analysis, if required):I. Source of water (stach analysis, if required):Other I IESD. Diffing fluid used:Weil Muster III // I. D (\mathcal{A} I. Source of water (stach analysis, if required):I. Dattoritic scal, topI. Source of water (stach analysis, if required): <th colsp<="" td=""><td></td><td>08/16/2006</td><td><u>. II. E. S/C/N</u></td><td>l. N,</td><td>St. Plane</td><td></td><td>-</td></th>	<td></td> <td>08/16/2006</td> <td><u>. II. E. S/C/N</u></td> <td>l. N,</td> <td>St. Plane</td> <td></td> <td>-</td>		08/16/2006	<u>. II. E. S/C/N</u>	l. N,	St. Plane		-
Ide of Sec.N.R.Ide of Sec.Distance from WasterIde of Sec.N.R.Ide of Sec.Distance from WasterIde of Sec.N.R.Ide of Mathematical Section of Sec.Distance from WasterIde of Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide of Sec.N.R.Ide of Mathematical Section of Sec.Distance from WasterIde of Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide of Mathematical Section of Sec.Source of A Payby IIIde of Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide of Mathematical Section of Sec.Source of A Payby IIIde Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide Mathematical Section of Sec.Source of Mathematical Section of Sec.Source of Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide Mathematical Section of Sec.Source of Mathematical Section of Sec.Ide Mat	une and Firm'	Well Installed By: (Person's Nam	E F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F	Source	Section recation o		Type of Well	
Well Cells D/pLoostion of Vell Relative to Wasse/Source a L Upgradient s Distince for Wasse/ End Yes D Sturce A ApplyJohn CarlsonSource A ApplyJohn CarlsonConstant of Vell Relative to Wasse/Source 	ano ano e ninj	Weit Mistaliou Ey; (Kataon Main	_N, RÖŴ	Sec, T	1/4 of		The of their	
Distance from WalkerLift. StateuUOperations E SidegradientSourceR $A p p b$ 1 $C = 0$ <td< td=""><td></td><td>John Carlson</td><td>Gov. Lot Number</td><td>o Waste/Source</td><td>Location of Well R</td><td>2/pz</td><td>Well Code</td></td<>		John Carlson	Gov. Lot Number	o Waste/Source	Location of Well R	2/pz	Well Code	
Sincef. $[P_0P_0]$ $[]$				s El Sidegradient	u [] Upgradient	Ent. Stas.	Distance from waster	
A. Protective pipe, top elevation $\frac{1211 \cdot 24}{1282}$ ft. MSL B. Well assing, top elevation $\frac{1211 \cdot 24}{1282}$ ft. MSL C. Land surface elevation $\frac{1211 \cdot 24}{1282}$ ft. MSL C. Land surface elevation $\frac{1211 \cdot 24}{1282}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $\frac{1212 \cdot 28}{128}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $\frac{1212 \cdot 28}{128}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $\frac{1212 \cdot 28}{128}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $\frac{1211 \cdot 24}{128}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $\frac{1211 \cdot 24}{128}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $\frac{1211 \cdot 28}{128}$ ft. MSL D. Surface seal: Connected D. Connect	ld	STS Consultants Ltd.		n 🗍 Not Known	d El Downgrad	whith []	J Bources ft.	
B. Well assing top elevation $ Z 1 - D \leftarrow R$ f. MSL C. Land surface elevation $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL C. Land surface elevation $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL Dedrock $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal, bottom $ Z - D \leftarrow P$ f. MSL D. Surface seal f. Surface seal	Yes [] No		1. Cap and lock?	·····	24 A. MSL	tion 1211.	A. Protective pine, top clev	
B. Well assing, top elevation $\frac{ Z - I - B - Q }{ Z - Q - Q - Q - Q - Q - Q - Q - Q - Q -$		ive:	2. Protective cover r	Into 1		171		
C. Land surface elevation $12 \ge B \cdot 9$ f. MSLD. Surface seal, bottomf. MSL or0.0f.I2. USCS classification of soil neur sorron:GP \subseteq GM \subseteq GC \subseteq GW \subseteq SW \subseteq SP \subseteq SM \subseteq GC \subseteq GW \subseteq SW \subseteq SP \subseteq SM \subseteq SC \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CL \subseteq CH \subseteq Bontonite EI3. Sieve analysis attached? \Box Yes E INoI4. Drilling method used:Rotary EIS 0I5. Drilling fluid used:Nater \subseteq O II5. Drilling fluid used:Water \subseteq O II5. Drilling fluid used:Water \subseteq O II6. Drilling additives used?EI Yes \subseteq NoI7. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Wausau City waterI7. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Wausau City waterI6. Filter pack, top $(D \not P A \cdot \not A$ ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.R.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A = A$ MSL or 115.2 ft.I7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A \in A = A = 126.5$ ft.I7. Filter pack, bottomI7. Source of $D \not A \subseteq A \in A = 126.5$ ft.I7. Filter pack, bottom <td>4.0 in</td> <td>· · ·</td> <td>a. Inside diameter</td> <td></td> <td>ft. MSL -</td> <td>n <u>12-11-1</u></td> <td>B. Well casing, top elevation</td>	4.0 in	· · ·	a. Inside diameter		ft. MSL -	n <u>12-11-1</u>	B. Well casing, top elevation	
C. Land surface elevation $1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 $	7.0 A		h Langth		9	IZOB		
D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or 00_ ft. 12. USCS classification of soil near screen: GP \subseteq GM \subseteq GW \subseteq SW \subseteq SP \subseteq SM \subseteq SC \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq Battoric CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq MH \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq ML \subseteq CH \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Bedrock \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Concrete \subseteq Conc	الاستشماري	0	o, Lengin;	of len	ft. MSL	Activity Contraction Activ	C. Land surface elevation	
DescribeDestroite		Stee	c. Material:	15353	or 0.0 0 .2	0 MS	D. Surface cest bottom	
12. USCS classification of soil near servor: 2525252 4 . Additional protection? \Box Yes E $GP \Box$ $GM \Box$ $GC \Box$ $GW \Box$ $SW \Box$ $SP \Box$ $SM \Box$ $SC \Box$ $ML \Box$ $MH \Box$ $CL \Box$ $CH \Box$ $If yes, describe:$ $If yes, describe:$ $Bedrock \Box$ $SC \Box$ $MH \Box$ $CL \Box$ $CH \Box$ $SC \Box$ $MH \Box$ $CL \Box$ $CH \Box$ $If yes, describe:$ $If yes, describe:$ $I3. Sieve analysis attached?\Box Yes \boxtimes NoI4.Drilling method used:Rotary \boxtimes 5 0I4. Drilling method used:Rotary \boxtimes 5 0I6.I1610w Stem Auger \Box 4 1Other \BoxI5. Drilling fluid used:Water \Box 10 2 Air \Box 0 1Drilling Mud \bigotimes 0 3 None \Box 9 9I6.Drilling additives used?\boxtimes Yes \Box NoI6. Drilling additives used?\boxtimes Yes \Box NoDescribe:Lbargal mud weight Bentonite-samel slurry \BoxI7. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Uestonite constraints, in required is:I100.3 ft.I7. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):I6.I10.5 ft.I6.I6. Prilter pack, topIOPS J.f ft. MSL or I102.5 ft.ft.I6. Stilter pack, bottomIOPS J.f ft. MSL or I152.2 ft.ft.I. Well bottomIOPS J.f ft. MSL or I152.5 ft.ft.I. Filter pack, bottomIOPS J.f ft. MSL or I152.5$	ther [] Ba	Othe		1 人名维纳	n	enderscharten 16, 141(3)	D. Burrace Sear, Dottolit	
GPGMGCGWSWSPSMSCMLMHCLCHBedrockItStere analysis attached?ItYes13. Sieve analysis attached?ItYesSO14. Drilling method used:RotaryE5 0IfJoilow Stem AugerIt15. Drilling fluid used:WaterIt16. Drilling additives used?ItYes16. Drilling additives used?ItYes17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Tremie pumped17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):It18. Filter pack, top $I @ JB . 4' < n. MSL or 110.5 < n.$	Yes 🛛 No	cotion?	 d. Additional prot 	CYCEVICEYL		soil neur screen:	12. USCS classification o	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		دوم استیومیک است	If yes, describe		WEI SPEI	CI GWED S	GP C GM C G	
Bedrock \Box Concrete \Box 13. Sleve analysis attached? \Box Yes \boxtimes No14. Drilling method used:Rotary \boxtimes 5014. Drilling method used:Rotary \boxtimes 5015. Drilling fluid used:Water \Box 02 Air \Box 01Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \Box No \Box	nite 🕅 30	Bentonit			L CH CH CH	D MHD C	SM D SC D M	
13. Sieve analysis attached? \Box Yes \boxtimes No14. Drilling method used:Rotary \boxtimes 5 014. Drilling method used:Rotary \boxtimes 5 015. Drilling fluid used:Water \Box 0 2 Air \Box 0 1Drilling fluid used:Other \Box 0 015. Drilling fluid used:Water \Box 0 2 Air \Box 0 1Drilling duid used:Water \Box 0 2 Air \Box 0 1Drilling duid used:Water \Box 0 2 Air \Box 0 1Drilling duid used:Water \Box 0 2 Air \Box 0 1Drilling duid used:Water \Box 0 2 Air \Box 0 1Describebentonite powder17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Wausau City waterE. Bentonite seal, top $1/2 - \pounds . \pounds $ ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.F. Fine sand, top $1/2 - \pounds . \pounds $ ft. MSL or 112.7 ft.H. Sereen joint, top $10 - 3 - 2$ ft. MSL or 112.7 ft.H. Sereen joint, top $10 - 3 - 2$ ft. MSL or 112.7 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 - 3 - 2 - 2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 - 3 - 2 - 2 - 2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 - 3 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2$	toto El Ol	Conntal	Surface seal:				Bedrock 🗖	
Index and the first factor of		Cullete			es ISI No	יר <u>ז</u> אריז	13 Sieve analysis attache	
14. Drilling method used:Rotary $\boxtimes 50$ 14.14. Drilling method used:Rotary $\boxtimes 50$ 16.15. Drilling fluid used:Water $\square 02$ Air $\square 01$ Drilling additives used? $\boxtimes Yes \square No$ $\square{50}$ Lbs/gal mud weight Bentonite-coment grout $\square e$. $\{51}$ volume added for any of the above $\square{51}$ volume added for any of the above16. Drilling additives used? $\boxtimes Yes \square No$ $\{61}$ volume added for any of the above $\square{51}$ volume added for any of the above17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): $\{61}$ volume added in analysis, if required): $\{61}$ volume added $\{71}$ volume added $\{71}$ volume added $\{71}$ remie pumped $\boxtimes{71}$ E. Bentonite seal, top $! \square 9B \square 100.3$ ft.F. Fine sand, top $! \square 9B \square 112.7$ ft.G. Filter pack, top $! \square 9A \square 115.2$ ft.H. Screen joint, top $! \square 9A \square 125.2$ ft.J. Well bottom $! \square 8E \square 126.5$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $! \square 8E \square 126.5$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $! \square 8E \square 126.5$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $! \square 8E \square 126.5$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $! \square 8E \square 126.5$ ft.J. Fi	ther LJ 1959	Oline			Co Karto	4 i i	15, Dieve anarysis adaene.	
Inollow Stem Auger [] 4 1Bentonite0Other \square		well casing and protective pipe:	 Material between 		ıry ⊠350	Rote	14. Drilling method used:	
annular space sealOther \Box 15. Drilling fluid used: Water \Box 10 2Air \Box 0 1Drilling Mud \boxtimes 0 3None \Box 9 916. Drilling Mud \boxtimes 0 3None \Box 9 916. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \Box NoDesoribebeutonite powder17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Wausau City waterE. Bentonite seal, top $1/2 \otimes 3d_{2}$ ft. MSL orF. Fine sand, top $1/2 \otimes 3d_{2}$ ft. MSL orI. Serven joint, top 100.3 ft.F. Filter pack, bottom $100.3d_{2}$ ft.I. Well bottom $100.3d_{2}$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 102.5	nite \Box 30	Bentoni			zer [] 4 1	Hollow Stem Au		
15. Drilling fluid used: Water $\Box 0 2$ Air $\Box 0 1$ Drilling Mud $\boxtimes 0 3$ None $\Box 9 9$ 5. Annular space scal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite \Box Lbs/gal mud weight Bentonite-scand slurry \Box a. $\{75}$ Lbs/gal mud weight Bentonite-scand slurry \Box d. $\{75}$ Lbs/gal mud weight Bentonite-coment grout \Box e. $\{77}$ Volume added for any of the above f. How installed: Trenie pumped Gravity \Box fremie pumped E. Bentonite scal, top 11228 . ft. MSL or $_100.3$ ft.E. Bentonite seal, top 12282 . ft. MSL or $_100.3$ ft.F. Fine sand, top 12292 . ft. MSL or $_112.7$ ft.G. Filter pack, top 1293.7 ft. MSL or $_115.2$ ft.H. Sereen joint, top 1293.7 ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft. MSL or $_125.2$ ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1282.4° ft.	ther 🛛 🔤	ilar space seal Othe	ann		ier 口壓	Oti		
15. Drilling fluid used: Water $\Box 02$ Air $\Box 01$ Drilling Mud $\boxtimes 03$ None $\Box 99$ 15. Drilling fluid used: Water $\Box 02$ Air $\Box 01$ Drilling Mud $\boxtimes 03$ None $\Box 99$ 16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \Box No16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \Box No $a{25}$ Bontonite Bentonite-cement grout \Box $a{25}$ Bontonite Bentonite story \boxtimes \Box How installed;Bentonite story \boxtimes \Box How installed;17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Wausau City waterImage: Second Hermiter Second Hermiter Colspan="2">Other E Bentonite 2 \Box How installed;E. Bentonite seal, top $1/228.4$ ft. MSL or 100.3 ft.ft.F. Fine sand, top $1/298.4$ ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.ft.G. Filter pack, top $1/294.2$ ft. MSL or 112.7 ft.ft.H. Sereen joint, top $1/293.7$ ft. MSL or 115.2 ft.ft.I. Well bottom $1/282.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or 125.2 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $1/282.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.ft.I. Well bottom $1/282.4^{4}$ ft. 126.5 ft.		here Grander (Chland Davies	¢ 1					
Diffing hind add.How Edo 5Fine Edo 7Drilling hind add.How Edo 5Fine Edo 7Drilling hind add.How Edo 5Fine Edo 7Drilling additives used?Edo 7Edo 7E. Describebentonite powderFine powder17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Tremie pomped 5Wausau City waterG. Bentonite seal:a. Bentonite seal:E. Bentonite seal, top 110.5 ft.F. Fine sand, top 109.3 ft.ft.G. Filter pack, top 109.4 ft. MSL or110.5H. Soreen joint, top $109.3.7$ ft. MSL or115.2I. Well bottom $108.3.7$ ft. MSL or125.2J. Filter pack, bottom $108.3.7$ ft. MSL or125.2J. Filter pack, bottom $108.3.7$ ft. MSL or125.2J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2.4^4$ ft. MSL or126.5R. How in threaded PVC schedule 80 Edo 5ftJ. Filter pack, bottom $108.2.4^4$ ft. MSL or126.5R. How in threaded PVC schedule 80 Edo 5ftJ. Filter pack, bottom $108.2.4^4$ ftft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2.4^4$ ft		t: it. Granuter/Chipped Benton	5. Annuar space sea			ater F10.2 A	15 Drilling fluid used: V	
Initial form 2003Note $\Box 393$ 16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \Box No16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \Box No17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): \Box	urry 🛄 35	ud weight Bentonne-sand siur	b,Lbs/gal n			4 6702 No	Duilling	
16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \square No16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \square No16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \square No16. Drilling additives used? \boxtimes Yes \square No17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): \square Tremie pumped E17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): \square Tremie granules18. Bentonite seal, top $11238.\pounds$ ft. MSL or 100.3 ft.19. E. Bentonite seal, top $11298.\pounds$ ft. MSL or 100.3 ft.10. Sereen joint, top 1094.2 ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.10. Sereen joint, top 1094.2 ft. MSL or 115.2 ft.10. Well bottom 1083.7 ft. MSL or 115.2 ft.10. Well bottom 1083.7 ft. MSL or 125.2 ft.10. Screen material: PVC 10. Screen Type:Factory cut E10. Screen Type:Factory cut E	uny 🖾 31	ud weight Bentonite slur	cLbs/gal n		nc [] 99	VIUG 121 V 5 190	Drung	
10. Drining additives used?128 Fest L1100Desoribebentonite powder17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Tremie pumped 517. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Gravity EWausau City water6. Bentonite seal:a. Bentonite granules EE. Bentonite seal, top $1/28.4$ ft. MSL or100.3 ft.F. Fine sand, top $109.4 \cdot 2$ ft. MSL or110.5 ft.G. Filter pack, top $109.4 \cdot 2$ ft. MSL or112.7 ft.B. Screen joint, top $109.3 \cdot 2$ ft. MSL or115.2 ft.I. Well bottom $108.3 \cdot 7$ ft. MSL or115.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.3 \cdot 7$ ft. MSL or125.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.I. Well bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108.2 \cdot 4'$ ft.126.5 ft.	grout 🖾 🖇 D	ite Bentonite-coment gro	d% Bentor) KA 1	16 Dettiling - dettiling and	
Describebentonite powder17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):Tremie pumped & Gravity EWausau City water6. Bentonite seal:a. Dentonite granules E b. $\Box 1/4$ in. $\boxtimes 3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bentonite chips \boxtimes c.E. Bentonite seal, top $1/2 \otimes \&$ ft. MSL or100.3 ft.F. Fine sand, top $1/2 \otimes \&$ ft. MSL or110.5 ft.G. Filter pack, top $10946 Z$ ft. MSL or112.7 ft.H. Screen joint, top $1093 Z$ ft. MSL or115.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $1083 Z$ ft. MSL or125.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $1083 Z$ ft. MSL or125.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $1082 4$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $1082 4$ ft. MSL or126.5 ft.	ve	olume added for any of the above	e		es LINO		10. Dritting additives used	
DescribeTremie pumped E Gravity E17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Wausau City waterTremie pumped E Gravity EE. Bentonite seal, top $11 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{L}$ ft. MSL or 100.3 ft.ft.F. Fine sand, top $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{L}$ ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.ft.G. Filter pack, top $10 \circ \mathcal{A} \cdot \mathcal{L}$ ft. MSL or 112.7 ft.ft.H. Screen joint, top $10 \circ \mathcal{A} \cdot \mathcal{L}$ ft. MSL or 115.2 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{A}$ ft. MSL or 125.2 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{A}$ ft. MSL or 125.2 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{A}$ ft. MSL or 125.5 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{A}$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{A}$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $10 \circ \mathcal{B} \cdot \mathcal{A}$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.ft.	mie 🖾 01	Trem	f. How installed		1			
In the purple is the problem in the purple is the purple	ned 53 0.2	Tranie pupp			<u> </u>	bentonite powde	Describe	
ConverteWausau City waterConverteE. Bentonite seal, top $1/2^{\circ}8.4$ ft. MSL or100.3 ft.6. Bentonite seal:a. Bentonite seal:a. Bentonite chips bConverteOther Eb. $\Box 1/4$ in. $\boxtimes 3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bentonite chips bc		Gravit			red):	analysis, if requi	17. Source of water (attac	
Wausau City waterE. Bentonite seal, top $11 = 8.4$ ft. MSL or 100.3 ft.F. Fine sand, top $12 = 98.4$ ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.G. Filter pack, top $12 = 98.4$ ft. MSL or 110.5 ft.H. Screen joint, top $12 = 98.4$ ft. MSL or 112.7 ft.I. Well bottom $12 = 98.4$ ft. MSL or 115.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.7$ ft. MSL or 115.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.7$ ft. MSL or 125.2 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.7$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.74$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.74$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.74$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.74$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.J. Filter pack, bottom $108 = 3.74$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft.	vity L1 00	Gravi						
E. Bentonite seal, top $\frac{11 \circ 8.4}{1000}$ ft. MSL or $\frac{100.3}{100.3}$ ft. F. Fine sand, top $\frac{1000}{1000}$ ft. MSL or $\frac{110.5}{110.5}$ ft. G. Filter pack, top $\frac{1000}{1000}$ ft. MSL or $\frac{110.5}{112.7}$ ft. H. Screen joint, top $\frac{1000}{1000}$ ft. MSL or $\frac{112.7}{115.2}$ ft. H. Screen joint, top $\frac{1000}{1000}$ ft. MSL or $\frac{115.2}{115.2}$ ft. H. Well bottom $\frac{10000}{10000}$ ft. MSL or $\frac{125.2}{125.2}$ ft. J. Filter pack, bottom $\frac{10000}{1000000000000000000000000000000$	nics 🛛 33	a. Bentonite granul	6. Bentonite seal:			sau City water	Wa	
E. Bentonite seal, top 1123.46 ft. MSL or 100.3 ft. F. Fine sand, top 1296.47 ft. MSL or 110.5 ft. G. Filter pack, top 1296.72 ft. MSL or 112.7 ft. H. Screen joint, top 12973.7 ft. MSL or 115.2 ft. I. Well bottom 1287.74 ft. MSL or 125.2 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1287.74 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Screen Type: Factory cut Explored ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack bottom 1287.44 ft.	hips 🛛 32	/8 in. 🖾 1/2 in. Bentonite chi	b. 🗋 1/4 in. 🖾			50 /		
F. Fine sand, top 1098.4 ft. MSL or 110.5 ft. G. Filter pack, top 1094.2 ft. MSL or 112.7 ft. H. Screen joint, top 1093.7 ft. MSL or 115.2 ft. I. Well bottom 1083.7 ft. MSL or 125.2 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Screen Type: Factory cut E	ther 口 跑到	Oth	Ç.,		or 100.3 ft.	A. MSI	E. Bentonite seal, top	
F. Fine sand, top 1098.4° ft. MSL or110.5ft.G. Filter pack, top 1094.2° ft. MSL or112.7ft.B. Filter pack, top 1094.2° ft. MSL or112.7ft.H. Screen joint, top 1093.7° ft. MSL or115.2ft.I. Well bottom 1083.7° ft. MSL or125.2ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1083.7° ft. MSL or125.2ft.J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.4° ft. MSL or126.5ft.I. Well Screen Type:Factory cut E	& mesh size	i: Manufacturer, product name &	7. Fine sand materia			.		
G. Filter pack, top 1094.2 ft. MSL or 112.7 ft. H. Screen joint, top 1093.7 ft. MSL or 115.2 ft. I. Well bottom 1083.7 ft. MSL or 125.2 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. 10282.44 ft.	影明	Badger 40/70	n	88//	or 110.5 ft s	9B.4 AMSI	E Fine cand ton 10	
G. Filter pack, top $1 \underbrace{0946.2}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>112.7</u> ft. H. Screen joint, top $1 \underbrace{093.7}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>115.2</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \underbrace{083.7}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>125.2</u> ft. J. Filter pack, bottom $1 \underbrace{082.44}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \underbrace{082.44}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \underbrace{082.44}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \underbrace{082.44}_{P}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Screen material: <u>PVC</u> a. Screen Type: Factory cut E		l l	h Volumu addad		Of parameters II.			
G. Filter pack, top $1 - 12 - 2$ ft. MSL or -112.7 ft. H. Screen joint, top $1 - 93.7$ ft. MSL or -115.2 ft. I. Well bottom $1 - 083.7$ ft. MSL or -125.2 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom $1 - 82.44$ ft. MSL or -126.5 ft. I. Well sottom $1 - 82.44$ ft. MSL or -126.5 ft. I. Well sottom $1 - 82.44$ ft. MSL or -126.5 ft. I. Well sottom $1 - 82.44$ ft. MSL or -126.5 ft. I. Screen material: $- 9VC$ a. Screen Type: Factory cut E	0	1. 3. 6	D. VOIMIG LIGIGG		1177 0	91.7.0.10	10	
H. Screen joint, top $1 \bigcirc 93.7$ ft. MSL or <u>115.2</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 83.7$ ft. MSL or <u>125.2</u> ft. J. Filter pack, bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. I. Well bottom $1 \bigcirc 82.4^{4}$ ft. I. Well bottom $1 \circlearrowright 82.4^{4}$ ft. I. Well	: & mesh size	al: Manufacturer, product name &	8. Filter pack mater	空返く	or	t. MSI	G. Filter pack, top	
H. Screen joint, top $10R3.7$ ft. MSL or 115.2 ft. I. Well bottom $10R3.7$ ft. MSL or 125.2 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom $10R3.7$ ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. 10R3.44 ft.		Badger 43/55	8			92 9	1.1	
I. Well bottom 1083.7 ft. MSL or 125.2 ft. J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.44 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. 10. Screen material: PVC a. Screen Type; Factory cut E		<u>5</u> f ³	b. Volume added		or <u>115.2</u> ft	<u>7.5.</u> [n. MSI	H. Screen joint, top	
I. Well bottom I. Well bottom 1083.7 ft. MSL or 125.2 ft. Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 E J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.4 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. Other E I. Filter pack, bottom 1082.4 ft. MSL or 126.5 ft. In Screen material: PVC I. Screen Type: Factory cut E	le 40 F1 2 3	Flush threaded PVC schedule	9. Well casing:					
J. Filter pack, bottom $\frac{10BZ.44}{10BZ.44}$ ft, MSL or <u>126.5</u> ft. 10. Screen material: <u>PVC</u> a. Screen Type: Factory cut E	10 80 53 74	Eluch threaded PVC schedule	, in the oblight		or 125.2 0 .	93.7 A MOI	I Well hottom	
J. Filter pack, bottom 1082.4 ft, MSL or 126.5 ft. 10. Screen material: PVC a. Screen Type: Factory cut E		Prost monitor 1 4 C scholing			A Martin A.	uncommunition It- 444171	1. Wen bottom	
J. Filter pack, bottom 1	iner LI EQI		ar even they come of the second second second second		176 6	87.4	10	
a. Screen Type: Factory cut E	ko	PVC	0. Screen material:		or <u>120.5</u> ft.~	ft, MSI	J. Filter pack, bottom	
17) X	/ cut 🖾 11	Factory c	a. Screen Type:	VIIIII		ond		
K, Borchole, bottom (2022) ft. MSL or 120.5 ft. Continuous slot	slot [] 01	Continuous sl		VIIIIA	or 126.5 ft.	52.7 ft. MSI	K, Borchole, bottom	
Other E	ther 🗋 🕅	Othe					•	
L Develople dissource fill in Buffalo	11101 Gal (1931)	Buffalo	h Monufacturar	SIIIIII S		60	I Davahala diamatan	
L. HOTEDORE, MAINTER	0.010 -		o, manufacturer			10.	ry notenoie, diameter	
c. Slot size:	10.0		c. Slot size:	\backslash		0.00		
M. O.D. well casing <u>2.25</u> in. d. Slotted length:	10,0 €		d. Slotted length	\backslash		2.25 in.	M. O.D. well easing	
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None E	one 🗌 14	below filter pack): Nor	1. Backfill material	`1				
N. I.D. well casing 1.75 in. Badger 45/55 Other F	ther 図 腿	adger 45/55 Othe				1.75 in.	N. I.D. well casing	

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature
Firm STS Consultants Ltd. Tel: 715-355-4304
 Bits Consultations Ltdt.
 Tel:
 715-355-4504

 3909 Concord Avenue Schofield, Wisconsin 54476-6208
 Fax:
 715-355-4513

 Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau.
 Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeilure of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

;

.

.

:

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98

Route To: Wa	atershed/Wastewa	tor	Waste Management]			
Re	mediation/Redeve	lopmen	Other []]				
Facility/Project Name		County		Well Name	8. mar	a na nakaran nyan di sijin m	1.8/2.1/1-1/1 (
Holtz-Krause Land	Fill	1 X	Marathon		ΜŴ	7-25C	
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring N	umber	County Code	Wis. Unique Well Nu	mber	DNR Well	Number	
02-37-000007		37	PA30	7		~~ <u>2007</u> * 200	harmine This production of the second
1. Can this well be purged dry?	🛛 Ye	s 🗋 No	11. Depth to Water	Before Dev	elopment	After D	evelopment
2. Well development method: surged with bailer and bailed surged with bailer and pumped		1	(from top of well casing)	û.	42.99 n.		62,20 ft.
surged with block and bailed		2	Date	ь. 8/2.3	/2006	. 8	/23/2006
surged with block and pumped	[] 6	2					
surged with block, bailed, and put	mped 🗔 7	0			⊠a	.m.	🖾 a.m.
compressed air	L) 2	0	Time	с.	09:20 🗆 p	.m.	10:40 🗆 p.m
bailed only	C 1	0					
pumped only	CI 9	1	12. Sediment in well		inches		inches
pumped slowly	X 5	0	bottom				
other	`C)	80 min.	13. Water clarity	Clear [7] Turbid 🖾 (Describe)	10 15	Clear ⊠ Turbid □ (Describe)	20 25
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing	.) (:	25.2 A.		moderate after 10 n clear afte	turbid nimutes, r 30		استانه ب ماریک کرد. کرد بر ماریک کار استانه بر ماریک کرد. ماریک کار این کار این کار این کار کار کار کار کار کار
5. Inside diameter of well	:	2.00 in.		minutes		de gran and a gran de an	
 Volume of water in filter pack and we casing 	11	19.7 gal.	Fill in if drilling fluid	Is were used and	l well is at s	olid waste f	aoility:
7. Volume of water removed from well	10)0.0 gal.	14. Total suspended		mg/l		mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any)		gal.	solids				
9. Source of water added	۹	ana di kacamatan di sebagai	15, COD		mg/l		mg/l
₽₩₼⋬⋨⋽⋻⋹⋹⋳⋳⋹∊⋕⋳⋓⋳⋶⋠⋳⋳⋫∊⋬⋳⋳⋶⋎⋛⋳⋳⋫⋜⋬⋨⋶⋠⋶⋶⋛⋳⋶⋐⋶⋫⋺⋼∊⋠⋼∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊∊			16. Well developed by	y: Person's Nan	ne and Firm		***(**********************************
 Analysis performed on water added? (If yes, attach results) 	[] Ye	s 🖾 No	Mark M	lagee			
			STS Co	onsultants Lto	1.		

17. Additional comments on development;

Some foaming water observed in 5 gallon bucket after 40 gallons removed. Water level >115' after 10 minutes of pumping.

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Firm: Holtz-Krause	Signature;
Street:	Print Name: Mark Magee
City/State/Zip:	Firm: STS Consultants Ltd.

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater

Remediation/Redevelopment

Waste	Management	L. I
Other		

Predity // Course Date Status	Provide Drawging	-				annan a' an an ann an ann an ann ann an ann an	1,000,000,000,000,000,000,000		y meriana tenggandi		and the second second					Pag	<u>e 1</u>	of	2	
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Facility	/Proje	et Nar	ne Landfi	11				License/	Permit	/Monit	oring l	Jumbe	r I	Boring	Numb	er 18.413	x7 76	(C)	
STS Consultants Ltd J. Carlson - STS Project No. 21954XB Inditw Weit D No. Staff Model Filmster MW-2GC Staff Water Mark Weit D No. Common Weit Name Fund Water Mark Weit D No. Inditw Staff Model Filmster Prest MSL Staff Model Filmster Prest MSL Gold Inches Stafe Plane 144 of Section , 144 of Section , big Fig Fig Fig Fig Fig Fig Fig Fig Fig F	Boting	Drille	d By:	Name c	II of crew	chief (first, last)	and Firm		02-37 Date Dri	-000	JU7 tarted	and any states.	(Da	te Drilli	ng Cor	nulcier	171	Drilling Method		
WTUDnique Weil No. DYUR Weil ID No. Common Woll Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Go inches PA308 (a) and (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	STS	Cons	sultar	nts Ltd	J. (54XB	Carlson -				8/16	/2006				8/117/2	006		hollow stem		
PA308 MW-26C Feet MSL 6.0 inches Local Grid Origin (estimate: []) or horny location <	WIUn	ique W	ellNo),	JDNR.	Well ID No.	Common	Well Name	Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation							Bo	Borchole Diameter			
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		PA	308				М₩	V-26C		Feet l	MSL,			Fee	t MS	Ĺ		6,0	inches	
State Plane N, E S / C/N Lot Image: March of the officient officie	Local (Irid O	rigin	[] (es	liniated	:[]) or Bor	ng Locatio	on []	1 .		0	1	H III	Local (icid Lo	cation		1765 H. T. 1994	#7444884444899648544444444	
I/A of Section T N, R Lang County Class Peet $[]$ S	State I	lane	_			N,	E \$/0	C/N	La	t	0					ПN			Б	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Facility	1/4	of	1/	4 of Se	ction ,	T N	, R	Long	4	Civili	ovun/C		Village	Feet	LS	of successions] Examinaria	icct [_] W	
Sample Soil/Rock Description Soil/Rock Description Soil/Rock Description 1 1.5	raomy	11.7				Marathon			37	45	Wau	Sall	211 97 01	vmage						
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Sam	ple	, and a subscription				an a		ىرىمىيە بولغان يوڭ يە ئەرى	[1	I	1	1	Soil	Prop	erties		nan constato a su a constato a	
Product Product <t< td=""><td>1</td><td>2 2</td><td></td><td>*</td><td></td><td>Soil/R</td><td>ock Descri</td><td>intion</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>[</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	1	2 2		*		Soil/R	ock Descri	intion							[
index index <th< td=""><td></td><td>는 번 번 번</td><td>unts</td><td>Fee</td><td></td><td>And Ge</td><td>ologic Orig</td><td>gin For</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>sive</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>s</td></th<>		는 번 번 번	unts	Fee		And Ge	ologic Orig	gin For						sive					s	
Image: Signed and Signed Signed And Signed Signed And Signed Signed	Lyner Lyner	th A	ပိ	민민		Eac	h Major U	nit		CS	22		Ê	pres Gtb	et ta	24	icity A	0	Line Line Line Line Line Line Line Line	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Vum nd	Sec 19	Slov	Ccpt			•			Si	der 5	Vell Diag	Ĩ	Com	Vois	n in	'last nde:	20(B E	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Ĩ	1.5	anneniken Eyye		Topso	oil - dark brown si	ty fino sand	d (SM) - trace	rools - [NT.	NE	{ <1			1-4 1-4	hel 1ml	121		
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	SS	6		E	Itrace 1	ino gravel - moist	ium sand (S	SM) - trace to	ots - trace	SM										
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	2 1	24	38	4.5	fine g	ravel - moist - ver	y loose						<1							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS V	14			gravel	n fine to medium : I - moist to wet - n	and (SP) - teditim den	trace line to t isé	coarse											
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	3 🕅	24	28	9,0 									<1							
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	SS KS	3		-13.5																
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	4	24	22										<]							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				-18.0																
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	5 SS 🛛	24 6	19	-22.5									<1							
$\frac{3}{SS} \boxed{24}_{9} \frac{27}{7} = \frac{27}{-31.5}$ $\frac{3}{SS} \boxed{24}_{9} \frac{27}{12} = \frac{-36.0}{-36.0}$ $\frac{3}{SS} \boxed{24}_{12} \frac{24}{12} = \frac{32}{-36.0}$ $\frac{3}{SS} \boxed{24}_{12} \frac{24}{12} = \frac{23}{-45.0}$ $\frac{11}{SS} \boxed{24}_{9} \frac{23}{-45.0}$ $\frac{11}{SS} \boxed{24}_{9} \frac{23}{-54.0}$ $\frac{11}{SS} \boxed{24}_{9} \frac{29}{-54.0}$ $\frac{11}{STS} Consultants Ltd.$ $\frac{11}{3909} Concord Avenue Schofield. Wisconsin 54476-6208$ $\frac{7}{5905} \frac{7}{12} \frac{13}{12} \frac{14}{12} \frac{11}{12} $	< 17	04	07	Ē																
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	SS K	7	21	-27.0									1 ~1							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	7 🕅	24	27	- 31 4						SP			<1							
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	SS -	9																		
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	8 SS	24 12	32	-36.0									<]							
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $. 5			- 10.5																
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	ss 🛛	12	40										<1							
SS - 9 11 SS - 9 24 9 29 -49.5 11 SS - 9 -54.0 -54.0 1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. <1	10 🕅	24	23	-45.0									<1							
11 SS 24 29 -54.0 <1	SS 7	9		- 40 5																
Interest of the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Firm Stignature Stignature Stignature Firm Stignature Stignature Stignature Stignature Stignature Stignature Stignature Stignature Stignature <td></td> <td>24</td> <td>29</td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td><1</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>		24	29	-									<1							
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Firm STS Consultants Ltd. 3909 Concord Avenue Schofield. Wisconsin 54476-6208				54.0									and the second se	1						
Signature Firm STS Consultants Ltd. Tek 715-355-4304 3909 Concord Avenue Schofield. Wisconsin 54476-6208 Fex: 715-355-4513	ľ horoh	- anti	ùr thref	the infe	matio	n on this form in		abraat to the	hart of)	dana a]	L	L		L,	<u> </u>		
SI S Consultants Ltd. Tel: 715-355-4304 3909 Concord Avenue Schofield. Wisconsin 54476-6208 Fax: 715-355-4513	Signatu	rsertii re	y mai	410 1110		n on ans iona is	nuo una co	Firm ores	ossi ol m	y KHOV	ncugo.	~~~~	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~					an grandini		
								3909	Consul Concord	tants Avenu	LACE. e Scho	field. V	Wiscon	sin 544	176-620	28		Tel: ' Fax: '	715-355-4304 715-355-4513	

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

.

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMEN'. Form 4400-122A

Boring Num	ber	MW	V-26C Use only as an attachment to Form 4400	-122.	the section	-			2008-24000-	Pag	3c 2	oſ	2
Sample									Soil	Prop	erties		
Number and Type Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blaw Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	uscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limît	Plasticity Index	5 300	RQD/ Commențis
12 24 SS 8	28	111	Brown fine to medium saud (SP) - trace fine to coarse gravel - moist to wet - medium dens(continued)				<:]						
13 X 24 SS X 15	22						<1						
14 X 24 SS 12	61	- 67.5					<1	:					
15 X 24 SS 12	33	- 72.0 					<1						
16 X 24 SS 9	25	-76,5					<1						
17 🕅 24 SS 12	32	-81.0					<1						
18 🕅 24 SS 12	24	- 85.5 E		SP			<1						
19 🕅 24 SS 12	22	-90.0					<1						
20 🕅 24 SS 🕅 14	24	- 94.5 - - - 99.0					<1						
$\stackrel{21}{\mathrm{SS}} \boxed{12} \stackrel{24}{12}$	34	-103	5				<1						
22 X 24 SS 9	26	108	0				<]						
23 🕅 24 SS 8	23	-112	5				<]						
24 🕅 24 SS 13	34	-117	0 Brown silty fine to medium sand (SM) - liftle fine to				<1						
25 X 24 SS 13	88	5 <i>01.11</i>	Coarse gravel - wet - extremely dense End of Boring. 1D+D Boring advanced from 0.8 foot to 122.0 feet with Minimus-stem auger A Installed 2-inoli Schedule 80 PVC monitoring well at 120.0 feet. BOR-1 au C. ADVANCION FROM 10.0 FEET 70 122.0 FEET WITH RUCLEILBIT AND DRIELLING FLUID.	SM			<1						

.

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources <u>Rot</u>	ute To; Watershed/Wastewater	Waste Manag	gement	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Fooldry/Droject Name	Remediation/Redevelo	ment L Other L		Porm 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facinty/Fiojeer Mains		оп - _В Д	1E.	MW-26C
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring	No. Local Grid Origin []	estimated: []) or Wel	I Location	Wis, Unique Well No. [DNR. Well Number
02-37-000007	Lat. o '	Long,	10	PA308
Facility ID	St Plane	n. N. 1	RE S/C/N	Date Well Installed
	Section Location of Was	e/Source	<u>1, 1. 570711</u>	08/17/2006
Type of Well	1/4 05 1/4	• Спо Т ЪТ		Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm
Well Code 12/pz	Location of Well Relativ	to Waste/Source G	loy. Lot Number	John Carlson
Distance from Waste/ Source ft. Apply	u 🗆 Upgradient d 🐼 Downgradient	s 🗇 Sidegradient n 🖾 Not Known	** ### *	STS Consultants Ltd.
A. Protective pipe, top elevation	fl. MSL	1.0	Cap and lock?	. Yes 🗆 No
B. Well casing, top elevation	207.04 A. MSL		Protective cover p	oipe:
Ci Y and muffere algorithm	207,3 0,10		h. Length	1.0 (
C. Land surface elevation	The Mist,	STA DE MARTINE	c. Material:	Steel 🖾 04
D. Surface seal, bottom 1206.3	ft. MSL or <u>1.0</u> ft. 121220		M.4.10-19-19-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-	Other 🛙 🎼
12, USCS classification of soil near s	soreen:	States and a second	d, Additional prot	ection?
GP CI GM CI GC CI GW			If yes, describe	
SMLISCLIMLIME Bedrock			Surface seal:	Bentonite 🖂 30
13. Sieve analysis attached?	TI Yes 53 No			Concrete 🛛 01
14. Deliting and a date d	Deter 5160		Matasial haturan	walt againg and protective piper
14, Drining incluod used:	Kolary 2350		Material Detween	Bentonite El 30
riollow a	Other [1][2]		ano	ular space seal Other 🕅 💱
			Annular conce per	alt o Granular/Chinned Bentonite [7] 33
15. Drilling fluid used: Water EI0	2 Air []01		Annuna space sea	ud weight Bentonite-sand shurry [7] 3.5
Drilling Mud 🖾 0	3 None 199		70 Lbs/gal n	nd weight Bentonite slurry 🖾 31
4 A M 10 10 10	174 x (100 x)	d.	% Bentor	nite Bentonite-cement grout [] 50
16. Drilling additives used?	XI YES LINO	🛛 🗱 с.	FP	volume added for any of the above
Describe bentonite	powder	f.	How installed	: Tremie El 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis.	if required):			Tremie pumped 🖾 02
				Gravity LI 08
Wausau City v	vater	× × × ×	Bentonite seal:	a. Bentonite granules [] 33
r Denter 1116.3	0.00 a.		0. LJ174 m. 181.	S/8 In. L11/2 In. Bentomie chips (2) 3 2
E. Denonne seat, top			Fine sand materia	al: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top 1100.3	ft. MSL or106.0 ft.	、📓 📓 / 🏸	0.	Badger 40/70
······································			b. Volume added	<u>1</u> ft ¹
G. Filter pack, top 1099.3	ft. MSL or <u>108.0</u> ft.	8.1	Filter pack materi	ial: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
			a	Badger 45/55
H. Screen joint, top 1096.7	ft. MSL or <u>110.4</u> ft.		b. Volume added	. <u></u> t ¹
10819	110 4	9.	Well cusing:	Fiush threaded PVC schedule 40 [] 2 3
i. Well bottom	ft. MSL or 120,4 R.			Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 🔯 24
Filter nack hottom 1085.9.	# MSY or 121.0 A -		Qasann m-t-1-	PVC With PVC
a mor pack, bonom a management	10 moz/01 11.		a Screen Tunor	Enotory and El 11
K. Borehole, bottom 1085,9	ft. MSL or <u>121.0</u> ft. \			Continuous slot [1] 01
	All and a second s		Frank 1980	Other 🗆 🔛
			b. Manufacturer	Buffalo
L. Borehole, diameter6.0	in.	```		0.010 -
L. Borchole, diuncter <u>6.0</u>	in.		c. Slot size:	0.010 1
L. Borchole, diameter <u>6.0</u> M. O.D. well casing <u>2.25</u>	in. in.		 c. Slot size: d. Slotted length: 	<u> </u>
L. Borchole, diameter <u>6.0</u> M. O.D. well easing <u>2.25</u>	in. in.	11.	 c. Slot size: d. Slotted length: Backfill material 	(below filter pack); None [14]
L. Borchole, diameter <u>6.0</u> M. O.D. well casing <u>2.25</u> N. I.D. well casing <u>1.75</u>	in. in.	11.	 c. Slot size: d. Slotted length: Backfill material 	

•

Firm STS Consultants Ltd.

Tel: 715-355-4304

Please complete hoth Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and Eurcau. Completion of these reports is required by ohs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299; Wis. Stats., aut ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299; Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between S10 and S25,000, or imprisonment for up to one ycar, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

 \sim

ţ

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rov. 7-98

Route To: Watershed	Wastewa	ter	Was	ste Management]					
Remediati	m/Redeve	lopmen[_]	Oth	er 🗔						
Facility/Project Name		County	,		Well 1	Vame				and the second second second second
Holtz-Krause Landfill	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	<u> </u>	Aara	athon			ΜŴ	/ <u>-26C</u>		11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number		County Code	Wis	s. Unique Well Nu	mber		DNR Wel	Numbe	r	
02-37-000007		37		PA30	8			1.1.1		and the last part of the second second second second
1. Can this well be purged dry?	🖾 Yes	B M NO	11.	Depth to Water	Before	Dev	elopment	After	De	velopment
2. Well development method: surged with bailer and bailed surged with bailer and pumped		1		(from top of well casing)	a.		43,10 ft.			82,00 ft.
surged with block and bailed	C) 4	2.		Date	b.	8/23	/2006		8/.	23/2006
surged with block and pumped	17 6	2								
surged with block, bailed, and pumped		0					⊠a	.m.		🗋 a.m.
compressed air	E 2	0		Time	с.		11:08 C) p	.m.		12:05 ⊠ p.m
bailed only		0		<u></u>						
pumped only	LI 5	1	112,	Sediment in well			menes			menes
pumped slowly other	図 5 . 口 竖	0 页	13.	bottom Water clarity	Clear		10	Clear		20
3. Time spent developing well		57 min.			(Descri	ibe)	10	(Descri	be)	<i>4</i> J
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing)	12	20.4 n.			<u>5 mi</u>	nutes	s - low	1		
5. Inside diameter of well	2	2.00 in.						section of the		
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing	1	.8.5 gal.			·····		, y			
7. Volume of water removed from well	. 17	70.0 gal.	Fill	l in if drilling fluid Total suspended	ls wore us	icd and	t well is at s me/l	olid was	ite fa	wility; mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any)		gal.		solids						
9. Source of water added			15.	COD			mg/l			mg/l
	andress and an and a state of the state	36-1424 8cc-14-1-1-1	16.	Well developed by	y: Person	's Nan	no and Firm			
 Analysis performed on water added? (If yes, attach results) 	🗆 Yes	s [] No		Mark M	lagee					
				STS Co	onsultan	ts Lto	d.			

17. Additional comments on development;

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address Name:	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Fim: Holtz-Krause	Signature:
Street:	Print Name: Mark Magee
City/State/Zip:	Firm: STS Consultants Ltd.

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION Rev. 7-98

Form 4400-122

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater

Waste Management

			Remedia	ation/Red	levelopment 🗌	Other											
													Pag	ge 1	of 2	2	
Facility/Project	et Nam	e	. (0120012			License/I	Permit/	Monitor	ing Nu	nber		Boring	Numbe	er NAN	11 07	<u>с</u>	
Holtz-Kra	USE L	andfil	1 - 60139813 f crew chief (first 12	ast) and H		02-37	-0000	U/		Dat	e Drilli	ng Con	nleted		V-Z/	ng Method	
R Trem1	1 Dy. 1			131) tina 1		Date Di	ning Di	antea		Du	U DIIII	ing con	ipierea		Dim	ing inteniou	
AECOM							7/13/	/2009			,	7/15/2009 HSA/RE				SA/RB	
WI Unique W	ell No.		DNR Well ID No	o. Co	ommon Well Name	Final Sta	Final Static Water Level Surface Eleva					tion Borehole Diame				Diameter	
PL Local Grid Or	.619		148 timeted:	Poring	MW-27C		Feet N	<u>ASL</u>			Fee	t MSI	-		6.0 inches		
State Plane	Igin		ninaleu. 🗋) or N	N, E	S/C/N	La		°	<u>'</u>		LocarC			r			
1/4	of	1	/4 of Section ,	T	N, R	Long		°	1			Feet			F	ieet 🔲 W	
Facility ID County			County Co	de	Civil To	own/Cit	y/ or V	/illage									
			Maratho	m		37	<u> </u>	Waus	au		1	0 1	<u></u>				
Sample												Soil	Prope	erties			
t. & [jij]	nts	eet	S	Soil/Rock	Description						ve					~	
er h At ered	Cou	In F	Ar	nd Geolog	gic Origin For		s	ю.	Ę	А	th	ure at	_	ity		lents	
umb Id T engt	low	epth		Each N	Tajor Unit		sc	raph og	/ell iagra	D/F	omp	loist	iquic	lastic Idex	200	QD/	
	2	<u> </u>	Topsoil - dark broy	wn silty fi	ine sand (SM) - trac	e mots -	∣⊃ Topsoi	2 2	ÞΩ	<u>A</u>	03	ΣU	<u>L</u> L	티고	Ч	<u> </u>	
SS 13.20	2	-	trace fine gravel				SM									l	
2 18	4	-5	Brown fine to coar	rse sand (SP) - trace fine to c	oarse										l	
SS 18	6	-	gravel	,												i	
3 X 18	6	-10															
SS 1.20	11	F															
4 X 18	2	-15															
SS 2.40	6	-															
5 🛛 18	15	-20															
SS 8.40	28 25	-															
6 🛛 18	10	-25															
SS 8.40	10	F															
7 🛛 18	3	-30															
SS 1.20	10 14	E					SP										
8 🛛 18	12	-35															
SS 7.20 42	13																
9 🛛 18	10	-40															
SS 10.80 42	14 15																
10 🛛 18	9	-45															
SS 8.40 42	11 12																
11 18	7	⊢ 50															
SS 12 42	6 8	E															
12 18	6	E-55															
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	4	Ē															
		<u>F-60</u>	L				<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	1				Ĺ	
I hereby certif	ry that	the info	rmation on this form	n is true	and correct to the	best of my ki	nowled	ge.									

Signature	Firm	AECOM	 Tel:	
			Fax:	

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

Boring Num	ber	MW	V-27C Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1	22.			•	······		Pag	ge 2	of	2
Sample								ļ	Soil	Prope	rties		
it. & 1 (in)	ints	Feet	Soil/Rock Description					ive					0
ver b At	Cou	[u]	Fach Major Lipit	s	ic	ų	A	th	nte Dt	-	sity		tent
Iumt nd T engt	low	lepth	Each Major Onit	SC	iraph og	/ell iagr	ID/F	omp	loist onte	iquic imit	lasti idex	200	QD/
$\frac{2}{13} \times \frac{1}{18}$	16	<u> </u>	Brown fine to coarse sand (SP) - trace fine to coarse	2	<u>L 0</u>	⊼ <u>∩</u>		00	20	ЦЦ	P Ir	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
SS 12 42	15 10		gravel (continued)										
14 18	8	-65											
SS 14.40 42	10 15	- 70											
15 X 18 SS 8.40	7 10												
16×18	8	- 75											
	14	- 80											
17 🗙 18 SS 18	24 35												
18×18	29 9	-85	Angeland the specific and the second										
SS 18 42	12 10												
$\begin{array}{c c} 19 \times 18 \\ SS & 18 \\ \end{array}$	3 7	90 											
20 X 18	8 11	-95											
SS 18 42	13 16			SP									
21 🛛 18 SS 18	14 24												
22×18	20 11	- 105											
SS 12 42	14 21												
$\begin{array}{c c} 23 \times 18 \\ SS & 8.40 \\ 42 \\ \end{array}$	25 18												
24×18	12	-115											the adjust
25×18	13 14 7	-120											
SS 12 42	8 9	-											
$\begin{array}{c c} 26 \times 18 \\ SS & 18 \\ 18 \\ 18 \\ 18 \\ 18 \\ 18 \\ 18 \\ 18$	11 14	- 125											
27×18	11	-130											
	17		Brown silty fine to medium sand (SM) - trace weathered	 									
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	32 37 40	-	rock	SM									
29 0.5	50/.1	-140	End of Boring.										
SS 1.20			Boring advanced from 10.0 feet to 140.5 feet with Roller Bit and Drilling Fluid. Installed 2-inch Schedule 80 PVC monitoring well at										
			137.1100.										
				- `` 									
								1					

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Route To:	Watershed/Wastewater	Waste Management	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Facility/Project Name	Remediation/Redevelopment	Other 🗆	Wall Name
Haltz Krouce		DE.	MAL-27C
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No.	Grid Origin Location	(Check if estimated:	Wis Linique Well NoIDNR Well Number
(10/1090709	Lat ° ' " I.		This, ounque their Hubblick their Hubblick
Facility ID		ong, on	Date Well Installed
MW-27C	St. Plane It. N, .		7-15-09
Type of Well	Section Education of WasterSourd	Ĉ DE	Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm
Monitoring Well	<u>1/4 of 1/4 of Sec.</u>	, T N, R W	RANDY T
Distance Well Is Elom Waste/Source Boundary ft.	u Dupgradient s d d Downgradient n D	ste/Source Sidegradient Not Known	John W
A. Protective pipe, top elevation	ft. MSL	1. Cap and lock?	🗭 Yes 🗆 No
B. Well casing, top elevation	ft. MSL	2. Protective cover a. Inside diamet	pipe: er: <u>1.0</u> in.
C. Land surface elevation	ft. MSL	b. Length:	1.0 ft.
D. Surfage and bottom A. MSI	5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5	c. Material:	Steel 💋 04
D. Surface seat, bottom II. IVSL	or n.		Other 🗆 🐯
12. USCS classification of soil near screen:	SUPERICE	d. Additional pr	otection? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No
		If yes, describ	Je:
		3. Surface seal:	Bentonite 🕱 30
13. Sieve analysis attached?			
14 Delline method und			
14. Drilling method used: Rotar		4. Material betwee	n well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auge		8	Other I III
15. Drilling fluid used: Water □02 A	ir [70]	5. Annular space s	eal: a. Granular Bentonite 🗆 3 3
Drilling Mud 03 Non	ne 🗆 99	DLos/gal	mud weight. Bentonite-sand slurry 135
		d % Bento	nite Pentonite gement grout \Box 50
16. Drilling additives used? 🛛 Yes			volume added for any of the above
		f. How installe	d: Tremie [7] 01
Describe	🕅		Tremie pumped 12 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis):		×	Gravity 🗆 08
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6. Bentonite seal:	a, Bentonite granules 🗆 3 3
		8 / b. □1/4 in. 52	$3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bentonite pellets $\Box 32$
E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL	or $10_{\nu}0_{\mu}$ ft.	C	Other 🗆 💹
F Fine sand ton ft MSI	or 125,6 A		≤ 40110
		b. Volume adde	1ft ³
G. Filter pack, top ft. MSL	or 127.8 ft.	8. Filter pack mate	rial: Manufacturer, product name and mesh si:
H. Screen joint, top ft. MSL	or 129.8 ft.	$a - \frac{75/5}{5}$ b. Volume added	
		9. Well casing:	Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 🛛 23
I. Well bottom ft. MSL	or 139.8 ft.		Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 😼 24
		<u> </u>	Other 🗆 🚮
J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSL	or 140.5 ft	10. Screen material:	
		a. Screen Type:	Factory cut 🔯 11
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL	or <u>(10,3</u> ft.		Continuous slot 🔲 01
1.11		×	Other 🗆 🕺
L. Borehole, diameter in.		b. Manufacture	·
	· · ·	c. Slot size:	in.
M. O.D. well casing in.		d. Slotted lengt	$\frac{\mu}{2}$ ft.
		11. Backtill material	(below filter pack): None D 14
N. I.D. well casing in.			Uther LI 🕬
There is a station of the table of the state		C I	
I nereby certify that the information on this for	orm is true and correct to the best	t of my knowledge.	
Cala Alia	1035 Kenk	Testing Services, Inc.	Tel: 920-468-1978 sin 54311-8320 Fax: 920-468-3312

Please complete both Forms 4200-113A and 4400-113B and return to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 6/04

Route To: Watershe	d/Wastewate	ar 🔲	Waste Management							
Remediat	ion/Redevel	opment 🗐	Other 🗌							
Facility/Project Name		County		Well Name	an a					
Holtz - Krause Land-Pill		Mar	nthon	MW-27C						
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number		County Code	Wis. Unique Well Nu	mber DNR. Wel	l Number					
2-37-000007		37	PL 619							
1. Can this well be purged dry?	🗆 Yes	试, No	11. Depth to Water	Before Development	After Development					
 Well development method: surged with bailer and bailed surged with bailer and pumped surged with block and bailed curged with block and bailed 		1 1 2 2	(from top of well casing) Date	a. 49.70 ft. b. 7/20/2009	67.52. ft.					
surged with block, bailed, and pumped compressed air bailed only		2 0 0 0	Time	c. 09:15	11:20					
pumped only pumped slowly		1 0	12. Sediment in well bottom	2. inches	O inches					
other		<u>il</u>	13. Water clarity	Clear □ 10 Turbid 🕅 15 (Describe)	Clear 🖾 2.0 Turbid 🗆 2.5 (Describe)					
 This spent developing went Depth of well (from top of well casing) 	125	ft.		14- gray high turbiditi for						
5. Inside diameter of well	1.	75 in.		Low turbidity diver	· ····································					
 Volume of water in filter pack and well casing 	15.5) gal.		<u>.gcl.</u>						
7. Volume of water removed from well	1)	′∂ gal.	Fill in if drilling fluids	were used and well is at soli	d waste facility:					
8. Volume of water added (if any)	(今 gal.	solids							
9. Source of water added			15. COD	mg/l	mg/l					
10. Analysis performed on water added?(If yes, attach results)	[] Yes	🗌 No	16. Well developed by: Erik Niel	Person's Name and Firm Sen , AECORN						

17. Additional comments on development:

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Firm: Holtz - Krause	Signature:
Street:	Print Name: ERIK H. MIELSER
City/State/Zip:	Firm: Subsurface Testing Services, Inc.

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION Rev. 7-98

Form 4400-122

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment

Waste Management Other

Facility/Project Name LicensetPenult/Monitoring Number Boring Number Boring Number R. Trentl Address 0.237.000007 Pate Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method R. Trentl Address 149 Common Well Name Pinel Statte Vate Level Surface Elevation Boring Number Bate Dilling Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Pinel Statte Vate Level Surface Elevation Boring Number Local Grid Craging (estimatel: -) or Boring Location Istate Plane N. E. SIC/N Lat -														Pag	je 1	of	2
Holtz-Krause Landfill - 60139813 02-37-000007 MW-28C Boring Drille Name of crew shelf (list, list) and Firm Date Drilling Statud Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method R. Trendl AECOM 149 MW-28C Statud Statud Barchiel Statud Date Drilling Completed Date Drilling Completed Barchiel Statud VICtingue Wel No. DNR Well D No. Common Wil Name Final Statut Water Level Surface Elevation Identified Elevation 6.0 inches State Plane 14 of Section N. E S/C/N Lat - - - - - Eeet MSL 6.0 inches State Plane 14 of Section N. R S/C/N Lat -<	Facility/Project	t Name					License/I	Permit/	Monito	ring Ni	umber		Boring	Numbe	er		
Broins Dirk By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Stated Date Drilling State Date Dr	Holtz-Kra	use La	ndfill	l - 60139813			02-37-000007						MW-28C				
R. Termid AECOM 7/16/2009 7/20/2009 RB WILTinge Well Nn. PLCo1 DNR Well ID No. Pacified Ordering (estimated:) or Bering Location (Street Rest Water Level State Plane Surface Elevation (Street Rest Water Level (Control of Crigin) (estimated:) or Bering Location (Street Rest Water Level (State Plane Surface Elevation (Street Rest Water Level (State Plane Surface Elevation (State Plane Solu Properties (State Plane Ideal Order Orgin (estimated:) or Bering Location (State Plane N, E StC/N Lat	Boring Drilled	By: Na	une of	crew chief (first, last) ar	nd Firm		Date Drilling Started Date Dri						ling Completed			Drill	ng Method
WI Dingle Well INo. DNR Well ID No. Common Well INo. State Water Level State Reaction Benchelo Limited: 6.0 incloss State Plane N. E S/C/N Lat - <td>R. Treml AECOM</td> <td></td> <td>7/16</td> <td>/2009</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td colspan="4">7/20/2009</td> <td colspan="3">RB</td>	R. Treml AECOM		7/16	/2009			7/20/2009				RB						
PL620 149 MW-28C Feet MSL Feet MSL 6.0 inches State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat	WI Unique We	ell No.		DNR Well ID No.	Common We	ll Name	Final Sta	tic Wa	er Leve	el	Surfac	e Eleva	tion		Bo	rehole	Diameter
Taced Grid Origin (estimated: []) or Boring Location	PLO	620		149	MW-2	28C		Feet 1	MSL			Feet MSL				6.0 inches	
State Prene N, E S/C/N Lat	Local Grid Ori	gin 🗌] (est	imated: 🗌) or Bor	ing Location		_		٥	1	н	Local C	Grid Loc	cation			
Facility ID County Marathon County Could Wausau Sample g <t< td=""><td>State Plane</td><td>of</td><td>1/-</td><td>N, 4 of Section</td><td>E S/C/I T N.R</td><td>N</td><td>Lat</td><td></td><td>0</td><td>1</td><td>"</td><td></td><td colspan="3">□ N □ Feet □ S Feet □</td><td>E Feet 🗌 W</td></t<>	State Plane	of	1/-	N, 4 of Section	E S/C/I T N.R	N	Lat		0	1	"		□ N □ Feet □ S Feet □			E Feet 🗌 W	
Marathon 37 Wausau Sample Soil/Rock Description Soil/Rock Description Soil/Rock Description age of the rest of the	Facility ID			County			County Co	de	Civil T	own/C	ity/ or	Village					
Sample Soil/Rock Description Soil/Rock Description Soil/Rock Description y				Marathon			37		Waus	sau							
a a b Sol/Rock Description a	Sample												Soil	Prope	erties		
a for the particular of the particu	& (in)	Its	eet	Soil/R	ock Descriptio	n						ve					
and provide the second construction on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. and construction on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. and construction on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Viscour State 11 18 9 18 10 15 10	Att Pe	Ino	ц Е	And Ge	ologic Origin I	For		0	0	l я		essi [†]	2 + 2		Þ.		ents
End S	Ty gth ove	S	th I	Eac	h Major Unit			Ü	phi	II 9Tau	NFI	npr mgt	istu	uid nit	stici ex	8	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Len Nur Rec	Blo	Dep					U S	Log Log	We		Str	Cor Mo	Lig	Pla: Ind	P 2(Cor
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	1 18	3 -		Topsoil - dark brown sil	ty fine sand (SN	A) with fir	e gravel	Topso	<u> 11</u>	1							
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	SS 10.80 42	4 E 3 E		Brown fine to medium s	and (SP) - trace o dense	e fine to co	oarse										
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	2 🛛 18	3 -	-5	g.u.t.													
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 12 42	5															
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	3 🛛 18	5 -	-10														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 18	8 =															
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	4 18		-15														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 18	12 -															
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	5 X 18		-20														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 7.20	16 =								· •							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	6 X 18		-25														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 12	20 =															
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	7 X 18		-30					SP									
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 12	10								:							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	8 X 18		-35														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 12	13 -															
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	9 18	8	-40														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 12																
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	10 X 18		-45														
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SS 12	12															
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	11 18	7 -	-50														
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$SS \begin{bmatrix} 12 \\ 42 \end{bmatrix}$	8															
SS 12 10 $=$ <td< td=""><td>12 18</td><td>9</td><td>-55</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	12 18	9	-55														
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Firm AECOM	SS 12 42	10 E															
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Firm AECOM Tel:		F	-60							·]	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>]
Signature Firm AECOM Tel:	I hereby certify	y that th	e infor	mation on this form is t	rue and correct	to the be	st of my k	nowled	ge.								
	Signature			:	Fi	rm AE	COM										Tel:

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

Boring Num	ber	MW	V-28C Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1?	22.						Pag	ge 2	of	2
Sample						_			Soil	Prope	rties		
Number and Type Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	USCS	Graphic Log	Wcll Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
13 × 18 SS 18	9 10		Brown fine to medium sand (SP) - trace fine to coarse gravel - medium dense to dense (continued)			<u></u>							
$ \begin{array}{c c} & 42 \\ & 14 \times 18 \\ & SS & 18 \\ & 42 \end{array} $	10 9 12 11	-65											
$\begin{array}{c c} 15 \\ 15 \\ SS \\ 12 \\ 42 \end{array}$	4 8 9	-70											
$\begin{array}{c c} 16 \\ \hline 18 \\ SS \\ 18 \\ 42 \end{array}$	16 24 22	75							-			:	
$\begin{array}{c c} 17 \ \hline \\ SS \\ 42 \end{array}$	11 11 11												
18 × 18 SS 15.60 42	11 16 21	- 85											
19 X 18 SS 18 42	9 11 12												
$\begin{array}{c c} 20 \\ SS \\ 12 \\ 42 \end{array}$	11 41 50/.3			-									
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	22 25 16	- 100		SP			1						
$\begin{array}{c c} 22 \times 18 \\ SS & 18 \\ 42 \\ \end{array}$	14 21 28								-				
$\begin{array}{c c} 23 \times 18 \\ SS & 18 \\ 42 \\ \end{array}$	12 21 22	- 115											
$\begin{array}{c c} 24 \times & 18 \\ SS & 6.00 \\ 42 \\ \end{array}$	12 22 20	- 120											
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	17 28 30	- 125											
26 🛛 18 SS 12	21 29 35	- 120											
		- 135											
		- 140					. • •						
		- 145											
		- 150	Brown silty fine to medium sand (SM) with fine to coarse	SM									
			End of Boring. Boring advanced from 0.0 feet to 150.0 feet with Roller Bit and Drilling Fluid.										
			Installed 2-inch Schedule 80 PVC monitoring well at 141.0										

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Route To:	Watershed/Wastewater	Wusic Management	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Pacility/Project Name	Remediation/Redevelopment L_I	Other LJ	Well Mane
HAHY KEAUSE			MW-28C
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No.	Grid Origin Location	(Check if estimated:)	Wis, Unique Well NolDNR Well Number
MW-28C	Lat Long	G I H	
Facility ID	St Plane fi N	作 臣。 - S/C/N	Date Well Installed
MW-Z8C	Section Location of Waste/Source	in the second	7-20-09
Type of Well	1/4 of 1/4 of Sec		Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm
Monitoring Well	Location of Well Relative to Waste	/Source	John Wagner
Boundary	u 🖸 Upgradient s 🖾 Sid	legradient	John Denneall
A. Protectivo pipe, top elevation	f. MSL	1. Cap and lock?	E Yes El No
B Well casing ton elevation	A MSI	2. Protective cover	pipe:
n. wen easing, up devation		a. Inside diamete	r; 0 in.
C. Land surface elevation	R. MSL	D. Length:	Steal 53 D.C.
D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSI	or 0	And the	Other [1]
12, USCS classification of soil near screen:	Signed	Arcaitan d. Additional pro	vection?
GP CI GMCI GC CI GWCI SY	WCI SP 🗆 🛛 🕺	If yes, describ	C;
SMC SC MLC MHC C	га снај 🖓 🖗	3 Surface cast	Bentonite 國 30
12 Simon and halo attached 9 El Mar		J. Gurrace sear,	Concrete 🗇 0 1
13. Slove analysis antiched? Clyes			Other ()
14. Drilling method used: Rotar		4. Material betweer	i well casing and protective pipe:
Honow Stem Aug			Other C
		5 Amulas anaoa az	ah a Chundan Destantia (7) 2.7
15. Drilling fluid used: Water CI02 A	ir []0] 🕅 🕅	h Lbs/oal n	at, a. Granular Bentonite (1) 5.5
Drilling Mud C103 Non	ne 🗆 9 9 📓 📓	cLbs/gal n	nud weight Bentonite slurry 51 3 1
to Delline established used 0. (7) Very		d% Bento	nite Bentonite-cement grout [] 50
to, containing additives used? CI Tes		6Ft ³	volume added for any of the above
Describe		f. How installed	t: Tremic Ø 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis):			Grander CL 02
		6 Hantonite cont	a Hantanita granulas E) 2.3
) 📓 🖗	b. $\Box 1/4$ in R	3/8 in. FH/2 in. Bentonite nellets (7) 3.2
E. Bentonite scal. ton it. MSL	or 122, 1 0. 8	c	Other CI
		7. Fine sand materi	al: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL	or <u>127.8</u> ft. \ 🕅	1 10/70 B	ndger 🔝
		b. Volume added	1 tt^3
G. Filter pack, top fl. MSL	or tring n.	8. Filter pack mater	ial: Manufacturer, product name and mesh si:
••• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		1 42/23	<u>5607CY</u>
H. Screen joint, top ft. MSL	or terror n.	b. Volume added	Elizabeth and a D1/C applicable 40, 171, 2, 2
1 Well hottora ft MSL	ar 14110 n. 同目	y y, wen casing:	Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 12.5
			Other
J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSL	or 141.0 1	-10. Screon material:	
•		a. Screen Type:	Factory cut 🗵 1 1
K, Borehole, bottom ft. MSL	or 131.5 ft.		Continuous slot 🗔 0 1
		ding, is given a provide the second	Other El Mez
L. Borchole, diameter <u>1</u> in.	· · ··································	b. Manufacturer	
M O D well a sha		d Slotted length	10°
M. O.D. wen casing in.		11. Backfill material	(below filter pack): None [1]] 4
N ID well easing in		SAND	Other [] 🖾
111 Martin MARTINE STREET 111			
I hereby certify that the information on this	form is true and correct to the best o	f my knowledge.	Man Angel and a second a
Signature	Firm Subsurface T	esting Services, Inc.	Tel: 920-468-1978
Chile also	1035 Kepler	Drive, Green Bay, Wiscons	in 54311-8320 Fax: 920-468-3312
Please complete both Parms 4400-113A and 4400- 289 291 292 293 295 and 299 Wis Stats and	•113B and return to the appropriate DNR ch. NE, 141, Wis, Adm. Code. In accord.	office and bureau, Completion of lance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292.	unese reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 293, 295, and 299. Wis, Stats., failure to file those
forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and	d \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one	year, depending on the program a	nd conduct involved. Personally identifiable
mormation on these forms is not intended to be us sont.	ed for any other purpose. NOTE: Seo t	ie instituctions for more informatio	a, menuang water no completed torns should be
and the second			

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 6/04

Ro	ute To:	Watershed/W	astewate	:r 🗋		Was	ste Management - []				
		Remediation/	Redevel	opmen	u []	Oth	er []					
Facility/Project Name	********			Coun	nty			V	Vell Name			
Holtz -	Kraus	e Landt	';)]		Mai	rali	hon		M	N-28	С	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Facility License, Permit or N	/lonitoring	Number		Coun	ity Code	Wis	. Unique Well Nu	mber	[]	DNR Wel	l Number	
2:37:00	0000	7			37		PL 619					
1. Can this well be purged d	ıy?		🗆 Yes	; Ø	No	11.	Depth to Water	Be	fore Devel	opment	After Devel	opment
 Well development method surged with bailer an surged with bailer an surged with block an surged with block an 	l: 1d bailed 1d pumped 1d bailed 1d pumped		(XÍ) 4 □ 6 □ 4 □ 6	1 1 2 2			(from top of .well casing) Date	a. b.	49.62 7/27/.	ft. 2009	60.31	ft.
surged with block, ba compressed air bailed only pumped only pumped slowly	ailed, and	pumped	□ 7 □ 2 □ 1 □ 5 □ 5	0 0 0 1 0		12.	Time Sediment in well bottom	C,	10:15 2	inches	12.045 O	inches
other3. Time spent developing we 4. Depth of well (from top o	ell f well casi	ng)	□ ≝ +50 4].	迎 つ 「 の ft	nin.	13.	Water clarity	CI TI (D) 占	ear □ 10 nrbid ⊠ 15 escribe) <u>Sh Aurbod</u> <u>Sub gar</u>	<u>877</u>	Clear \square 20 Turbid \boxtimes 25 (Describe) $\underline{\bigcirc}$ $\underline{\bigcirc}$ $\underline{\frown}$	sdity Mans y
5. Inside diameter of well			1-7	15 ir	ι.						brown.	
 Volume of water in filter p casing 	pack and v	vell	13	-7 B	al.	Fill	in if drilling thuids	were	used and wel	l is at soli	d waste facility:	
7. Volume of water removed	from well	I	12	O g	al.	14.	Total suspended			nıg/l		nig/l
8. Volume of water added (il	f any)		4	O g	al.		solids			-		
9. Source of water added						15.	COD			mg/l		mg/l
 Analysis performed on w (If yes, attach results) 	vater addec	1?	[] Yes		No	16. V	Vell developed by:	Pers	on's Name an	d Firm		

17. Additional comments on development:

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address Name:	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Firm: Holtz-Knause Landfill	Signature: <u><u><u><u>R</u></u>.c.(</u></u>
Street:	Print Name:Enk II Mielsen
City/State/Zip:	Firm: Subsurface Testing Services, Inc.

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes,

About AECOM

AECOM (NYSE: ACM) is a global provider of professional technical and management support services to a broad range of markets, including transportation, facilities, environmental, energy, water ano government. With approximately 51,000 employees around the world, AECOM is a leader in all of the key markets that it serves. AECOM provides a blend of global reach, local knowledge, innovation and collaborative technical excellence in delivering solutions that enhance and sustain the world's built, natural and social environments. A Fortune 500 company, AECOM serves clients in more than 100 countries and has annual revenue in excess of \$6 billion.

More information on AECOM and its services can be found at www.aecom.com.

AECOM 2 Technology Park Drive Westford, Massachusetts 01886 T: +1.978.589.3000 F: +1.978.589.3100 AskEnvironment@aecom.com